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Q4 2025 | Economic Review 

GDP The U.S. economy expanded 4.3% on an annualized basis in the third quarter of 2025, according to the U.S.
Bureau of Economic Analysis. Third quarter growth was broad-based, as strong consumer spending was
further supported by an increase in exports, higher levels of government spending, and continued business
investment in AI-related initiatives.

JOBS Labor market conditions remained in flux over the fourth quarter. The government shutdown led to increased
volatility heading into year-end, while the availability of employment data was also impacted. December’s
unemployment rate of 4.4%, coupled with rising underemployment rates and softening wage growth, reaffirms
generally weaker labor market conditions relative to the beginning of the year.

FED POLICY In the fourth quarter, the Fed lowered interest rates, electing at its December meeting to reduce the Federal
Funds Rate by a quarter of a point (current range: 3.50%-3.75%). Fed officials currently anticipate cutting
interest rates 1-2 times over the course of calendar year 2026.

INFLATION Measures of inflation stabilized somewhat over the fourth quarter (December CPI-U: 2.6%), as rising energy
prices were offset by declining growth in food and services costs.

1. Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bloomberg, and the Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
2. Data as of December 31, 2025, unless otherwise noted.
3. Inflation measured as CPI-U (Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers). CRC 5130524 01/2026

4.3% vs. 2.7%
10-year quarterly average 
(annualized)

2.6% vs. 3.1%
10-year quarterly average 
(annualized)

4.4% vs. 4.6%
10-year quarterly average 
(annualized)

Q3 2025 GDP December Inflation Rate December Unemployment Rate
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Q4 2025 | Global Financial Markets

INDEX 3- Month Year-to-Date 12-Month 3-Year* 5-Year*
Capital Preservation 
(US 3-Month T-Bill Index) 0.97 4.29 4.29 4.99 3.41

U.S. Fixed Income 
(Bloomberg US Agg Bond Index) 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 (0.36)

International Fixed Income 
(Bloomberg Global Agg Ex USD Bond Index) (0.47) 8.85 8.85 3.29 (3.59)

U.S. Large Cap Equity 
(S&P 500 Index)       2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42

U.S. Small Cap Equity 
(Russell 2000 Index) 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09

International Equity 
(MSCI ACWI Ex USA Index) 5.05 32.39 32.39 17.33 7.91

Global Real Estate 
(FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Index) (0.73) 9.58 9.58 6.65 2.76

1. Source: Morningstar Direct.  Data as of December 31, 2025.
2. *Annualized returns. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. CRC 5130524 01/2026

Performance Review
 Despite increased volatility coming off the back of strong second and third quarter performance and amidst a government shutdown,

domestic equity markets ended the fourth quarter with positive returns.

 Fixed income markets also ended the year positively, as higher income levels and relatively stable yields contributed to performance.

 International equity markets capped 2025 with a strong fourth quarter and posted their best calendar year return since 2009,
following the Global Financial Crisis.

 Persistent headwinds in the global real estate industry led to underperformance from the sector over the quarter and year.
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Q4 2025 | Domestic Equity Market Highlights

1. Source: Morningstar Direct.  Data as of December 31, 2025. Quarterly returns (%) listed above. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. CRC 5130524 01/2026

U.S. Equity Markets
 U.S. equity markets posted a third consecutive quarter of 

growth (S&P 500 Index 2.7%). Smaller capitalization 
companies also advanced (Russell 2000 Index 2.2%), as 
investors were buoyed by macroeconomic results and 
accommodative fiscal and monetary policy.

 Market gains were broad based, with 9 of 11 sectors 
experiencing positive returns over the past three months. 

 Healthcare companies led the market higher as leadership 
expanded beyond technology stocks (Healthcare 11.7%). 

 Rate sensitive sectors (Real Estates -2.9%; Utilities -1.4%) 
underperformed amidst a backup in yields towards the end 
of the quarter.

Figure 1. Equity Market Growth

Figure 3. U.S. Equity Indices, Trailing PerformanceFigure 2. S&P 500 Sector Returns
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S&P 500 Index Russell 2000 Index

Index QTR 1 yr. 3 yrs. 5 yrs. 10 yrs.

S&P 500 2.7% 17.9% 23.0% 14.4% 14.8%

Russell 1000 Value 3.8% 15.9% 13.9% 11.3% 10.5%

Russell 1000 Growth 1.1% 18.6% 31.2% 15.3% 18.1%

Russell Mid Cap 0.2% 10.6% 14.4% 8.7% 11.0%

Russell Mid Cap Value 1.4% 11.0% 12.3% 9.8% 9.8%

Russell Mid Cap Growth -3.7% 8.7% 18.6% 6.6% 12.5%

Russell 2000 2.2% 12.8% 13.7% 6.1% 9.6%

Russell 2000 Value 3.3% 12.6% 11.7% 8.9% 9.3%

Russell 2000 Growth 1.2% 13.0% 15.6% 3.2% 9.6%

Russell 3000 2.4% 17.1% 22.2% 13.1% 14.3%

DJ US Select REIT -0.8% 3.7% 8.5% 6.7% 4.8%
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Q4 2025 | International Equity Market Highlights

1. Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg. Data as of December 31, 2025. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. CRC 5130524 01/2026

International Equity Markets
 International equity markets ended 2025 with a fourth consecutive 

quarterly gain (MSCI ACWI ex USA Index 5.1%).

 Over the last three months, returns were relatively balanced 
across both developed (MSCI EAFE 4.9%) and emerging markets 
(MSCI EM 4.7%).

 Despite buoyant global equity markets, Chinese equities (MSCI 
China -7.4%) struggled amidst a sputtering domestic economy. 

 While the US dollar was relatively stable over the fourth quarter, it 
experienced its worst calendar year in nearly a decade as 
concerns over the trajectory of US debt weighed on market 
participants.

Figure 4. Int’l Equity Indices, Trailing Performance

Figure 5. Foreign Currency Returns Against US Dollar

Index (US$) QTR 1 yr. 3 yrs. 5 yrs. 10 yrs.
MSCI ACWI ex-US 5.1% 32.4% 17.3% 7.9% 8.4%

MSCI EAFE 4.9% 31.2% 17.2% 8.9% 8.2%

Europe 6.2% 35.4% 18.2% 10.3% 8.5%

United Kingdom 7.0% 35.1% 18.4% 13.3% 7.8%

Germany 2.6% 36.3% 22.7% 8.6% 7.6%

France 3.4% 28.4% 13.9% 8.9% 9.0%

Pacific 2.2% 23.3% 15.0% 6.3% 7.5%

Japan 3.2% 24.6% 17.5% 6.6% 7.6%

Hong Kong 2.2% 34.8% 4.8% 1.0% 4.7%

Australia -1.0% 14.7% 10.1% 6.7% 8.1%

Canada 7.7% 36.5% 20.8% 14.1% 12.0%

MSCI EM 4.7% 33.6% 16.4% 4.2% 8.4%

MSCI EM Latin America 8.2% 54.8% 14.8% 8.7% 8.8%

MSCI EM Asia 4.5% 32.1% 16.8% 3.6% 8.9%

MSCI EM Eur/Mid East -0.2% 17.7% 11.2% 1.9% 4.7%

MSCI ACWI Value ex-US 7.6% 39.5% 20.2% 11.9% 8.7%

MSCI ACWI Growth ex-US 2.6% 25.7% 14.6% 4.0% 7.9%

MSCI ACWI Sm Cap ex-US 3.0% 29.3% 15.6% 6.9% 8.1%
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Q4 2025 | Global Fixed Income

1. Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis.  Data as of December 31, 2025. CRC 5130524 01/2026

Global Fixed Income
 Bond markets advanced over the fourth quarter of the year 

(Bloomberg US Aggregate 1.1%), as accommodative monetary 
policy and higher starting yields largely offset a steepening of the 
Treasury yield curve. 

 Fixed income sectors with less interest rate sensitivity (e.g. 
mortgage bonds, high yield bonds, etc.) outperformed over the 
quarter, while longer-dated bonds generally struggled. 

 International bond market returns were disparate, as emerging 
market issuers performed strongly, while developed issuers, 
particularly in Asian markets, continued to underperform.

Figure 6. Key Fixed Income Indicators

Index Current 1 Yr Ago 3 Yr Ago

U.S. Federal Funds Eff. Rate 3.6% 5.2% 4.3%

U.S. 10-Year Treasury Yield 4.2% 4.6% 3.9%

U.S. 30-Year Treasury Yield 4.8% 4.8% 4.0%

AA Corporate Spread 49 bp 48 bp 77 bp

BB Corporate Spread 169 bp 186 bp 308 bp

CCC/Below Corporate Spread 885 bp 746 bp 1170bp

10-Year Breakeven Inflation 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

Figure 7. Fixed Income Indices, Trailing Performance Figure 8. U.S. Treasury Yield Curve
Index QTR 1 yr. 3 yrs. 5 yrs.

90-Day T-Bill 1.0% 4.2% 4.9% 3.3%

Bloomberg US Aggregate 1.1% 7.3% 4.7% -0.4%

Bloomberg Short US Treasury 1.0% 4.3% 4.9% 3.1%

Bloomberg Int. US Treasury 1.2% 6.5% 4.4% 0.6%

Bloomberg Long US Treasury 0.0% 5.6% 0.6% -7.2%

Bloomberg US TIPS 0.1% 7.0% 4.2% 1.1%

Bloomberg US Credit 0.9% 7.8% 6.0% 0.0%

Bloomberg US Mortgage-Backed 1.7% 8.6% 4.9% 0.1%

Bloomberg US High Yield 1.3% 8.6% 10.1% 4.5%

Bloomberg Global 0.2% 8.2% 4.0% -2.1%

Bloomberg International -0.5% 8.8% 3.3% -3.6%

Bloomberg Emerging Market 2.4% 11.1% 8.9% 1.5%
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Q4 2025 | Long-Term Stock Market Returns
Figure 9. S&P 500 Index (Long-Term Rolling Returns)

Rolling 10-Year Total Return; Price Return Shown for Years Prior to 1946)

Strong market performance over calendar year 2025 continued to push longer-term trailing returns for the S&P 500 
Index above its historical average (14.8% vs. 10.3%).

Source: Morningstar Direct. Data as of December 31, 2025. CRC 5130524 01/2026

+1 Std. Dev.

-1 Std. Dev.
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Q4 2025 | Domestic v. International Equity Performance
Figure 10. MSCI USA v. MSCI ACWI ex-USA

Relative Calendar Year Performance (1990 to 2025)

Despite advancing 17% in 2025, the MSCI USA trailed the MSCI ACWI ex-USA by its largest margin since 2009, as 
attractive valuations abroad, a relatively weak US dollar, and uncertainty regarding domestic economic policy 
contributed to a broad rotation into international equities. Prior to 2025, domestic equities had outperformed 
international counterparts in twelve of the last fifteen calendar years.

1. Relative performance for each calendar year calculated by subtracting the MSCI ACWI ex-USA return from that of the MSCI USA. Positive values denote domestic outperformance, while negative values denote international outperformance.
2. Source: Morgan Stanley Wealth Management GIO, Bloomberg. CRC 5130524 01/2026
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Q4 2025 | Economic Recovery Distribution

Figure 11. Consumer Sentiment v. S&P 500

While the S&P 500 concluded 2025 near record highs, consumers ended the year with widespread pessimism about 
personal finances, as well as current and future economic conditions. At the same time, the gap between financial 
asset ownership between the Top 1% and Bottom 50% continued to widen, suggesting the asset-driven economic 
recovery has been disproportionately top-heavy.

1. In the context of the Federal Reserve’s Distributional Financial Accounts (DFAs), financial assets typically encompass liquid or investment-oriented holdings, including but not limited to: corporate equities (stocks), mutual fund shares, bonds 
and other debt securities, cash and deposits, and other financial claims (e.g., life insurance reserves, pension entitlements, etc.).

2. Source: Federal Reserve Economic Data. CRC 5130524 01/2026

Figure 12. Share of Financial Assets by Wealth Percentile
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Q4 2025 | Capital Expenditures & AI Adoption
Figure 13. Capital Expenditure (as % of GDP)

Late 1990s Tech Boom (1996 to 2003) v. Present

Current capital expenditure by hyperscaler companies has outpaced those of telecommunication companies in the 
late 1990s, with spending among the former expected to account for 1.7% of GDP in 2027. Meanwhile, adoption of 
artificial intelligence among medium-sized and larger U.S. businesses has consistently lagged expectations, with only 
13% of firms currently incorporating it into the production of goods and services.

1. Hyperscaler companies refer to firms that operate large-scale cloud computing infrastructure, providing highly scalable computing, storage, and networking resources through extensive, globally distributed data centers. Some of the largest
operators within the industry include Amazon, Alphabet, Microsoft, Meta, and Oracle.

2. Source: Morgan Stanley Wealth Management GIO, Apollo Global Management, BCA Research, U.S. Census Bureau. CRC 5130524 01/2026

Figure 14. AI Adoption Rate (U.S. Businesses w/ >250 Employees)
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Q4 2025 | Historical Market Returns

1. Source: Morningstar Direct. Data as of December 31, 2025. Global Balanced is composed of 60% MSCI World Stock Index, 35% Bloomberg Global Aggregate Bond Index, and 5% US 90-Day T-Bills. CRC 5130524 01/2026
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $269,037,872 12.3% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $5,412,510 0.2%
Voya Fixed Account - $107,446,338 4.9% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $22,339,017 1.0%
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $375,782 0.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $6,641,120 0.3%
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv VMFXX $2,364,246 0.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $71,094,549 3.2%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $30,354,102 1.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $16,351,649 0.7%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $16,280,577 0.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $97,751,276 4.5%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $9,161,590 0.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $12,447,092 0.6%

Total $435,020,507 19.9% Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $106,895,938 4.9%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $13,197,322 0.6%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $11,554,203 0.5%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $312,891,119 14.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $7,891,200 0.4%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $213,695,030 9.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $1,897,428 0.1%

Total $526,586,149 24.1% Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $3,641,464 0.2%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $21,671,027 1.0%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $2,696,751 0.1%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $105,864,618 4.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $57,532,556 2.6%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $40,320,358 1.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $4,942,175 0.2%

Total $146,184,976 6.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $53,219,835 2.4%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $1,586,176 0.1%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $23,200,712 1.1%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $13,665,980 0.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $490,392 0.0%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $66,021,432 3.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $670,549 0.0%

Total $79,687,412 3.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $195,709 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $316,860 0.0%

International Ticker Assets % Sub-Total $543,637,511 24.8%
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $77,628,887 3.5% Total $804,419,403 36.7%
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $67,546,900 3.1%

Total $145,175,788 6.6% Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $15,963,377 0.7%

Asset Allocation Ticker Assets % Participant Loans - $36,251,745 1.7%
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $45,120,753 2.1% Total $52,215,122 2.4%
Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $119,184,178 5.4%
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $96,476,961 4.4% TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $2,189,289,357

Sub-Total $260,781,892 11.9%
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $257,802,484 12.3% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $5,217,908 0.2%
Voya Fixed Account - $106,695,977 5.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $21,463,437 1.0%
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $306,910 0.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $6,172,200 0.3%
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv VMFXX $2,364,246 0.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $67,847,865 3.2%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $28,405,871 1.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $14,976,546 0.7%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $15,653,847 0.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $93,526,394 4.5%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $8,870,699 0.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $11,785,897 0.6%

Total $420,100,033 20.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $104,637,611 5.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $12,744,774 0.6%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $11,231,794 0.5%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $295,768,525 14.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $7,772,927 0.4%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $201,551,484 9.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $1,843,690 0.1%

Total $497,320,008 23.8% Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $3,623,690 0.2%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $21,455,453 1.0%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $2,667,594 0.1%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $100,404,407 4.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $57,278,864 2.7%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $37,853,659 1.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $4,936,953 0.2%

Total $138,258,066 6.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $53,078,679 2.5%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $1,582,474 0.1%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $23,168,801 1.1%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $12,925,621 0.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $485,736 0.0%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $62,366,529 3.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $669,469 0.0%

Total $75,292,150 3.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $194,700 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $316,860 0.0%

International Ticker Assets % Sub-Total $528,680,318 25.3%
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $72,314,198 3.5% Total $773,059,668 37.0%
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $64,748,665 3.1%

Total $137,062,863 6.6% Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $15,712,758 0.8%

Asset Allocation Ticker Assets % Participant Loans - $34,445,707 1.6%
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $41,772,108 2.0% Total $50,158,465 2.4%
Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $111,207,825 5.3%
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $91,399,417 4.4% TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $2,091,251,254

Sub-Total $244,379,350 11.7%
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 20.1% 22.3% 25.2% 29.0% 25.7% 29.1% 29.9% 33.8%
Large Cap 23.8% 23.7% 21.4% 19.6% 21.9% 20.4% 20.2% 19.0%

Mid Cap 6.6% 7.8% 8.3% 8.4% 9.7% 9.3% 8.5% 4.9%
Small Cap 3.6% 3.9% 3.8% 3.9% 4.2% 4.1% 4.3% 6.7%

International 6.6% 5.7% 6.2% 6.3% 6.4% 6.8% 7.5% 7.3%
Asset Allocation 37.0% 34.1% 32.7% 30.5% 29.9% 27.9% 26.7% 25.0%

SDBA 0.8% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2%
Loans 1.6% 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 1.8% 2.2% 2.7% 3.0%

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $417,338,758 $7,303,751 ($10,683,145) $3,129,357 $3,011,312 $420,100,033 4Q25 $2,014,211,494 $2,996,747 $39,597,306 $2,056,805,547 

Large Cap $491,368,740 $6,570,233 ($9,869,417) ($2,698,610) $11,949,061 $497,320,008 YTD $1,805,911,990 $11,932,189 $238,961,368 $2,056,805,547 

Mid Cap $142,458,705 $2,119,742 ($2,446,426) ($2,942,736) ($931,219) $138,258,066 2024 $1,587,837,012 $28,263,314 $189,811,664 $1,805,911,990 

Small Cap $72,765,412 $1,274,508 ($1,360,283) $1,057,050 $1,555,463 $75,292,150 2023 $1,371,842,650 $27,671,375 $188,322,987 $1,587,837,012 

International $131,025,319 $2,149,858 ($2,432,691) $936,206 $5,384,170 $137,062,863 2022 $1,532,878,892 $31,236,797 ($192,273,039) $1,371,842,650 

Asset Allocation $743,363,826 $21,025,671 ($10,655,054) $554,511 $18,770,714 $773,059,668 2021 $1,338,628,506 $24,876,764 $169,373,622 $1,532,878,892 

SDBA $15,890,733 $0 $0 ($35,779) ($142,196) $15,712,758 2020 $1,169,929,608 $27,232,766 $141,466,131 $1,338,628,506 

Total $2,014,211,494 $40,443,763 ($37,447,016) $0 $39,597,306 $2,056,805,547 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $213,885,565 14.8% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $60,108,702 4.2%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $23,403,889 1.6% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $53,534,223 3.7%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $13,909,754 1.0% Total $113,642,925 7.9%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $7,313,264 0.5%

Total $258,512,472 17.9% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $29,216,446 2.0%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $88,681,231 6.1%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $231,779,446 16.1% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $78,288,726 5.4%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $156,885,109 10.9% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $4,282,482 0.3%

Total $388,664,555 26.9% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $15,271,077 1.1%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $4,932,141 0.3%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $47,423,705 3.3%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $78,255,481 5.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $10,256,492 0.7%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $29,315,621 2.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $69,561,744 4.8%

Total $107,571,102 7.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $7,191,401 0.5%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $90,081,086 6.2%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $9,127,055 0.6%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $10,164,500 0.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $9,322,856 0.6%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $48,482,392 3.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $7,079,492 0.5%

Total $58,646,892 4.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $1,417,901 0.1%
Total $472,133,834 32.7%

Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $11,322,125 0.8%
Participant Loans - $32,458,334 2.2%

Total $43,780,459 3.0%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $1,442,952,239
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 17.9% 20.1% 23.1% 26.5% 23.2% 26.4% 26.5% 30.2%
Large Cap 26.9% 26.7% 23.9% 22.1% 24.5% 22.7% 22.6% 21.4%

Mid Cap 7.5% 8.8% 9.2% 9.4% 10.8% 10.4% 9.5% 8.3%
Small Cap 4.1% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4% 4.7% 4.6% 4.9% 4.7%

International 7.9% 6.9% 7.5% 7.6% 7.6% 8.1% 8.9% 8.7%
Asset Allocation 32.7% 30.0% 28.9% 26.9% 26.4% 24.6% 24.0% 22.5%

SDBA 0.8% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%
Loans 2.2% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.4% 2.8% 3.5% 3.9%

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value
 Beginning 

Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $256,640,396 $3,621,542 ($7,418,379) $3,669,373 $1,999,539 $258,512,472 4Q25 $1,383,693,337 ($995,866) $27,796,433 $1,410,493,905 

Large Cap $384,378,132 $4,784,503 ($7,205,417) ($2,637,085) $9,344,421 $388,664,555 YTD $1,244,945,954 ($3,581,862) $169,129,813 $1,410,493,905 

Mid Cap $111,040,939 $1,477,830 ($1,739,564) ($2,498,186) ($709,918) $107,571,102 2024 $1,105,945,487 $1,188,739 $137,811,728 $1,244,945,954 

Small Cap $56,875,595 $897,677 ($1,198,139) $859,998 $1,211,761 $58,646,892 2023 $959,676,649 $9,382,133 $136,886,705 $1,105,945,487 

International $109,156,516 $1,765,067 ($2,123,891) $375,752 $4,469,482 $113,642,925 2022 $1,089,028,791 $13,564,232 ($142,916,374) $959,676,649 

Asset Allocation $453,878,906 $13,472,025 ($7,329,120) $460,226 $11,651,797 $472,133,834 2021 $953,622,721 $8,355,915 $127,050,156 $1,089,028,791 

SDBA $11,722,853 $0 $0 ($230,079) ($170,649) $11,322,125 2020 $834,788,633 $12,696,826 $106,137,261 $953,622,721 

Total $1,383,693,337 $26,018,644 ($27,014,510) $0 $27,796,433 $1,410,493,905 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $2,262,532 3.2% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $342,037 0.5%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $224,155 0.3% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $489,300 0.7%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $61,135 0.1% Total $831,338 1.2%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $78,883 0.1%

Total $2,626,706 3.7% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,261,736 1.8%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $1,822,918 2.6%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $3,627,962 5.2% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $2,034,305 2.9%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $1,303,535 1.9% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $788,158 1.1%

Total $4,931,497 7.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $4,286,069 6.1%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $988,933 1.4%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $13,123,207 18.6%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $939,088 1.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $2,361,718 3.4%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $496,747 0.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $16,325,092 23.2%

Total $1,435,835 2.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $2,765,769 3.9%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $9,323,798 13.2%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $2,598,414 3.7%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $208,779 0.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $1,662,829 2.4%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $569,476 0.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $409,310 0.6%

Total $778,255 1.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $27,072 0.0%
Total $59,779,330 84.9%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $70,382,961
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 3.7% 5.0% 6.0% 7.5% 6.2% 7.3% 6.7% 8.7%
Large Cap 7.0% 7.4% 5.9% 5.2% 5.5% 5.2% 4.9% 4.3%

Mid Cap 2.0% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 3.0% 2.6% 2.0%
Small Cap 1.1% 1.4% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.4% 1.2%

International 1.2% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.4% 1.7%
Asset Allocation 84.9% 82.7% 82.9% 82.0% 82.9% 82.0% 83.1% 82.0%

*Excludes Fixed Income and Asset Allocation assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation assets
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $2,788,295 $41,334 ($209,029) ($14,930) $21,036 $2,626,706 4Q25 $67,658,302 $1,072,483 $1,652,176 $70,382,961 

Large Cap $4,967,347 $130,889 ($318,954) $24,982 $127,232 $4,931,497 YTD $56,435,146 $4,181,725 $9,766,089 $70,382,961 

Mid Cap $1,496,986 $39,505 ($49,499) ($39,314) ($11,844) $1,435,835 2024 $47,342,520 $3,331,405 $5,761,221 $56,435,146 

Small Cap $772,487 $20,838 ($29,249) ($2,010) $16,188 $778,255 2023 $37,275,963 $3,807,619 $6,258,938 $47,342,520 

International $806,406 $15,218 ($55,291) $30,632 $34,373 $831,338 2022 $39,612,962 $3,746,919 ($6,083,919) $37,275,963 

Asset Allocation $56,826,780 $2,154,292 ($667,573) $640 $1,465,190 $59,779,330 2021 $32,088,454 $3,377,484 $4,147,025 $39,612,962 

Total $67,658,302 $2,402,076 ($1,329,594) $0 $1,652,176 $70,382,961 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $41,654,386 15.5% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $10,401,206 3.9%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $3,983,451 1.5% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $9,410,701 3.5%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $1,334,678 0.5% Total $19,811,908 7.4%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $1,210,602 0.5%

Total $48,183,117 17.9% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $11,293,927 4.2%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $20,703,676 7.7%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $49,552,606 18.5% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $11,076,387 4.1%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $36,516,061 13.6% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $147,268 0.1%

Total $86,068,667 32.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $1,906,290 0.7%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $251,126 0.1%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $7,300,953 2.7%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $17,453,453 6.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $2,358,336 0.9%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $6,223,756 2.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $7,639,558 2.8%

Total $23,677,209 8.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $1,828,727 0.7%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $5,232,726 1.9%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $1,019,306 0.4%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $2,053,048 0.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $246,109 0.1%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $10,656,812 4.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $284,124 0.1%

Total $12,709,860 4.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $398,718 0.1%
Total $71,687,230 26.7%

Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $4,390,633 1.6%
Participant Loans - $1,987,373 0.7%

Total $6,378,006 2.4%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $268,515,997
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 17.9% 19.7% 23.4% 28.8% 25.3% 29.0% 29.7% 32.9%
Large Cap 32.1% 31.8% 29.3% 25.4% 27.7% 25.5% 24.8% 23.1%

Mid Cap 8.8% 10.2% 10.6% 10.6% 11.6% 10.3% 9.6% 8.7%
Small Cap 4.7% 5.6% 4.4% 4.4% 4.8% 4.4% 4.8% 4.5%

International 7.4% 5.6% 6.2% 6.1% 6.3% 6.6% 7.4% 7.0%
Asset Allocation 26.7% 24.7% 24.0% 23.1% 22.9% 22.5% 22.1% 22.1%

SDBA 1.6% 1.5% 1.2% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3%
Loans 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4%

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets
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US Non-US
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $48,713,190 $560,585 ($1,237,083) ($222,677) $369,102 $48,183,117 4Q25 $262,108,972 ($565,837) $4,985,489 $266,528,624 

Large Cap $84,851,790 $1,422,792 ($2,144,465) ($115,340) $2,053,890 $86,068,667 YTD $238,382,080 ($2,050,563) $30,197,107 $266,528,624 

Mid Cap $24,246,330 $535,116 ($582,196) ($363,928) ($158,112) $23,677,209 2024 $213,420,153 ($2,400,002) $27,361,929 $238,382,080 

Small Cap $12,079,960 $308,687 ($112,819) $171,592 $262,440 $12,709,860 2023 $186,410,520 $1,151,629 $25,858,004 $213,420,153 

International $18,590,216 $330,216 ($225,408) $341,515 $775,369 $19,811,908 2022 $211,583,102 $1,092,184 ($26,264,766) $186,410,520 

Asset Allocation $69,459,606 $1,665,067 ($1,086,328) ($5,463) $1,654,347 $71,687,230 2021 $185,633,441 $1,030,998 $24,918,663 $211,583,102 

SDBA $4,167,880 $0 $0 $194,300 $28,453 $4,390,633 2020 $163,277,656 $2,858,713 $19,497,072 $185,633,441 

Total $262,108,972 $4,822,463 ($5,388,299) $0 $4,985,489 $266,528,624 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Qtr 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year

Returns
401(k) Defined Contribution 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$171,089 

($369)

$3,254 

$173,974 

($50,000) $40,000 $130,000 $220,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Voya Fixed Account - $106,695,977 34.5% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $1,462,252 0.5%
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $306,910 0.1% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $1,314,441 0.4%
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv VMFXX $2,364,246 0.8% Total $2,776,692 0.9%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $794,377 0.3%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $348,279 0.1% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $267,950 0.1% Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $3,623,690 1.2%

Total $110,777,739 35.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $21,455,453 6.9%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $2,667,594 0.9%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $57,278,864 18.5%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $10,808,510 3.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $4,936,953 1.6%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $6,846,779 2.2% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $53,078,679 17.2%

Total $17,655,289 5.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $1,582,474 0.5%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $23,168,801 7.5%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $485,736 0.2%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $3,756,385 1.2% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $669,469 0.2%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $1,817,535 0.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $194,700 0.1%

Total $5,573,920 1.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $316,860 0.1%
Total $169,459,274 54.8%

Small Cap Ticker Assets %
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $499,293 0.2% TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $309,400,057
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $2,657,849 0.9%

Total $3,157,142 1.0%
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 35.8% 39.1% 41.7% 46.3% 44.6% 49.4% 54.2% 59.5%
Large Cap 5.7% 5.1% 3.9% 3.5% 4.1% 3.7% 3.3% 2.8%

Mid Cap 1.8% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 3.0% 2.7% 2.4% 2.0%
Small Cap 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8% 0.9% 0.7%

International 0.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%
Asset Allocation 54.8% 52.0% 50.4% 46.2% 46.8% 42.7% 38.6% 34.3%

*Excludes Fixed Income and Asset Allocation assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation assets
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value 
 Net Cash 

Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $109,196,876 $3,080,289 ($1,818,653) ($302,408) $621,635 $110,777,739 4Q25 $300,750,883 $3,485,967 $5,163,208 $309,400,057 

Large Cap $17,171,470 $232,050 ($200,581) $28,833 $423,518 $17,655,289 YTD $266,148,810 $13,382,888 $29,868,359 $309,400,057 

Mid Cap $5,674,450 $67,291 ($75,167) ($41,308) ($51,346) $5,573,920 2024 $221,077,260 $26,143,172 $18,928,378 $266,148,810 

Small Cap $3,037,370 $47,306 ($20,077) $27,468 $65,074 $3,157,142 2023 $188,479,518 $13,329,994 $19,267,748 $221,077,260 

International $2,472,181 $39,358 ($28,100) $188,307 $104,946 $2,776,692 2022 $192,654,036 $12,833,462 ($17,007,980) $188,479,518 

Asset Allocation $163,198,534 $3,734,286 ($1,572,035) $99,108 $3,999,380 $169,459,274 2021 $167,283,890 $12,112,368 $13,257,779 $192,654,036 

Total $300,750,883 $7,200,580 ($3,714,613) $0 $5,163,208 $309,400,057 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Qtr 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year

Returns
RMT Plan 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$15,806 

$183 

$271 

$16,260 

$0 $10,000 $20,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $11,235,388 11.5% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $194,602 0.2%
Voya Fixed Account - $750,361 0.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $875,580 0.9%
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $68,872 0.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $468,919 0.5%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $1,948,231 2.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $3,246,684 3.3%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $626,731 0.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $1,375,103 1.4%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $290,891 0.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $4,224,882 4.3%

Total $14,920,474 15.2% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $661,194 0.7%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $2,258,327 2.3%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $452,548 0.5%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $17,122,595 17.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $322,409 0.3%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $12,143,546 12.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $118,274 0.1%

Total $29,266,141 29.9% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $53,739 0.1%
Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $17,775 0.0%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $215,574 0.2%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $5,460,211 5.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $29,157 0.0%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $2,466,699 2.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $253,692 0.3%

Total $7,926,909 8.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $5,222 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $141,156 0.1%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $3,701 0.0%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $740,358 0.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $31,911 0.0%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $3,654,904 3.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $4,655 0.0%

Total $4,395,262 4.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $1,080 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $1,009 0.0%

International Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $0 0.0%
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $5,314,690 5.4% Sub-Total $14,957,193 15.3%
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $2,798,235 2.9% Total $31,359,735 32.0%

Total $8,112,925 8.3%
Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %

Asset Allocation Ticker Assets % Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $250,619 0.3%
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $3,348,645 3.4% Participant Loans - $1,806,038 1.8%
Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $7,976,353 8.1% Total $2,056,657 2.1%
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $5,077,544 5.2%

Sub-Total $16,402,542 16.7% TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $98,038,103
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 15.2% 17.3% 20.3% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Large Cap 29.9% 29.0% 26.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mid Cap 8.1% 9.4% 9.4% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Small Cap 4.5% 4.5% 4.4% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

International 8.3% 7.4% 7.7% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Asset Allocation 32.0% 29.9% 29.6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Loans 1.8% 2.3% 2.3% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $15,209,706 $244,693 ($381,434) ($270,238) $117,747 $14,920,474 4Q25 $94,231,063 $111,578 $1,889,424 $96,232,065 

Large Cap $28,090,850 $320,990 ($323,255) $488,571 $688,984 $29,266,141 YTD $83,802,369 $1,103,499 $11,326,197 $96,232,065 

Mid Cap $8,362,917 $116,639 ($56,943) ($439,479) ($56,224) $7,926,909 2024 $73,696,429 $750,513 $9,355,427 $83,802,369 

Small Cap $4,221,907 $65,841 ($64,071) $80,930 $90,654 $4,395,262 2023 N/A N/A N/A $73,696,429 

International $7,798,230 $92,170 ($116,640) $29,145 $310,019 $8,112,925 2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Asset Allocation $30,304,732 $637,524 ($423,936) $111,071 $730,344 $31,359,735 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA $242,720 $0 $0 $0 $7,899 $250,619 2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $94,231,063 $1,477,858 ($1,366,279) $0 $1,889,424 $96,232,065 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Qtr 1 Year

Returns
Full-Time Plans 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$71,441 

$85 

$1,432 

$72,958 

$0 $30,000 $60,000 $90,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $8,309,774 12.6% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $3,658,139 5.5%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $1,433,703 2.2% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $2,084,554 3.2%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $567,377 0.9% Total $5,742,693 8.7%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $266,227 0.4%

Total $10,577,080 16.0% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,456,804 2.2%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $5,176,832 7.8%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $10,744,964 16.3% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $3,978,562 6.0%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $7,904,431 12.0% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $181,733 0.3%

Total $18,649,395 28.2% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $683,286 1.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $468,919 0.7%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $2,478,928 3.8%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $3,698,990 5.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $981,347 1.5%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $1,734,653 2.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $2,736,463 4.1%

Total $5,433,644 8.2% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $510,785 0.8%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $1,557,836 2.4%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $295,807 0.4%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $597,015 0.9% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $271,226 0.4%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $2,383,956 3.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $102,371 0.2%

Total $2,980,971 4.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $53,739 0.1%
Total $20,934,637 31.7%

Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $165,161 0.3%
Participant Loans - $1,551,092 2.3%

Total $1,716,253 2.6%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $66,034,674
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 16.0% 18.5% 21.4% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Large Cap 28.2% 27.3% 24.6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mid Cap 8.2% 9.6% 9.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Small Cap 4.5% 4.4% 4.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

International 8.7% 7.8% 8.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Asset Allocation 31.7% 29.5% 29.3% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Loans 2.3% 2.7% 2.8% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value
 Beginning 

Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $10,887,594 $107,852 ($314,408) ($189,574) $85,616 $10,577,080 4Q25 $63,279,813 ($65,125) $1,268,894 $64,483,582 

Large Cap $18,070,192 $170,525 ($207,559) $174,814 $441,424 $18,649,395 YTD $57,176,958 ($338,246) $7,644,869 $64,483,582 

Mid Cap $5,581,597 $69,284 ($52,932) ($122,414) ($41,892) $5,433,644 2024 $51,283,608 ($405,349) $6,298,699 $57,176,958 

Small Cap $2,835,943 $44,473 ($35,136) $74,620 $61,072 $2,980,971 2023 N/A N/A N/A $51,283,608 

International $5,511,330 $72,280 ($84,699) $23,633 $220,149 $5,742,693 2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Asset Allocation $20,233,694 $436,849 ($271,656) $38,922 $496,827 $20,934,637 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA $159,463 $0 $0 $0 $5,699 $165,161 2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $63,279,813 $901,264 ($966,390) $0 $1,268,894 $64,483,582 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Qtr 1 Year

Returns
457 Deferred Compensation 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$63,534 

($65)

$1,274 

$64,743 

($15,000) $35,000 $85,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $11,698 14.9% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $0 0.0%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $0 0.0% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $0 0.0%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $0 0.0% Total $0 0.0%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $0 0.0%

Total $11,698 14.9% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $0 0.0%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $0 0.0%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $15,360 19.5% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $0 0.0%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $14,631 18.6% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $0 0.0%

Total $29,991 38.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $0 0.0%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $7,610 9.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $3,615 4.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $14,271 18.1%

Total $11,225 14.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $0 0.0%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $0 0.0%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $4,265 5.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $7,307 9.3% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $0 0.0%

Total $11,571 14.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Total $14,271 18.1%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $78,756
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 14.9% 12.0% 7.6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Large Cap 38.1% 40.5% 43.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mid Cap 14.3% 17.4% 21.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Small Cap 14.7% 16.7% 20.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

International 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Asset Allocation 18.1% 13.3% 8.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Excludes Fixed Income and Asset Allocation assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation assets

Fixed Income
14.9%

Equity
67.0%

Asset Allocation
18.1%

93.2%

91.1%

90.0%

6.8%

8.9%

10.0%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3

EQ UI TY  STY LE*

Core Growth Value

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3

B Y  EQ UI TY  REG I O N*

US Non-US

53.0%

52.2%

49.2%

47.0%

47.8%

50.8%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3

ACTI VE V PASSI VE**

Active Passive
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $10,729 $890 ($2) $0 $80 $11,698 4Q25 $75,697 $1,771 $1,288 $78,756 

Large Cap $29,290 $1 ($4) $0 $705 $29,991 YTD $63,661 $7,584 $7,511 $78,756 

Mid Cap $11,314 $0 ($2) $0 ($88) $11,225 2024 $47,619 $7,704 $8,338 $63,661 

Small Cap $11,343 $0 ($2) $0 $230 $11,571 2023 N/A N/A N/A $47,619 

International $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Asset Allocation $13,022 $890 ($2) $0 $361 $14,271 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $75,697 $1,782 ($11) $0 $1,288 $78,756 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)

1.6
8%
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2%
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Qtr 1 Year

Returns
401(a) Defined Contribution 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$37,848 

$885 

$644 

$39,378 

$0 $15,000 $30,000 $45,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Stabilizer - $2,913,917 9.6% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $1,656,551 5.5%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $514,528 1.7% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $710,272 2.3%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $59,354 0.2% Total $2,366,823 7.8%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $24,665 0.1%

Total $3,512,463 11.6% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,891,841 6.2%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Moderate Allocation Portfolio - $2,799,521 9.2%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $6,337,124 20.9% Aggressive Allocation Portfolio - $1,098,982 3.6%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $4,222,186 13.9% Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $12,869 0.0%

Total $10,559,311 34.8% Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $192,294 0.6%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $0 0.0%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $767,756 2.5%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $1,745,247 5.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $393,756 1.3%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $728,430 2.4% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $1,474,148 4.9%

Total $2,473,677 8.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $150,409 0.5%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $700,491 2.3%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $156,741 0.5%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $139,078 0.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $51,183 0.2%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $1,255,352 4.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $15,903 0.1%

Total $1,394,430 4.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $0 0.0%
Total $9,705,895 32.0%

Miscellaneous Ticker Assets %
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $85,457 0.3%
Participant Loans - $254,946 0.8%

Total $340,403 1.1%

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $30,353,002
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 11.6% 13.2% 16.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Large Cap 34.8% 34.2% 31.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mid Cap 8.1% 9.5% 9.6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Small Cap 4.6% 5.0% 5.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

International 7.8% 6.7% 7.3% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Asset Allocation 32.0% 29.7% 29.6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Loans 0.8% 1.4% 1.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Excludes Fixed Income, Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation, SDBA, and Loan assets

Fixed Income
11.6%

Equity
55.3%

Asset 
Allocation

32.0%

SDBA
0.3%

Loans
0.8%

95.7%

94.4%

94.0%

4.3%

5.6%

6.0%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3

EQ UI TY  STY LE*

Core Growth Value

85.9%

87.9%

86.1%

14.1%

12.1%

13.9%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3
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US Non-US

50.1%

52.5%

56.5%

49.9%

47.5%

43.5%

4 Q 2 5

2 0 2 4

2 0 2 3

ACTI VE V PASSI VE**

Active Passive
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value  Net Cash Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $3,570,802 $27,409 ($32,596) ($80,664) $27,513 $3,512,463 4Q25 $29,384,649 $114,969 $598,438 $30,098,056 

Large Cap $9,963,879 $150,465 ($115,382) $314,201 $246,147 $10,559,311 YTD $25,228,970 $1,318,130 $3,550,956 $30,098,056 

Mid Cap $2,761,765 $47,354 ($3,913) ($317,276) ($14,254) $2,473,677 2024 $21,332,741 $928,174 $2,968,055 $25,228,970 

Small Cap $1,366,209 $21,368 ($28,834) $6,520 $29,167 $1,394,430 2023 N/A N/A N/A $21,332,741 

International $2,283,639 $19,890 ($31,939) $5,512 $89,721 $2,366,823 2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Asset Allocation $9,355,097 $191,523 ($130,375) $71,706 $217,944 $9,705,895 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

SDBA $83,258 $0 $0 $0 $2,200 $85,457 2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $29,384,649 $458,009 ($343,040) $0 $598,438 $30,098,056 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Qtr 1 Year

Returns
401(k) Defined Contribution 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$166,015 

$650 

$3,381 

$170,046 

$0 $70,000 $140,000 $210,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

Fixed Income Ticker Assets % International Ticker Assets %
Voya Fixed Account - $750,361 47.7% MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $0 0.0%
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $68,872 4.4% Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $3,409 0.2%
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $0 0.0% Total $3,409 0.2%
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $0 0.0%
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $0 0.0% Asset Allocation Ticker Assets %

Total $819,233 52.1% Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $17,775 1.1%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $215,574 13.7%

Large Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $29,157 1.9%
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $25,147 1.6% Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $253,692 16.1%
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $2,298 0.1% Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $5,222 0.3%

Total $27,445 1.7% Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $141,156 9.0%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $3,701 0.2%

Mid Cap Ticker Assets % Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $31,911 2.0%
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $8,364 0.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $4,655 0.3%
Baron Growth Instl BGRIX $0 0.0% Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $1,080 0.1%

Total $8,364 0.5% Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $1,009 0.1%
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $0 0.0%

Small Cap Ticker Assets % Total $704,932 44.9%
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $0 0.0%
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $8,289 0.5% TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $1,571,672

Total $8,289 0.5%
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN ALLOCATION
Asset Class 4Q25 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Fixed Income 52.1% 44.7% 52.2% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Large Cap 1.7% 1.9% 0.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mid Cap 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Small Cap 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

International 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Asset Allocation 44.9% 52.1% 47.7% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Excludes Fixed Income and Asset Allocation assets

**Excludes Asset Allocation assets

Fixed Income
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Equity
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

PLAN LEVEL CASH FLOWS HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS

 Beginning Value 
Cash Flow 

(+)
Cash Flow 

(-) Transfer
Market 

Gain/Loss Ending Value  Beginning Value 
 Net Cash 

Flow 
 Market 

Gain/Loss  Ending Value 

Fixed Income $740,582 $108,542 ($34,429) $0 $4,538 $819,233 4Q25 $1,490,904 $59,964 $20,803 $1,571,672 

Large Cap $27,489 $0 ($309) ($444) $708 $27,445 YTD $1,332,780 $116,031 $122,861 $1,571,672 

Mid Cap $8,241 $0 ($97) $210 $10 $8,364 2024 $1,032,461 $219,984 $80,335 $1,332,780 

Small Cap $8,412 $0 ($99) ($209) $185 $8,289 2023 N/A N/A N/A $1,032,461 

International $3,261 $0 ($2) $0 $149 $3,409 2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Asset Allocation $702,919 $8,261 ($21,903) $443 $15,212 $704,932 2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $1,490,904 $116,803 ($56,838) $0 $20,803 $1,571,672 

Equity Indices: Russell 3000, MSCI ACWI ex USA; Fixed Indices: US Treasury 3 Mo T-Bill, Bloomberg Global 

Aggregate Bond (rebalanced quarterly)
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Returns
RMT Plan 40 Equity/60 Fixed 60 Equity/40 Fixed 80 Equity/20 Fixed

$10,354 

$416 

$144 

$10,914 

$0 $5,000 $10,000 $15,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
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Section 5
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS
Fixed Income Ticker Assets % Beginning Value Net Cash Flow Market Gain/Loss Ending Value

Stabilizer - $56,893,541 100.0% 4Q25 $55,679,901 $810,204 $403,436 $56,893,541
Total $56,893,541 100.0% YTD $53,346,199 $2,043,732 $1,503,610 $56,893,541 

2024 $50,008,033 $2,036,557 $1,301,610 $53,346,199 

2023 $47,281,493 $1,586,457 $1,140,083 $50,008,033 

2022 $43,987,776 $2,489,021 $804,696 $47,281,493 

2021 $40,555,917 $2,736,548 $695,312 $43,987,776 

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $56,893,541

$5,166 

$75 

$37 

$5,278 

$0 $2,000 $4,000 $6,000

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
Fixed Income

100.0%
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN ASSET ALLOCATION
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

HISTORICAL PLAN CASH FLOWS
Fixed Income Ticker Assets % Beginning Value Net Cash Flow Market Gain/Loss Ending Value

Stabilizer - $142,266 100.0% 4Q25 $166,020 ($24,862) $1,107 $142,266
Total $142,266 100.0% YTD $189,037 ($51,453) $4,682 $142,266 

2024 $182,927 $1,401 $4,709 $189,037 

2023 N/A N/A N/A $182,927 

2022 N/A N/A N/A N/A

2021 N/A N/A N/A N/A

TOTAL PLAN ASSETS $142,266

$3,689 

($552)

$25 

$3,161 

($1,500) $0 $1,500 $3,000 $4,500

Beginning Avg. Balance

Avg. Net Cash Flow

Avg. Mkt. Gain/Loss

Ending Avg. Balance

Average Account Balance
Fixed Income

100.0%
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT COMPLIANCE REPORT
All Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Key: ℗  Pass / ●  Fail 
Performance

Factors
Qualitative

Factors
On-Watch

Information Notes
Stabilizer ℗ ℗ -

Voya Fixed Account ● ℗ 1Q23 (Performance)
Trailing Benchmark and Peer Group for 5 year period. Performance out of 
compliance as of 2Q24.

Voya Government Money Market A ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv ℗ ℗ -

Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 ℗ ● 3Q25 (Qualitative) Ownership change.
Fidelity US Bond Index ℗ ℗ -

Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index ℗ ℗ -

Fidelity 500 Index ℗ ℗ -

Hartford Core Equity R6 ● ℗ 4Q24 (Performance)
Trailing Benchmark and Peer Group for 5 year period. Performance out of 
compliance as of 3Q24.

Fidelity Mid Cap Index ℗ ℗ -

Baron Growth Instl ● ℗ 3Q25 (Performance)
Trailing Benchmark and Peer Group for 5 year period. Performance out of 
compliance as of 2Q25.

DFA US Small Cap I ℗ ℗ -
Fidelity Small Cap Index ℗ ℗ -

MFS International Diversification R6 ● ℗ 2Q25 (Performance)
Trailing Benchmark and Peer Group for 5 year period. Performance out of 
compliance as of 1Q25.

Fidelity Total International Index ℗ ℗ -

Conservative Allocation Portfolio ℗ ℗ -
Moderate Allocation Portfolio ℗ ℗ -

Aggressive Allocation Portfolio ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I ℗ ℗ -

Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I ● ℗ -
Over one-half of the funds in the suite are in compliance. Vintage 
performance out of compliance as of 1Q25.

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I ℗ ℗ -

Proposed Investment Policy Status
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT COMPLIANCE REPORT
All Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Key: ℗  Pass / ●  Fail 
Performance

Factors
Qualitative

Factors
On-Watch

Information Notes

Proposed Investment Policy Status

Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I ℗ ℗ -

Vanguard Target Retirement Income ℗ ℗ -

Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 ● ℗ -
Over one-half of the funds in the suite are in compliance. Vintage 
performance out of compliance as of 1Q25.

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 ℗ ℗ -
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 ℗ ℗ -
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT PERFORMANCE REVIEW
All Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Stabilizer 0.72 2.77 2.77 2.57 2.23 2.35 2.55 2.39 1.80 1.64 2.42 2.59
5 Yr Constant Maturity US Treasury Yield 0.91 3.92 3.92 4.04 3.18 2.45 4.13 4.06 3.00 0.85 0.54 1.96

+/- Index (0.19) (1.15) (1.15) (1.47) (0.95) (0.10) (1.58) (1.67) (1.20) 0.79 1.88 0.63
US Stable Value 44 48 48 52 40 11 52 55 29 24 4 7

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Voya Fixed Account 0.56 2.25 2.25 2.31 1.94 - 2.75 1.92 1.34 1.45 1.50 1.86

5 Yr Constant Maturity US Treasury Yield 0.91 3.92 3.92 4.04 3.18 2.45 4.13 4.06 3.00 0.85 0.54 1.96
+/- Index (0.35) (1.67) (1.67) (1.73) (1.24) - (1.38) (2.13) (1.66) 0.60 0.96 (0.09)

US Stable Value 83 79 79 72 68 - 38 85 76 40 82 81

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Voya Government Money Market A 0.94 4.06 4.06 4.62 3.06 1.92 4.97 4.81 1.43 0.10 0.27 1.88

US 90 Day T-Bill 0.92 4.07 4.07 4.70 3.21 2.16 4.97 5.07 2.01 0.04 0.36 2.06
+/- Index 0.02 (0.01) (0.01) (0.08) (0.15) (0.24) 0.00 (0.26) (0.58) 0.06 (0.09) (0.18)

US Money Market - Taxable 41 39 39 45 35 44 48 51 27 2 52 45

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv 0.99 4.22 4.22 4.85 3.20 2.14 5.23 5.09 1.55 0.01 0.45 2.14

US 90 Day T-Bill 0.92 4.07 4.07 4.70 3.21 2.16 4.97 5.07 2.01 0.04 0.36 2.06
+/- Index 0.07 0.15 0.15 0.15 (0.01) (0.02) 0.26 0.02 (0.46) (0.03) 0.09 0.08

US Money Market - Taxable 6 8 8 3 2 1 2 3 7 54 4 3

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 1.06 7.02 7.02 5.06 -0.08 2.55 2.26 5.97 -13.15 -1.12 9.35 9.37

Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 -0.36 2.01 1.25 5.53 -13.01 -1.54 7.51 8.72
+/- Index (0.04) (0.28) (0.28) 0.40 0.28 0.54 1.01 0.44 (0.14) 0.42 1.84 0.65

US Fund Intermediate Core Bond 30 59 59 26 22 9 15 28 34 28 15 18
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Fidelity US Bond Index 1.02 7.13 7.13 4.64 -0.43 1.96 1.34 5.56 -13.03 -1.79 7.80 8.48
Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 -0.36 2.01 1.25 5.53 -13.01 -1.54 7.51 8.72

+/- Index (0.08) (0.17) (0.17) (0.02) (0.07) (0.05) 0.09 0.03 (0.02) (0.25) 0.29 (0.23)
US Fund Intermediate Core Bond 39 50 50 57 54 58 61 51 29 65 50 48

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index 0.90 7.99 7.99 4.10 -0.91 1.56 0.39 4.07 -12.72 -3.00 9.10 7.25

Bloomberg US Treasury 5-10 Year Index 1.15 8.18 8.18 4.12 -0.86 1.62 0.22 4.11 -12.58 -2.97 9.09 7.48
+/- Index (0.25) (0.19) (0.19) (0.02) (0.05) (0.06) 0.17 (0.04) (0.14) (0.03) 0.01 (0.23)

US Fund Intermediate Government 76 3 3 20 55 24 73 52 76 92 8 1

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Fidelity 500 Index 2.65 17.86 17.86 22.99 14.41 14.81 25.00 26.29 -18.13 28.69 18.40 31.47

S&P 500 Index 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 14.82 25.02 26.29 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49
+/- Index (0.01) (0.02) (0.02) (0.02) (0.01) (0.01) (0.02) 0.00 (0.02) (0.02) 0.00 (0.01)

US Fund Large Blend 34 24 24 22 19 9 23 23 49 21 33 22

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Hartford Core Equity R6 2.15 14.75 14.75 20.65 12.23 13.64 25.88 21.57 -18.65 24.62 18.49 33.89

S&P 500 Index 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 14.82 25.02 26.29 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49
+/- Index (0.51) (3.13) (3.13) (2.36) (2.19) (1.18) 0.86 (4.72) (0.54) (4.09) 0.09 2.40

US Fund Large Blend 64 66 66 59 65 48 14 66 61 72 31 5

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Fidelity Mid Cap Index 0.16 10.57 10.57 14.34 8.67 11.01 15.35 17.21 -17.28 22.56 17.11 30.51

Russell Mid Cap Index 0.16 10.60 10.60 14.36 8.67 11.01 15.34 17.23 -17.32 22.58 17.10 30.54
+/- Index 0.00 (0.03) (0.03) (0.02) 0.00 0.00 0.01 (0.02) 0.04 (0.02) 0.01 (0.03)

US Fund Mid-Cap Blend 67 29 29 21 45 15 32 29 67 66 24 24

57



SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT PERFORMANCE REVIEW
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Baron Growth Instl -2.69 -14.18 -14.18 1.19 -0.69 9.06 5.02 14.97 -22.40 20.15 33.05 40.50
Russell Mid Cap Growth Index -3.70 8.66 8.66 18.64 6.65 12.49 22.10 25.87 -26.72 12.73 35.59 35.47

+/- Index 1.01 (22.84) (22.84) (17.45) (7.34) (3.43) (17.08) (10.90) 4.32 7.42 (2.53) 5.03
US Fund Mid-Cap Growth 46 98 98 100 89 82 91 82 13 16 61 8

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
DFA US Small Cap I 1.70 8.07 8.07 12.33 9.87 10.00 11.49 17.64 -13.53 30.61 11.17 21.75

Russell 2000 Index 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09 9.62 11.54 16.93 -20.44 14.82 19.96 25.52
+/- Index (0.49) (4.74) (4.74) (1.40) 3.78 0.38 (0.05) 0.71 6.91 15.79 (8.79) (3.78)

US Fund Small Blend 58 52 52 45 17 28 41 31 18 10 53 80

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Fidelity Small Cap Index 2.22 12.93 12.93 13.89 6.20 9.76 11.69 17.12 -20.27 14.71 19.99 25.71

Russell 2000 Index 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09 9.62 11.54 16.93 -20.44 14.82 19.96 25.52
+/- Index 0.03 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.17 (0.11) 0.03 0.18

US Fund Small Blend 37 16 16 22 68 34 37 38 79 89 12 36

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
MFS International Diversification R6 3.68 27.96 27.96 15.97 6.88 9.21 6.52 14.44 -17.02 7.78 15.43 26.09

MSCI ACWI Ex-USA (Net) Index 5.05 32.39 32.39 17.33 7.91 8.41 5.53 15.62 -16.00 7.82 10.65 21.51
+/- Index (1.37) (4.43) (4.43) (1.36) (1.03) 0.80 0.99 (1.18) (1.02) (0.04) 4.78 4.58

US Fund Foreign Large Blend 68 70 70 65 71 13 24 70 62 70 20 20

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Fidelity Total International Index 4.58 32.62 32.62 17.16 7.87 - 4.99 15.51 -16.28 8.47 11.07 21.48

MSCI ACWI Ex-USA IMI (Net) Index 4.76 31.96 31.96 17.10 7.77 8.37 5.23 15.62 -16.58 8.53 11.12 21.63
+/- Index (0.18) 0.66 0.66 0.06 0.10 - (0.24) (0.11) 0.30 (0.06) (0.04) (0.16)

US Fund Foreign Large Blend 38 34 34 43 53 - 44 59 55 65 42 62
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Conservative Allocation Portfolio 1.48 8.68 8.68 7.55 5.00 5.59 6.29 7.69 -3.85 6.71 7.74 9.55
Dow Jones Moderately Conservative Index 1.35 10.37 10.37 8.86 2.95 5.13 6.44 9.81 -14.42 4.76 10.08 14.14

+/- Index 0.13 (1.69) (1.69) (1.31) 2.05 0.46 (0.15) (2.12) 10.57 1.95 (2.34) (4.59)
US Fund Allocation--30% to 50% Equity 83 95 95 93 49 71 77 87 2 81 62 100

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Moderate Allocation Portfolio 2.30 15.59 15.59 13.14 7.14 7.89 9.97 13.93 -12.41 11.27 10.15 18.64

Dow Jones Moderate Index 1.54 13.82 13.82 11.67 5.31 7.32 8.55 12.70 -14.97 9.40 12.24 18.60
+/- Index 0.76 1.77 1.77 1.47 1.83 0.57 1.42 1.23 2.56 1.87 (2.09) 0.04

US Fund Allocation--50% to 70% Equity 42 22 22 58 60 67 63 47 25 76 71 66

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio 2.77 19.64 19.64 16.55 8.79 9.68 12.48 17.66 -16.14 14.78 12.42 23.80

Dow Jones Moderately Aggressive Index 1.75 16.72 16.72 14.49 7.64 9.35 11.24 15.59 -15.59 14.05 14.14 22.84
+/- Index 1.02 2.92 2.92 2.06 1.15 0.33 1.24 2.07 (0.55) 0.73 (1.72) 0.96

US Fund Allocation--70% to 85% Equity 29 10 10 50 57 52 51 37 50 66 60 26

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I 1.53 11.34 11.34 9.54 3.84 5.37 6.62 10.70 -12.70 5.25 10.10 13.27

Vanguard Retirement Income Index 1.61 11.38 11.38 9.62 3.99 5.53 6.72 10.81 -12.44 5.43 10.70 13.40
Morningstar Lifetime Mod Income Index 1.60 11.91 11.91 9.77 4.55 5.82 7.38 10.07 -12.24 7.62 10.56 13.27

+/- Index (0.08) (0.04) (0.04) (0.08) (0.15) (0.16) (0.10) (0.11) (0.26) (0.18) (0.60) (0.13)
US Fund Target-Date Retirement 43 31 31 46 45 36 48 44 49 64 29 44

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I 1.67 12.22 12.22 10.83 4.81 6.93 7.78 12.54 -14.14 8.24 12.12 17.73

Vanguard Retirement 2020 Index 1.74 12.22 12.22 10.89 4.98 7.12 7.88 12.65 -13.77 8.43 12.86 17.87
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2020 Index 1.69 12.93 12.93 10.55 4.16 6.65 7.50 11.31 -16.77 9.04 13.32 17.73

+/- Index (0.07) 0.00 0.00 (0.06) (0.17) (0.19) (0.10) (0.11) (0.37) (0.19) (0.74) (0.14)
US Fund Target-Date 2020 77 74 74 48 51 44 39 27 40 60 37 32
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I 2.03 14.67 14.67 12.88 5.98 7.96 9.48 14.57 -15.44 9.91 13.41 19.78
Vanguard Retirement 2025 Index 2.13 14.64 14.64 12.96 6.17 8.17 9.59 14.73 -15.02 10.10 14.19 19.93

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2025 Index 1.79 13.72 13.72 11.26 4.56 7.19 7.97 12.15 -17.58 10.10 13.67 19.36
+/- Index (0.10) 0.03 0.03 (0.08) (0.19) (0.21) (0.11) (0.16) (0.42) (0.19) (0.78) (0.15)

US Fund Target-Date 2025 28 24 24 6 14 12 8 5 48 45 29 17

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I 2.32 16.32 16.32 14.30 6.90 8.74 10.65 16.04 -16.15 11.48 14.19 21.18

Vanguard Retirement 2030 Index 2.43 16.27 16.27 14.41 7.11 8.95 10.78 16.27 -15.71 11.65 14.96 21.33
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2030 Index 1.95 14.79 14.79 12.29 5.35 7.93 8.83 13.33 -17.94 11.69 13.69 21.24

+/- Index (0.11) 0.05 0.05 (0.11) (0.21) (0.21) (0.13) (0.23) (0.44) (0.17) (0.77) (0.15)
US Fund Target-Date 2030 15 11 11 3 8 15 13 6 43 52 33 34

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I 2.51 17.60 17.60 15.49 7.77 9.48 11.74 17.22 -16.52 13.08 14.93 22.76

Vanguard Retirement 2035 Index 2.62 17.54 17.54 15.58 7.96 9.69 11.86 17.43 -16.22 13.24 15.67 22.76
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2035 Index 2.20 16.27 16.27 13.73 6.57 8.83 10.18 14.84 -17.75 13.63 13.38 23.04

+/- Index (0.11) 0.06 0.06 (0.09) (0.19) (0.21) (0.12) (0.21) (0.30) (0.16) (0.74) 0.00
US Fund Target-Date 2035 20 13 13 16 21 23 30 25 35 74 37 40

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I 2.69 18.85 18.85 16.66 8.62 10.20 12.83 18.38 -16.95 14.70 15.59 23.97

Vanguard Retirement 2040 Index 2.81 18.77 18.77 16.74 8.81 10.41 12.93 18.60 -16.51 14.85 16.31 24.19
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2040 Index 2.50 18.00 18.00 15.32 7.89 9.67 11.70 16.34 -17.37 15.35 13.09 24.35

+/- Index (0.12) 0.08 0.08 (0.08) (0.19) (0.21) (0.10) (0.22) (0.44) (0.15) (0.72) (0.22)
US Fund Target-Date 2040 36 26 26 36 40 27 48 43 33 78 39 44
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I 2.87 20.07 20.07 17.79 9.47 10.80 13.84 19.55 -17.33 16.34 16.26 25.10
Vanguard Retirement 2045 Index 3.00 19.99 19.99 17.89 9.65 11.02 14.01 19.78 -16.84 16.45 17.03 25.36

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2045 Index 2.78 19.54 19.54 16.56 8.85 10.22 12.86 17.39 -17.06 16.36 12.95 24.97
+/- Index (0.13) 0.08 0.08 (0.10) (0.18) (0.22) (0.17) (0.23) (0.49) (0.11) (0.77) (0.26)

US Fund Target-Date 2045 38 25 25 34 34 22 54 38 30 61 35 34

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I 3.06 21.49 21.49 18.76 10.03 11.10 14.67 20.25 -17.44 16.60 16.45 25.07

Vanguard Retirement 2050 Index 3.19 21.48 21.48 18.90 10.23 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2050 Index 2.97 20.52 20.52 17.20 9.30 10.45 13.36 17.85 -16.91 16.60 12.91 25.09

+/- Index (0.13) 0.01 0.01 (0.14) (0.20) (0.23) (0.19) (0.21) (0.37) (0.17) (0.73) (0.29)
US Fund Target-Date 2050 27 12 12 23 20 16 38 37 28 62 35 41

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I 3.07 21.51 21.51 18.76 10.03 11.10 14.65 20.23 -17.43 16.61 16.42 25.09

Vanguard Retirement 2055 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2055 Index 3.05 20.96 20.96 17.36 9.36 10.48 13.33 17.90 -16.93 16.50 12.91 25.05

+/- Index (0.14) 0.01 0.01 (0.15) (0.21) (0.23) (0.21) (0.23) (0.36) (0.16) (0.76) (0.27)
US Fund Target-Date 2055 30 13 13 30 25 18 42 42 25 67 38 42

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I 3.07 21.53 21.53 18.76 10.04 11.12 14.65 20.23 -17.39 16.60 16.49 25.07

Vanguard Retirement 2060 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2060 Index 3.09 21.15 21.15 17.34 9.31 10.43 13.15 17.86 -16.98 16.33 12.89 24.96

+/- Index (0.14) 0.03 0.03 (0.15) (0.20) (0.21) (0.21) (0.23) (0.32) (0.17) (0.69) (0.29)
US Fund Target-Date 2060 34 13 13 30 27 23 44 44 23 72 38 50
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I 3.06 21.49 21.49 18.75 10.03 - 14.65 20.22 -17.39 16.56 16.48 25.10
Vanguard Retirement 2065 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 - 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2065 Index 3.11 21.29 21.29 17.28 9.22 10.30 12.92 17.78 -17.00 16.10 12.88 24.74
+/- Index (0.15) (0.01) (0.01) (0.16) (0.21) - (0.21) (0.24) (0.32) (0.21) (0.70) (0.26)

US Fund Target-Date 2065+ 38 19 19 32 34 - 44 51 18 63 49 59

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I 3.05 21.49 21.49 18.77 - - 14.66 20.28 - - - -

Vanguard Retirement 2070 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 - - 14.86 20.46 - - - -
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2070 Index 3.14 21.25 21.25 18.38 9.71 11.26 14.07 19.95 -18.21 17.17 16.99 26.11

+/- Index (0.16) (0.01) (0.01) (0.14) - - (0.20) (0.18) - - - -
US Fund Target-Date 2065+ 40 19 19 32 - - 44 49 - - - -

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement Income 1.55 11.31 11.31 9.52 3.82 5.33 6.58 10.65 -12.74 5.25 10.02 13.16

Vanguard Retirement Income Index 1.61 11.38 11.38 9.62 3.99 5.53 6.72 10.81 -12.44 5.43 10.70 13.40
Morningstar Lifetime Mod Income Index 1.60 11.91 11.91 9.77 4.55 5.82 7.38 10.07 -12.24 7.62 10.56 13.27

+/- Index (0.06) (0.07) (0.07) (0.10) (0.17) (0.20) (0.14) (0.16) (0.30) (0.18) (0.68) (0.24)
US Fund Target-Date Retirement 40 31 31 46 48 38 49 46 49 64 30 48

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 1.63 12.15 12.15 10.78 4.77 6.87 7.75 12.51 -14.15 8.17 12.04 17.63

Vanguard Retirement 2020 Index 1.74 12.22 12.22 10.89 4.98 7.12 7.88 12.65 -13.77 8.43 12.86 17.87
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2020 Index 1.69 12.93 12.93 10.55 4.16 6.65 7.50 11.31 -16.77 9.04 13.32 17.73

+/- Index (0.11) (0.07) (0.07) (0.11) (0.21) (0.25) (0.13) (0.14) (0.38) (0.26) (0.82) (0.24)
US Fund Target-Date 2020 79 75 75 53 58 50 41 28 40 62 41 32
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 2.00 14.60 14.60 12.84 5.90 7.87 9.44 14.55 -15.55 9.80 13.30 19.63
Vanguard Retirement 2025 Index 2.13 14.64 14.64 12.96 6.17 8.17 9.59 14.73 -15.02 10.10 14.19 19.93

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2025 Index 1.79 13.72 13.72 11.26 4.56 7.19 7.97 12.15 -17.58 10.10 13.67 19.36
+/- Index (0.13) (0.04) (0.04) (0.12) (0.27) (0.30) (0.15) (0.18) (0.53) (0.30) (0.89) (0.30)

US Fund Target-Date 2025 35 26 26 8 18 19 9 6 52 47 34 20

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 2.30 16.24 16.24 14.27 6.83 8.66 10.64 15.99 -16.27 11.38 14.10 21.07

Vanguard Retirement 2030 Index 2.43 16.27 16.27 14.41 7.11 8.95 10.78 16.27 -15.71 11.65 14.96 21.33
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2030 Index 1.95 14.79 14.79 12.29 5.35 7.93 8.83 13.33 -17.94 11.69 13.69 21.24

+/- Index (0.13) (0.03) (0.03) (0.14) (0.28) (0.29) (0.14) (0.28) (0.56) (0.27) (0.86) (0.26)
US Fund Target-Date 2030 17 11 11 4 11 17 13 7 47 54 35 37

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 2.49 17.54 17.54 15.46 7.71 9.40 11.78 17.14 -16.62 12.96 14.79 22.44

Vanguard Retirement 2035 Index 2.62 17.54 17.54 15.58 7.96 9.69 11.86 17.43 -16.22 13.24 15.67 22.76
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2035 Index 2.20 16.27 16.27 13.73 6.57 8.83 10.18 14.84 -17.75 13.63 13.38 23.04

+/- Index (0.13) 0.00 0.00 (0.12) (0.25) (0.29) (0.08) (0.29) (0.40) (0.28) (0.87) (0.33)
US Fund Target-Date 2035 23 15 15 18 23 25 27 26 38 78 38 49

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 2.69 18.76 18.76 16.63 8.57 10.13 12.88 18.34 -16.98 14.56 15.47 23.86

Vanguard Retirement 2040 Index 2.81 18.77 18.77 16.74 8.81 10.41 12.93 18.60 -16.51 14.85 16.31 24.19
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2040 Index 2.50 18.00 18.00 15.32 7.89 9.67 11.70 16.34 -17.37 15.35 13.09 24.35

+/- Index (0.12) (0.01) (0.01) (0.11) (0.24) (0.28) (0.05) (0.26) (0.47) (0.29) (0.83) (0.33)
US Fund Target-Date 2040 36 28 28 37 44 30 46 44 34 80 39 49
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Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 2.87 19.99 19.99 17.76 9.41 10.74 13.91 19.48 -17.36 16.16 16.30 24.94
Vanguard Retirement 2045 Index 3.00 19.99 19.99 17.89 9.65 11.02 14.01 19.78 -16.84 16.45 17.03 25.36

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2045 Index 2.78 19.54 19.54 16.56 8.85 10.22 12.86 17.39 -17.06 16.36 12.95 24.97
+/- Index (0.13) 0.00 0.00 (0.13) (0.24) (0.28) (0.10) (0.30) (0.52) (0.29) (0.73) (0.42)

US Fund Target-Date 2045 38 26 26 37 38 25 51 41 31 65 34 40

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 3.05 21.41 21.41 18.70 9.95 11.02 14.64 20.17 -17.46 16.41 16.39 24.98

Vanguard Retirement 2050 Index 3.19 21.48 21.48 18.90 10.23 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2050 Index 2.97 20.52 20.52 17.20 9.30 10.45 13.36 17.85 -16.91 16.60 12.91 25.09

+/- Index (0.14) (0.07) (0.07) (0.20) (0.28) (0.31) (0.22) (0.29) (0.39) (0.36) (0.79) (0.38)
US Fund Target-Date 2050 30 14 14 25 24 17 39 39 29 70 35 45

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 3.06 21.43 21.43 18.71 9.96 11.02 14.64 20.16 -17.46 16.44 16.32 24.98

Vanguard Retirement 2055 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2055 Index 3.05 20.96 20.96 17.36 9.36 10.48 13.33 17.90 -16.93 16.50 12.91 25.05

+/- Index (0.15) (0.07) (0.07) (0.20) (0.28) (0.31) (0.22) (0.30) (0.39) (0.33) (0.86) (0.38)
US Fund Target-Date 2055 33 15 15 30 28 21 43 44 26 75 40 47

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 3.06 21.42 21.42 18.71 9.96 11.02 14.63 20.18 -17.46 16.44 16.32 24.96

Vanguard Retirement 2060 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 11.33 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2060 Index 3.09 21.15 21.15 17.34 9.31 10.43 13.15 17.86 -16.98 16.33 12.89 24.96

+/- Index (0.15) (0.08) (0.08) (0.20) (0.28) (0.31) (0.23) (0.28) (0.39) (0.33) (0.85) (0.40)
US Fund Target-Date 2060 36 15 15 31 30 29 45 47 25 77 41 56
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY & SUPERIOR COURT PERFORMANCE REVIEW
All Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Annualized
QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 3.07 21.43 21.43 18.70 9.98 - 14.62 20.15 -17.39 16.46 16.17 24.96
Vanguard Retirement 2065 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 10.24 - 14.86 20.46 -17.07 16.77 17.18 25.36

Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2065 Index 3.11 21.29 21.29 17.28 9.22 10.30 12.92 17.78 -17.00 16.10 12.88 24.74
+/- Index (0.14) (0.07) (0.07) (0.21) (0.26) - (0.24) (0.31) (0.32) (0.31) (1.00) (0.39)

US Fund Target-Date 2065+ 35 22 22 33 35 - 45 54 18 67 56 59

QTR YTD 1Yr 3Yr 5Yr 10Yr 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 3.07 21.42 21.42 18.71 - - 14.59 20.24 - - - -

Vanguard Retirement 2070 Index 3.21 21.50 21.50 18.91 - - 14.86 20.46 - - - -
Morningstar Lifetime Mod 2070 Index 3.14 21.25 21.25 18.38 9.71 11.26 14.07 19.95 -18.21 17.17 16.99 26.11

+/- Index (0.14) (0.08) (0.08) (0.20) - - (0.27) (0.22) - - - -
US Fund Target-Date 2065+ 35 23 23 33 - - 45 50 - - - -
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $257,802,484 0.340% 0.059% $876,528 $152,155
Voya Fixed Account - $106,695,977 0.400% 0.059% $426,784 $62,972
Voya Government Money Market A** VYAXX $306,910 0.350% 0.059% $1,074 $181
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv VMFXX $2,364,246 0.110% 0.059% $2,601 $1,395
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $28,405,871 0.350% 0.059% $99,421 $16,765
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $15,653,847 0.025% 0.059% $3,913 $9,239
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $8,870,699 0.030% 0.059% $2,661 $5,235
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $295,768,525 0.015% 0.059% $44,365 $174,562
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $201,551,484 0.360% 0.059% $725,585 $118,956
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $100,404,407 0.025% 0.059% $25,101 $59,259
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $37,853,659 0.930% 0.059% $352,039 $22,341
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $12,925,621 0.270% 0.059% $34,899 $7,629
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $62,366,529 0.025% 0.059% $15,592 $36,809
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $72,314,198 0.730% 0.059% $527,894 $42,680
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $64,748,665 0.060% 0.059% $38,849 $38,215
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $41,772,108 0.250% 0.059% $104,430 $24,654
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $111,207,825 0.170% 0.059% $189,053 $65,635
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $91,399,417 0.110% 0.059% $100,539 $53,944
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $5,217,908 0.065% 0.059% $3,392 $3,080
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $21,463,437 0.065% 0.059% $13,951 $12,668
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $6,172,200 0.065% 0.059% $4,012 $3,643
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $67,847,865 0.065% 0.059% $44,101 $40,044
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $14,976,546 0.065% 0.059% $9,735 $8,839
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $93,526,394 0.065% 0.059% $60,792 $55,199
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $11,785,897 0.065% 0.059% $7,661 $6,956
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $104,637,611 0.065% 0.059% $68,014 $61,757
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $12,744,774 0.065% 0.059% $8,284 $7,522
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $11,231,794 0.065% 0.059% $7,301 $6,629
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $7,772,927 0.065% 0.059% $5,052 $4,588

Annualized
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost

Annualized

Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $1,843,690 0.065% 0.059% $1,198 $1,088
Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $3,623,690 0.080% 0.059% $2,899 $2,139
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $21,455,453 0.080% 0.059% $17,164 $12,663
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $2,667,594 0.080% 0.059% $2,134 $1,574
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $57,278,864 0.080% 0.059% $45,823 $33,806
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $4,936,953 0.080% 0.059% $3,950 $2,914
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $53,078,679 0.080% 0.059% $42,463 $31,327
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $1,582,474 0.080% 0.059% $1,266 $934
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $23,168,801 0.080% 0.059% $18,535 $13,674
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $485,736 0.080% 0.059% $389 $287
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $669,469 0.080% 0.059% $536 $395
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $194,700 0.080% 0.059% $156 $115
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $316,860 0.080% 0.059% $253 $187
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $15,712,758 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $2,056,805,547 $3,940,391 $1,204,652
Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized

Contracted Revenue to Voya (3.6 bps excluding SDBA - est): $183,698 $734,793
Additional Administrative Allowance  ($505,000 pro-rated - est): $117,465 $469,859

Total Plan Administration Cost (6.2 bps excluding SDBA  - est): $301,163 $1,204,652

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio. 
**No explicit expense ratio given for Voya Fixed Account. An expense ratio of 0.40% is assumed for reporting purposes.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $213,885,565 0.340% 0.059% $727,211 $126,300
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $23,403,889 0.350% 0.059% $81,914 $13,820
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $13,909,754 0.025% 0.059% $3,477 $8,214
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $7,313,264 0.030% 0.059% $2,194 $4,319
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $231,779,446 0.015% 0.059% $34,767 $136,866
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $156,885,109 0.360% 0.059% $564,786 $92,641
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $78,255,481 0.025% 0.059% $19,564 $46,210
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $29,315,621 0.930% 0.059% $272,635 $17,311
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $10,164,500 0.270% 0.059% $27,444 $6,002
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $48,482,392 0.025% 0.059% $12,121 $28,629
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $60,108,702 0.730% 0.059% $438,794 $35,494
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $53,534,223 0.060% 0.059% $32,121 $31,612
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $29,216,446 0.250% 0.059% $73,041 $17,252
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $88,681,231 0.170% 0.059% $150,758 $52,367
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $78,288,726 0.110% 0.059% $86,118 $46,230
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $4,282,482 0.065% 0.059% $2,784 $2,529
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $15,271,077 0.065% 0.059% $9,926 $9,018
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $4,932,141 0.065% 0.059% $3,206 $2,912
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $47,423,705 0.065% 0.059% $30,825 $28,004
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $10,256,492 0.065% 0.059% $6,667 $6,056
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $69,561,744 0.065% 0.059% $45,215 $41,076
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $7,191,401 0.065% 0.059% $4,674 $4,247
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $90,081,086 0.065% 0.059% $58,553 $53,193
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $9,127,055 0.065% 0.059% $5,933 $5,390
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $9,322,856 0.065% 0.059% $6,060 $5,505
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $7,079,492 0.065% 0.059% $4,602 $4,180
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $1,417,901 0.065% 0.059% $922 $837
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $11,322,125 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $1,410,493,905 $2,706,310 $826,215

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $206,554 $826,215

Contracted Revenue (est): $125,925 $503,702
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $80,628 $322,513

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $2,262,532 0.340% 0.059% $7,693 $1,337
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $224,155 0.350% 0.059% $785 $132
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $61,135 0.025% 0.059% $15 $36
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $78,883 0.030% 0.059% $24 $47
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $3,627,962 0.015% 0.059% $544 $2,143
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $1,303,535 0.360% 0.059% $4,693 $770
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $939,088 0.025% 0.059% $235 $555
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $496,747 0.930% 0.059% $4,620 $293
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $208,779 0.270% 0.059% $564 $123
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $569,476 0.025% 0.059% $142 $336
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $342,037 0.730% 0.059% $2,497 $202
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $489,300 0.060% 0.059% $294 $289
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,261,736 0.250% 0.059% $3,154 $745
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $1,822,918 0.170% 0.059% $3,099 $1,077
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $2,034,305 0.110% 0.059% $2,238 $1,202
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $788,158 0.065% 0.059% $512 $466
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $4,286,069 0.065% 0.059% $2,786 $2,532
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $988,933 0.065% 0.059% $643 $584
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $13,123,207 0.065% 0.059% $8,530 $7,753
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $2,361,718 0.065% 0.059% $1,535 $1,395
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $16,325,092 0.065% 0.059% $10,611 $9,645
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $2,765,769 0.065% 0.059% $1,798 $1,634
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $9,323,798 0.065% 0.059% $6,060 $5,508
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $2,598,414 0.065% 0.059% $1,689 $1,535
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $1,662,829 0.065% 0.059% $1,081 $982
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $409,310 0.065% 0.059% $266 $242
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $27,072 0.065% 0.059% $18 $16

TOTAL $70,382,961 $66,124 $41,581

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $10,395 $41,581

Contracted Revenue (est): $6,334 $25,338
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $4,061 $16,243

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio. 
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $41,654,386 0.340% 0.059% $141,625 $24,599
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $3,983,451 0.350% 0.059% $13,942 $2,352
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $1,334,678 0.025% 0.059% $334 $788
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $1,210,602 0.030% 0.059% $363 $715
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $49,552,606 0.015% 0.059% $7,433 $29,264
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $36,516,061 0.360% 0.059% $131,458 $21,565
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $17,453,453 0.025% 0.059% $4,363 $10,307
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $6,223,756 0.930% 0.059% $57,881 $3,675
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $2,053,048 0.270% 0.059% $5,543 $1,212
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $10,656,812 0.025% 0.059% $2,664 $6,293
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $10,401,206 0.730% 0.059% $75,929 $6,142
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $9,410,701 0.060% 0.059% $5,646 $5,558
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $11,293,927 0.250% 0.059% $28,235 $6,670
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $20,703,676 0.170% 0.059% $35,196 $12,227
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $11,076,387 0.110% 0.059% $12,184 $6,541
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $147,268 0.065% 0.059% $96 $87
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $1,906,290 0.065% 0.059% $1,239 $1,126
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $251,126 0.065% 0.059% $163 $148
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $7,300,953 0.065% 0.059% $4,746 $4,312
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $2,358,336 0.065% 0.059% $1,533 $1,393
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $7,639,558 0.065% 0.059% $4,966 $4,512
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $1,828,727 0.065% 0.059% $1,189 $1,080
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $5,232,726 0.065% 0.059% $3,401 $3,090
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $1,019,306 0.065% 0.059% $663 $602
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $246,109 0.065% 0.059% $160 $145
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $284,124 0.065% 0.059% $185 $168
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $398,718 0.065% 0.059% $259 $235
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $4,390,633 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $266,528,624 $541,395 $154,807

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $38,702 $154,807

Contracted Revenue (est): $23,592 $94,370
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $15,109 $60,437

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Voya Fixed Account** - $106,695,977 0.400% 0.059% $426,784 $62,776
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $306,910 0.350% 0.059% $1,074 $181
Vanguard Federal Money Market Inv VMFXX $2,364,246 0.110% 0.059% $2,601 $1,391
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $794,377 0.350% 0.059% $2,780 $467
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $348,279 0.025% 0.059% $87 $205
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $267,950 0.030% 0.059% $80 $158
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $10,808,510 0.015% 0.059% $1,621 $6,359
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $6,846,779 0.360% 0.059% $24,648 $4,028
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $3,756,385 0.025% 0.059% $939 $2,210
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $1,817,535 0.930% 0.059% $16,903 $1,069
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $499,293 0.270% 0.059% $1,348 $294
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $2,657,849 0.025% 0.059% $664 $1,564
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $1,462,252 0.730% 0.059% $10,674 $860
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $1,314,441 0.060% 0.059% $789 $773
Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $3,623,690 0.080% 0.059% $2,899 $2,132
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $21,455,453 0.080% 0.059% $17,164 $12,624
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $2,667,594 0.080% 0.059% $2,134 $1,570
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $57,278,864 0.080% 0.059% $45,823 $33,701
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $4,936,953 0.080% 0.059% $3,950 $2,905
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $53,078,679 0.080% 0.059% $42,463 $31,230
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $1,582,474 0.080% 0.059% $1,266 $931
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $23,168,801 0.080% 0.059% $18,535 $13,632
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $485,736 0.080% 0.059% $389 $286
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $669,469 0.080% 0.059% $536 $394
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $194,700 0.080% 0.059% $156 $115
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $316,860 0.080% 0.059% $253 $186

TOTAL $309,400,057 $626,561 $182,041

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $45,510 $182,041

Contracted Revenue (est): $27,846 $111,384
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $17,664 $70,657

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
**No explicit expense ratio given for the Voya Fixed Account. An expense ratio of 0.40% is assumed for reporting purposes.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $11,235,388 0.340% 0.059% $38,200 $6,634
Voya Fixed Account** - $750,361 0.400% 0.059% $3,001 $443
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $68,872 0.350% 0.059% $241 $41
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $1,948,231 0.350% 0.059% $6,819 $1,150
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $626,731 0.025% 0.059% $157 $370
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $290,891 0.030% 0.059% $87 $172
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $17,122,595 0.015% 0.059% $2,568 $10,111
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $12,143,546 0.360% 0.059% $43,717 $7,171
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $5,460,211 0.025% 0.059% $1,365 $3,224
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $2,466,699 0.930% 0.059% $22,940 $1,457
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $740,358 0.270% 0.059% $1,999 $437
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $3,654,904 0.025% 0.059% $914 $2,158
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $5,314,690 0.730% 0.059% $38,797 $3,138
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $2,798,235 0.060% 0.059% $1,679 $1,652
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $3,348,645 0.250% 0.059% $8,372 $1,977
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $7,976,353 0.170% 0.059% $13,560 $4,710
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $5,077,544 0.110% 0.059% $5,585 $2,998
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $194,602 0.065% 0.059% $126 $115
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $875,580 0.065% 0.059% $569 $517
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $468,919 0.065% 0.059% $305 $277
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $3,246,684 0.065% 0.059% $2,110 $1,917
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $1,375,103 0.065% 0.059% $894 $812
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $4,224,882 0.065% 0.059% $2,746 $2,495
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $661,194 0.065% 0.059% $430 $390
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $2,258,327 0.065% 0.059% $1,468 $1,334
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $452,548 0.065% 0.059% $294 $267
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $322,409 0.065% 0.059% $210 $190
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $118,274 0.065% 0.059% $77 $70

Annualized
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Full-Time Plans - Combined Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost

Annualized

Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $53,739 0.065% 0.059% $35 $32
Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $17,775 0.080% 0.059% $14 $10
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $215,574 0.080% 0.059% $172 $127
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $29,157 0.080% 0.059% $23 $17
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $253,692 0.080% 0.059% $203 $150
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $5,222 0.080% 0.059% $4 $3
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $141,156 0.080% 0.059% $113 $83
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $3,701 0.080% 0.059% $3 $2
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $31,911 0.080% 0.059% $26 $19
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $4,655 0.080% 0.059% $4 $3
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $1,080 0.080% 0.059% $1 $1
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $1,009 0.080% 0.059% $1 $1
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $0 0.080% 0.059% $0 $0
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $250,619 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $96,232,065 $199,830 $56,677
Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized

Contracted Revenue to Voya (3.6 bps excluding SDBA - est): $8,638 $34,553
Additional Administrative Allowance  ($505,000 pro-rated - est): $5,531 $22,123

Total Plan Administration Cost (6.8 bps excluding SDBA  - est): $14,169 $56,677

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio. 
**No explicit expense ratio given for Voya Fixed Account. An expense ratio of 0.40% is assumed for reporting purposes.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.

$134 $132 $138 $134 $134 $138 $136 $135

$35 $35 $36 $36 $35 $37 $38 $38

$5
5,

50
6

$5
5,

42
4

$5
8,

44
5

$5
7,

75
5

$5
7,

01
2

$6
0,

98
3

$6
3,

98
4

$6
4,

74
3

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
$0

$30,000

$60,000

$90,000

Average Participant Balance and Cost ($)
Avg. Invest Cost Avg. Admin Cost Avg. Part Balance

0.
30

6%

0.
30

2%

0.
29

9%

0.
29

5%

0.
29

7%

0.
28

8%

0.
27

2%

0.
26

8%

0.
25

4%

0.
25

3%

0.
25

2%

0.
25

2%

0.
25

2%

0.
25

2%

0.
22

5%

0.
22

5%

0.00%

0.15%

0.30%

0.45%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Annualized Plan Cost  (%)
Weighted Total Expense Ratio Average Total Expense Ratio

0.
06

4%

0.
06

4%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

1%

0.
05

9%

0.
05

9%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.
03

6%

0.00%

0.05%

0.10%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Annualized Contracted Revenue v. Revenue Received* 
(as a % of total assets)

Revenue Received Contracted Revenue

0.
24

2%

0.
23

8%

0.
23

6%

0.
23

3%

0.
23

5%

0.
22

7%

0.
21

3%

0.
20

9%

0.
06

4%

0.
06

4%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

2%

0.
06

1%

0.
05

9%

0.
05

9%

0.00%

0.20%

0.40%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Annualized Investment Cost Summary
(as a % of total assets)

Avg. Admin Cost per Participant Avg. Investment Cost per Participant

82



SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
457 Deferred Compensation Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $8,309,774 0.340% 0.059% $28,253 $4,909
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $1,433,703 0.350% 0.059% $5,018 $847
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $567,377 0.025% 0.059% $142 $335
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $266,227 0.030% 0.059% $80 $157
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $10,744,964 0.015% 0.059% $1,612 $6,347
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $7,904,431 0.360% 0.059% $28,456 $4,669
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $3,698,990 0.025% 0.059% $925 $2,185
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $1,734,653 0.930% 0.059% $16,132 $1,025
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $597,015 0.270% 0.059% $1,612 $353
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $2,383,956 0.025% 0.059% $596 $1,408
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $3,658,139 0.730% 0.059% $26,704 $2,161
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $2,084,554 0.060% 0.059% $1,251 $1,231
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,456,804 0.250% 0.059% $3,642 $861
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $5,176,832 0.170% 0.059% $8,801 $3,058
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $3,978,562 0.110% 0.059% $4,376 $2,350
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $181,733 0.065% 0.059% $118 $107
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $683,286 0.065% 0.059% $444 $404
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $468,919 0.065% 0.059% $305 $277
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $2,478,928 0.065% 0.059% $1,611 $1,464
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $981,347 0.065% 0.059% $638 $580
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $2,736,463 0.065% 0.059% $1,779 $1,617
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $510,785 0.065% 0.059% $332 $302
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $1,557,836 0.065% 0.059% $1,013 $920
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $295,807 0.065% 0.059% $192 $175
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $271,226 0.065% 0.059% $176 $160
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $102,371 0.065% 0.059% $67 $60
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $53,739 0.065% 0.059% $35 $32
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $165,161 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $64,483,582 $134,309 $37,995

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $9,499 $37,995

Contracted Revenue (est): $5,789 $23,155
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $3,710 $14,840

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(a) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $11,698 0.340% 0.059% $40 $7
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $0 0.350% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $0 0.025% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $0 0.030% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $15,360 0.015% 0.059% $2 $9
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $14,631 0.360% 0.059% $53 $9
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $7,610 0.025% 0.059% $2 $4
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $3,615 0.930% 0.059% $34 $2
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $4,265 0.270% 0.059% $12 $3
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $7,307 0.025% 0.059% $2 $4
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $0 0.730% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $0 0.060% 0.059% $0 $0
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $0 0.250% 0.059% $0 $0
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $0 0.170% 0.059% $0 $0
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $0 0.110% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $14,271 0.065% 0.059% $9 $8
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0

TOTAL $78,756 $153 $47

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $12 $47

Contracted Revenue (est): $7 $28
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $5 $18

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio. 
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
401(k) Defined Contribution Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $2,913,917 0.340% 0.059% $9,907 $1,719
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $514,528 0.350% 0.059% $1,801 $304
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $59,354 0.025% 0.059% $15 $35
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $24,665 0.030% 0.059% $7 $15
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $6,337,124 0.015% 0.059% $951 $3,739
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $4,222,186 0.360% 0.059% $15,200 $2,491
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $1,745,247 0.025% 0.059% $436 $1,030
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $728,430 0.930% 0.059% $6,774 $430
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $139,078 0.270% 0.059% $376 $82
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $1,255,352 0.025% 0.059% $314 $741
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $1,656,551 0.730% 0.059% $12,093 $977
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $710,272 0.060% 0.059% $426 $419
Conservative Allocation Portfolio - $1,891,841 0.250% 0.059% $4,730 $1,116
Moderate Allocation Portfolio* - $2,799,521 0.170% 0.059% $4,759 $1,652
Aggressive Allocation Portfolio* - $1,098,982 0.110% 0.059% $1,209 $648
Vanguard Target Retirement Income Trust I - $12,869 0.065% 0.059% $8 $8
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Trust I - $192,294 0.065% 0.059% $125 $113
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Trust I - $767,756 0.065% 0.059% $499 $453
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Trust I - $393,756 0.065% 0.059% $256 $232
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Trust I - $1,474,148 0.065% 0.059% $958 $870
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Trust I - $150,409 0.065% 0.059% $98 $89
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Trust I - $700,491 0.065% 0.059% $455 $413
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Trust I - $156,741 0.065% 0.059% $102 $92
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Trust I - $51,183 0.065% 0.059% $33 $30
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Trust I - $15,903 0.065% 0.059% $10 $9
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Trust I - $0 0.065% 0.059% $0 $0
Self-Directed Brokerage Account - $85,457 - 0.000% - $0

TOTAL $30,098,056 $61,543 $17,709

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $4,427 $17,709

Contracted Revenue (est): $2,701 $10,805
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $1,726 $6,904

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

*Revenue received is 0.062% annually on all assets excluding SDBA. Contracted revenue is 0.036% annually on all assets excluding SDBA.
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
Retirement Medical Trust Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Voya Fixed Account** - $750,361 0.400% 0.059% $3,001 $442
Voya Government Money Market A VYAXX $68,872 0.350% 0.059% $241 $41
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 STRDX $0 0.350% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity US Bond Index FXNAX $0 0.025% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FUAMX $0 0.030% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity 500 Index FXAIX $25,147 0.015% 0.059% $4 $15
Hartford Core Equity R6 HAITX $2,298 0.360% 0.059% $8 $1
Fidelity Mid Cap Index FSMDX $8,364 0.025% 0.059% $2 $5
Baron Growth Instl* BGRIX $0 0.930% 0.059% $0 $0
DFA US Small Cap I DFSTX $0 0.270% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity Small Cap Index FSSNX $8,289 0.025% 0.059% $2 $5
MFS International Diversification R6 MDIZX $0 0.730% 0.059% $0 $0
Fidelity Total International Index FTIHX $3,409 0.060% 0.059% $2 $2
Vanguard Target Retirement Income VTINX $17,775 0.080% 0.059% $14 $10
Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 VTWNX $215,574 0.080% 0.059% $172 $127
Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 VTTVX $29,157 0.080% 0.059% $23 $17
Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 VTHRX $253,692 0.080% 0.059% $203 $150
Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 VTTHX $5,222 0.080% 0.059% $4 $3
Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 VFORX $141,156 0.080% 0.059% $113 $83
Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 VTIVX $3,701 0.080% 0.059% $3 $2
Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 VFIFX $31,911 0.080% 0.059% $26 $19
Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 VFFVX $4,655 0.080% 0.059% $4 $3
Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 VTTSX $1,080 0.080% 0.059% $1 $1
Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 VLXVX $1,009 0.080% 0.059% $1 $1
Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 VSVNX $0 0.080% 0.059% $0 $0

TOTAL $1,571,672 $3,825 $927

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $232 $927

Contracted Revenue (est): $141 $566
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $90 $361

Annualized

*Revenue derived from funds credited to participant accounts in which they are held. For fee reporting purposes, the credit has been used to offset the reported fund expense ratio.
**No explicit expense ratio given for the Voya Fixed Account. An expense ratio of 0.40% is assumed for reporting purposes.
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $56,893,541 0.34% 0.059% $193,438 $33,476

TOTAL $56,893,541 $193,438 $33,476

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $8,369 $33,476

Contracted Revenue (est): $5,120 $20,482
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $3,249 $12,994

Annualized
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025
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SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT PLAN FEE ANALYSIS
PST Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan Fourth Quarter 2025

Fund Ticker Quarter End Assets Net Expense Ratio Admin Fee
Est. Total Invest. 

Cost
Est. Total Admin. 

Cost
Stabilizer - $142,266 0.34% 0.059% $484 $84

TOTAL $142,266 $484 $84

Plan Administration Cost Quarter Annualized
Plan Generated Revenue (est): $21 $84

Contracted Revenue (est): $13 $51
Net Excess/(Deficit) (est): $8 $33

Annualized
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S
tabilizer S

M
 is the nam

e for a series of stable value separate accounts m
arketed to 401, 457 and 

403(b) plans.  S
tabilizer is available through a group annuity contract issued by V

oya R
etirem

ent 
Insurance and A

nnuity C
om

pany (“V
R

IA
C

”), a m
em

ber of the V
oya

® fam
ily of com

panies. 

Im
p

ortan
t Inform

ation 
  V

oya R
etirem

ent Insurance and A
nnuity 

C
om

pany 
 O

ne O
range W

ay 
 W

indsor, C
T

  06095-4774 
 w

w
w

.voyaretirem
entplans.com

 
 P

lease refer to th
e M

orn
in

gstar D
isclosu

re 
an

d
 G

lossary d
ocu

m
en

t con
tain

ed
 in

 you
r 

p
lan

’s eligib
ility p

ack
age for ad

d
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al 
in

form
ation

. Y
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ay alw

ays access th
e m

ost 
cu

rren
t version

 of th
e D

isclosu
re an

d
 

G
lossary at 

https://w
w

w
.voyaretirem

entplans.com
/fundonep

agerscolor/D
isclosureG

lossary.pdf 
 W

h
at is th

e stab
le valu

e op
tion

? 
T

he stable value investm
ent option of your 

defined contribution plan seeks to preserve 
participant account balances and to return steady 
grow

th over tim
e w

ithout daily fluctuations. 
 W

h
at is S

tab
ilizer? 

It is an insurance com
pany participating 

separate account group annuity contract 
provided by V

R
IA

C
.  S

ubject to certain 
conditions, the contract generally guarantees the 
availability of participant account balances in 
the ordinary course of the plan’s operation.  T

he 
guarantees provided by the contract are based on 
the claim

s-paying ability of V
R

IA
C

 and are 
supported by its full faith and credit.  V

R
IA

C
 is 

a leading provider of stable value products and 
services and a m

em
ber of the V

oya
® fam

ily of 
com

panies.  T
he separate account assets are 

m
anaged by V

oya Investm
ent M

anagem
ent C

o. 
L

L
C

.  T
he assets held in the separate account 

are “insulated” from
 claim

s arising out of any 
other business conducted by V

R
IA

C
 and can be 

used only for the benefit of plan participants. 
 W

h
at does it in

vest in? 
T

he separate account invests in a diversified 
portfolio of fixed incom

e assets.  T
his 

diversified separate account portfolio seeks to 
m

aintain a high overall credit quality and 
consists of various publicly traded fixed-incom

e 
instrum

ents. 
 P

oten
tial R

isks 
U

nder som
e scenarios it is possible for 

participants to lose m
oney even in a stable value 

option. T
hose situations are unlikely and rarely 

occur, but they can happen.  It’s im
portant for 

investors to be aw
are of these potential risks.  

W
ithdraw

als resulting from
 em

ployer-initiated 
events, such as w

ithdraw
als follow

ing m
ass  

 

 A
sset C

lass:  S
tab

ility o
f P

rin
c

ip
al 

 

layoffs, em
ployer bankruptcy or full or partial 

plan term
ination are not alw

ays covered by 
S

tabilizer’s guarantees and m
ay be restricted or 

subject to m
arket value adjustm

ent.  Y
our stable 

value account balance is not guaranteed by the 
F

ederal D
eposit Insurance C

orporation (F
D

IC
), 

by any other governm
ent agency or by your plan. 

 W
h

at is th
e ob

jective?  
S

tability of principal is the prim
ary objective of 

this investm
ent option.  W

hile the contract is 
active, S

tabilizer S
M

 guarantees a m
inim

um
 rate of 

interest and m
ay credit a higher interest rate from

 
period to period.  T

he credited interest rate is 
subject to change, up or dow

n but w
ill never fall 

below
 the guaranteed m

inim
um

.  O
nce the rate is 

credited, the interest becom
es part of the 

principal and m
ay increase through com

pound 
interest. 
 H

ow
 is th

e rate of in
terest stated

? 
P

articipant balances are credited interest daily.  
T

his rate is net of all expenses and w
ill apply to 

all new
 contributions and existing account 

balances for the specified period. 
 T

he crediting rate is announced in advance of the 
upcom

ing crediting rate period.  T
he crediting 

rate periods are quarterly, sem
i-annually or 

annually. 
 F

or inform
ation on your current rate, please 

check your V
oya quarterly participant statem

ent. 
 H

ow
 d

oes it b
en

efit m
e? 

T
he stable value investm

ent option is intended to 
help insulate against the daily fluctuations in 
m

arket value.  M
any participants find this 

stability an attractive feature.  A
n announced rate 

of interest is another feature of stable value 
investm

ent options that m
any participants like. 
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y lim
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tran
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 m
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V
oya generally does not lim

it contributions or 
w

ithdraw
als as a result of retirem

ent, death, 
disability, unforeseen hardship, separation from

 
service, or attainm

ent of age 65 (consult your 
ow

n plan for lim
itations), how

ever som
etim

es 
there are restrictions on participant transfers.  
P

articipant transfers betw
een the stable value 

option and funds w
ith sim

ilar investm
ent 

objectives (referred to as com
peting funds) m

ay 
be subject to an industry standard 90 day “equity 
w

ash” provision. 
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W
h

at are th
e fees? 

T
otal A

nnual fees are 0.34%
. 

 T
his portfolio is not a registered investm

ent under 
the 1940 A

ct and has not been registered w
ith the 

S
ecurities and E

xchange C
om

m
ission. 

 T
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Statistical D
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investors with a high level of

current income consistent with preservation of capital and

liquidity and the maintenance of a stable $1.00 net asset value per

share.

The fund invests at least 99.5% of its total assets in government

securities, cash and repurchase agreements collateralized fully by

government securities or cash. In addition, under normal market

conditions, it invests at least 80% of its net assets (plus

borrowings for investment purposes) in government securities

and repurchase agreements that are collateralized by government

securities.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $379 Million Fund Family : Voya

Portfolio Manager : Yealy,D Ticker : VYAXX

PM Tenure : 21 Years 1 Month Inception Date : 04/15/1994

Fund Style : Money Market-Taxable Fund Assets : $451 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 235% Median Expense : 0.35%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Since Inception Expense Ratio
Inception

Date

Manager 0.94 4.06 4.06 4.62 3.06 1.92 2.40 0.35 05/01/1994

Benchmark 0.97 4.18 4.18 4.81 3.17 2.17 2.54 -

Excess -0.03 -0.12 -0.12 -0.19 -0.11 -0.25 -0.14 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 5.00 4.81 1.43 0.10 0.27 1.88 1.51

Benchmark 5.25 5.02 1.46 0.05 0.67 2.28 1.87

Excess -0.26 -0.20 -0.02 0.05 -0.40 -0.40 -0.37

Maturity Distribution As of 12/31/2025
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 0.94 (49) 4.06 (47) 4.06 (47) 4.62 (50) 3.06 (40) 1.92 (47)¢

Benchmark 0.97 (20) 4.18 (20) 4.18 (20) 4.81 (10) 3.17 (12) 2.17 (1)�

5th Percentile 0.99 4.23 4.23 4.83 3.19 2.11

1st Quartile 0.97 4.16 4.16 4.76 3.12 2.03

Median 0.94 4.04 4.04 4.62 3.01 1.90

3rd Quartile 0.88 3.83 3.83 4.40 2.86 1.75

95th Percentile 0.74 3.30 3.30 3.90 2.51 1.49

Population 647 627 627 572 538 422

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2025

United States Treasury Bills 0% 20.7 %

Tri-Party Deutsche Bank A 13.0 %

United States Treasury Notes 3 10.3 %

United States Treasury Bills 0% 10.1 %

Federal Home Loan Banks 0% 8.2 %

Federal Farm Credit Banks 3.71% 5.7 %

Morgan Stanley Instl Lqudty Govt 4.5 %

BlackRock Liquidity FedFund Instl 4.3 %

Federal Home Loan Banks 3.77% 3.5 %

Federal Farm Credit Banks 3.7% 3.0 %

Total 83.3 %

Voya Government Money Market A

Benchmark: 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Money Market-Taxable

Data Source Morningstar 98



Voya Government Money Market A Fund Fact Sheet

VYAXX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Eff Duration

Average Eff Maturity

Average Credit Quality

Average Coupon

Sector Allocations VYAXX +/- Category

Government 44.4% -5.3%

Municipal 0.0% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Bank Loan 0.0% 0.0% Low IR Sens Mod IR Sens Ext IR Sens

Convertible 0.0% 0.0%

Corporate Bond 0.0% -5.6%

Preferred Stock 0.0% 0.0%

Agency MBS 0.0% -0.3%

Non-Agency RMBS 0.0% 0.0%

Commercial MBS 0.0% 0.0%

Asset-Backed 0.0% -0.3% 86.4% 0.0%

Cash & Equivalents 55.6% 11.5% 13.6% 0.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Voya Government Money Market A

David S. Yealy

$443,583,122

4/15/1994

0.350%

VYAXX

US Fund Money Market-Taxable

USTREAS Stat US T-Bill 90 Day TR

H
ig

h
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u
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M
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 Q
u
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L

ow
 Q

u
al

0.0%

0.0%

21.17 Years

Category

49.7%

0.0%

0.0%

5.6%

+/- CategoryVYAXX

0.0%

0.3%

44.2%

0.0%

83.31%

0.05

0.19

-

3.83% 0.40%

BB (Cat Avg.)

-0.06

-0.05

78.13%

0.0%

0.3%

0.9%

4.1% 4.1%
4.6%

3.1%

1.9%

0.9%

4.1% 4.1%
4.7%

3.2%

2.2%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VYAXX Benchmark

4.1%

5.0% 4.8%

1.4%

0.1% 0.3%

4.1%

5.0% 5.1%

2.0%

0.0%
0.4%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VYAXX Benchmark
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Voya Government Money Market A Fund Fact Sheet

VYAXX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

0.94% 4.06% 4.06% 4.62% 3.06% 1.92% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

0.92% 4.07% 4.07% 4.70% 3.21% 2.16% 0.94% 1.04% 1.02% 1.01%

+/- Benchmark 0.02% -0.01% -0.01% -0.08% -0.15% -0.24% 0.92% 1.01% 1.04% 1.04%

Peer Group Rank 51 49 49 51 40 50 +/- Benchmark 0.02% 0.03% -0.02% -0.03%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

4.06% 5.00% 4.81% 1.43% 0.10% 0.27% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

4.07% 4.97% 5.07% 2.01% 0.04% 0.36% 1.13% 1.26% 1.26% 1.25%

+/- Benchmark -0.01% 0.03% -0.25% -0.58% 0.06% -0.09% 1.08% 1.22% 1.29% 1.28%

Peer Group Rank 49 52 55 37 2 58 +/- Benchmark 0.05% 0.04% -0.03% -0.03%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

3.06% 2.87% 2.66% 2.45% 2.30% 2.14% 1.27% 1.25% 1.18% 1.04%

3.21% 3.03% 2.83% 2.62% 2.47% 2.33% 1.30% 1.30% 1.24% 1.14%

+/- Benchmark -0.15% -0.16% -0.17% -0.17% -0.17% -0.19% +/- Benchmark -0.03% -0.04% -0.07% -0.10%

Peer Group Rank 40 40 39 39 43 46

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 0.86% 0.48% 0.09% 0.00%

Alpha 0.37 0.00 -0.13 0.00 -0.28 0.00 0.99% 0.66% 0.27% 0.08%

Beta 2.59 1.00 1.10 1.00 0.62 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.14% -0.18% -0.18% -0.08%

Standard Deviation 0.14 0.15 0.59 0.58 0.55 0.53

Sharpe Ratio -5.17 -17.98 -3.47 -5.30 -4.08 -3.61

Information Ratio -1.28 - -1.69 - -2.79 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio -0.14 -0.29 -0.32 -0.20 -0.58 -0.12 0.00% 0.08% 0.00% 0.01%

Upside Capture Ratio 98.39 100.00 95.35 100.00 89.11 100.00 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01%

Downside Capture Ratio - - - - - - +/- Benchmark -0.01% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

100



Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide current income while

maintaining liquidity and a stable share price of $1.

The fund invests primarily in high-quality, short-term money

market instruments. Under normal circumstances, at least 80% of

the fund's assets are invested in securities issued by the U.S.

government and its agencies and instrumentalities. The adviser

maintains a dollar-weighted average maturity of 60 days or less

and a dollar-weighted average life of 120 days or less. The fund

generally invests 100% of its assets in U.S. government securities

and therefore will satisfy the 99.5% requirement for designation

as a government money market fund.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $380,810 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Smith,N Ticker : VMFXX

PM Tenure : 3 Months Inception Date : 07/13/1981

Fund Style : Money Market-Taxable Fund Assets : $380,810 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 0% Median Expense : 0.35%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Since Inception Expense Ratio
Inception

Date

Manager 0.99 4.22 4.22 4.85 3.20 2.14 3.93 0.11 08/01/1981

Benchmark 0.97 4.18 4.18 4.81 3.17 2.17 3.99 -

Excess 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 -0.03 -0.06 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 5.23 5.09 1.55 0.01 0.45 2.14 1.78

Benchmark 5.25 5.02 1.46 0.05 0.67 2.28 1.87

Excess -0.02 0.07 0.10 -0.04 -0.22 -0.14 -0.09

Maturity Distribution As of 12/31/2025

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

>30Yrs

20-30Yrs
15-20Yrs

10-15Yrs
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5-7Yrs
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1-3Yrs

<1Yr

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

4.1%

95.9%

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 0.99 (9) 4.22 (9) 4.22 (9) 4.85 (4) 3.20 (4) 2.14 (2)¢

Benchmark 0.97 (20) 4.18 (20) 4.18 (20) 4.81 (10) 3.17 (12) 2.17 (1)�

5th Percentile 0.99 4.23 4.23 4.83 3.19 2.11

1st Quartile 0.97 4.16 4.16 4.76 3.12 2.03

Median 0.94 4.04 4.04 4.62 3.01 1.90

3rd Quartile 0.88 3.83 3.83 4.40 2.86 1.75

95th Percentile 0.74 3.30 3.30 3.90 2.51 1.49

Population 647 627 627 572 538 422

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2025

Fixed Income Clearing Corp. - State 4.7 %

United States Treasury Bills 2.5 %

United States Treasury Bills 2.3 %

Fixed Income Clearing Corp. - The 2.2 %

Fixed Income Clearing Corp. - 2.2 %

United States Treasury Bills 2.1 %

United States Treasury Bills 1.9 %

United States Treasury Bills 1.9 %

United States Treasury Bills 1.8 %

United States Treasury Bills 1.8 %

Total 23.6 %

Vanguard Federal Money Market Investor

Benchmark: 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Money Market-Taxable

Data Source Morningstar 101



Vanguard Federal Money Market Investor Fund Fact Sheet

VMFXX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Eff Duration

Average Eff Maturity

Average Credit Quality

Average Coupon

Sector Allocations VMFXX +/- Category

Government 50.6% 0.9%

Municipal 0.0% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Bank Loan 0.0% 0.0% Low IR Sens Mod IR Sens Ext IR Sens

Convertible 0.4% 0.4%

Corporate Bond 0.9% -4.7%

Preferred Stock 0.0% 0.0%

Agency MBS 0.0% -0.3%

Non-Agency RMBS 0.0% 0.0%

Commercial MBS 0.0% 0.0%

Asset-Backed 0.0% -0.3% 70.2% 0.0%

Cash & Equivalents 48.1% 4.0% 29.4% 0.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Vanguard Federal Money Market Investor

Nafis T. Smith

$380,810,412,177

7/13/1981

0.110%

VMFXX

US Fund Money Market-Taxable

USTREAS Stat US T-Bill 90 Day TR
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0.0%

0.0%

0.33 Years

Category

49.7%

0.0%

0.0%

5.6%

+/- CategoryVMFXX

0.0%

0.3%

44.2%

0.0%

23.60%

-

-

-

- -

BB (Cat Avg.)

-

-

18.41%

0.0%

0.3%

1.0%

4.2% 4.2%
4.8%

3.2%

2.1%

0.9%

4.1% 4.1%
4.7%

3.2%

2.2%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VMFXX Benchmark

4.2%

5.2% 5.1%

1.6%

0.0%
0.5%

4.1%

5.0% 5.1%

2.0%

0.0%
0.4%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VMFXX Benchmark
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Vanguard Federal Money Market Investor Fund Fact Sheet

VMFXX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

0.99% 4.22% 4.22% 4.85% 3.20% 2.14% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

0.92% 4.07% 4.07% 4.70% 3.21% 2.16% 0.99% 1.06% 1.05% 1.05%

+/- Benchmark 0.07% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% -0.01% -0.02% 0.92% 1.01% 1.04% 1.04%

Peer Group Rank 14 14 14 10 8 4 +/- Benchmark 0.07% 0.05% 0.01% 0.02%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

4.22% 5.23% 5.09% 1.55% 0.01% 0.45% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

4.07% 4.97% 5.07% 2.01% 0.04% 0.36% 1.17% 1.32% 1.32% 1.32%

+/- Benchmark 0.15% 0.27% 0.02% -0.46% -0.03% 0.09% 1.08% 1.22% 1.29% 1.28%

Peer Group Rank 14 9 9 12 62 7 +/- Benchmark 0.09% 0.09% 0.03% 0.04%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

3.20% 3.00% 2.79% 2.59% 2.44% 2.29% 1.34% 1.32% 1.24% 1.10%

3.21% 3.03% 2.83% 2.62% 2.47% 2.33% 1.30% 1.30% 1.24% 1.14%

+/- Benchmark -0.01% -0.03% -0.04% -0.04% -0.03% -0.04% +/- Benchmark 0.05% 0.02% -0.01% -0.04%

Peer Group Rank 8 8 8 8 7 6

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 0.88% 0.50% 0.16% 0.01%

Alpha 0.33 0.00 -0.17 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.99% 0.66% 0.27% 0.08%

Beta 1.67 1.00 0.18 1.00 0.49 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.12% -0.15% -0.11% -0.07%

Standard Deviation 0.15 0.15 0.62 0.58 0.55 0.53

Sharpe Ratio -2.33 -17.98 -2.63 -5.30 -2.06 -3.61

Information Ratio 2.71 - -0.16 - -0.28 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio -0.09 -0.29 -1.15 -0.20 -0.29 -0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Upside Capture Ratio 103.06 100.00 99.60 100.00 99.14 100.00 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01%

Downside Capture Ratio - - - - - - +/- Benchmark -0.01% -0.01% 0.00% -0.01%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks a high level of current income and a competitive total return.

The fund normally invests at least 80% of its net assets plus borrowings for investment purposes in a diversified portfolio of bonds, including: securities

issued or guaranteed by the U.S. government, its agencies or instrumentalities, corporate bonds, asset-backed securities, mortgage-backed securities,

including commercial mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage obligations, municipal securities, and convertible securities.

Fund Information
Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6

Portfolio Manager Brown,P/Montgomery,M

PM Tenure 17 Years 11 Months

Fund Style Intermediate Core Bond

Fund Family Sterling Capital Funds

Ticker STRDX

Fund Inception 02/01/2018

Fund Assets $1,522 Million

Net Expense(%) 0.35 %

Median Expense(%) 0.53 Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 1.06 7.02 7.02 5.06 -0.08 2.53 2.54 4.39 0.35 01/01/2000

Benchmark 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 -0.36 1.99 2.01 4.06 -

Excess -0.04 -0.28 -0.28 0.40 0.28 0.54 0.54 0.32 -Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Avg. Coupon 4.51 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.27 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 5.75 Years

Avg. Credit Quality AA

Yield To Maturity 4.91 %

SEC Yield 4.27 %

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 2.26 5.97 -13.15 -1.12 9.35 9.37 -0.27

Benchmark 1.25 5.53 -13.01 -1.55 7.51 8.72 0.01

Excess 1.01 0.44 -0.14 0.42 1.84 0.65 -0.28

Quality Allocation As of 06/30/2025

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Not Rated

Below B

B

BB

BBB

A

AA

AAA Fund Information

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Fund Information

Fund Assets (all share classes) 1,458 Million 1,056 Million 1,431 Million 1,748 Million 1,621 Million 1,230 Million 1,142 Million

Portfolio Assets 385 Million 249 Million 323 Million 601 Million 414 Million 286 Million -

Total Number of Holdings 365 323 419 451 393 420 412

Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Core Bond

Data Source Morningstar
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Maturity Distribution As of 12/31/2025 Asset Allocation As of 12/31/2025

Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 12/31/2025 Fixed Income Regional Allocation As of 12/31/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.5%

0.2%

3.4%

95.9%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Over 30 Years

20 to 30 Years

15 to 20 Years

10 to 15 Years

7 to 10 Years

5 to 7 Years

3 to 5 Years

1 to 3 Years

Under 1 Year

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Not Classified

Asia Emerging

Asia Developed

Australasia

Japan

Middle East

Africa

Europe Emerging

Europe Ex Euro

Eurozone

United Kingdom

Latin America

Canada

United States

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

Options/Warrants

Futures/Forwards

Swaps

Cash Equiv

ABS

Covered Bond

CMBS

Non-Agency MBS

Agency MBS
Preferred

Corp. Bond

Convertible

Bank Loan

Muni-Tax Adv.

Muni-Taxable

Gov.-Related

Government

Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Core Bond

Data Source Morningstar 105



Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 Fund Fact Sheet

STRDX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Eff Duration

Average Eff Maturity

Average Credit Quality

Average Coupon

Sector Allocations STRDX +/- Category

Government 10.7% -21.4%

Municipal 1.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Bank Loan 0.0% 0.0% Low IR Sens Mod IR Sens Ext IR Sens

Convertible 0.0% 0.0%

Corporate Bond 25.3% 1.9%

Preferred Stock 0.0% -0.3%

Agency MBS 34.0% 4.8%

Non-Agency RMBS 0.0% -0.2%

Commercial MBS 15.9% 15.6%

Asset-Backed 12.5% 5.6% 0.5% 0.0%

Cash & Equivalents 0.5% -4.9% 95.9% 0.0%

Other 0.0% -0.6% 3.4% 0.2%

Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6

Mark M. Montgomery

$1,531,608,740

2/1/2018

0.350%

STRDX

US Fund Intermediate Core Bond

Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD
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0.2%

0.0%

18.00 Years

Category

32.1%

1.6%

0.0%

23.4%

+/- CategorySTRDX

0.4%

6.8%

5.4%

0.6%

30720.52%

100.00

-

AA

4.49% 0.26%

A (Cat Avg.)

-

94.55

30683.03%

0.3%

29.2%

1.1%

7.0% 7.0%

5.1%

-0.1%

2.5%
1.1%

7.3% 7.3%

4.7%

-0.4%

2.0%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

STRDX Benchmark

7.0%
2.3%

6.0%

-13.2%

-1.1%

9.3%
7.3%

1.3%
5.5%

-13.0%

-1.5%

7.5%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

STRDX Benchmark
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Sterling Capital Total Return Bond R6 Fund Fact Sheet

STRDX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

1.06% 7.02% 7.02% 5.06% -0.08% 2.54% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

1.10% 7.30% 7.30% 4.66% -0.36% 2.01% 1.06% 2.03% 1.15% 2.61%

+/- Benchmark -0.04% -0.28% -0.28% 0.40% 0.28% 0.54% 1.10% 2.03% 1.21% 2.78%

Peer Group Rank 32 63 63 32 23 9 +/- Benchmark -0.04% 0.00% -0.06% -0.17%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

7.02% 2.26% 5.97% -13.15% -1.12% 9.35% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

7.30% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54% 7.51% -2.53% 5.00% 0.31% -0.39%

+/- Benchmark -0.28% 1.01% 0.44% -0.14% 0.42% 1.84% -3.06% 5.20% 0.07% -0.78%

Peer Group Rank 63 18 35 38 22 13 +/- Benchmark 0.53% -0.20% 0.25% 0.39%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

-0.08% 0.04% -0.05% 0.72% 0.35% 0.89% 6.70% -3.08% -0.53% 3.01%

-0.36% -0.45% -0.73% -0.40% -0.33% 0.33% 6.82% -3.23% -0.84% 2.96%

+/- Benchmark 0.28% 0.49% 0.68% 1.12% 0.67% 0.56% +/- Benchmark -0.12% 0.15% 0.32% 0.05%

Peer Group Rank 23 20 18 14 15 17

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 1.57% -4.42% -4.69% -6.15%

Alpha 0.37 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.52 0.00 1.87% -4.75% -4.69% -5.93%

Beta 0.97 1.00 0.94 1.00 0.96 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.30% 0.33% 0.01% -0.21%

Standard Deviation 5.88 6.06 6.08 6.37 4.98 5.05

Sharpe Ratio 0.04 -0.02 -0.55 -0.56 0.08 -0.03

Information Ratio 0.68 - 0.33 - 0.46 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 0.08 -0.33 -3.70 -3.78 0.27 -0.28 -0.26% 0.04% 2.16% -3.00%

Upside Capture Ratio 99.55 100.00 96.10 100.00 103.71 100.00 0.01% 0.05% 1.83% -3.37%

Downside Capture Ratio 93.05 100.00 93.13 100.00 95.50 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.27% -0.02% 0.33% 0.37%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investment results that correspond to the aggregate price and interest performance of the debt securities in the

Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index.

The fund normally invests at least 80% of the fund's assets in bonds included in the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index. Its manager uses statistical

sampling techniques based on duration, maturity, interest rate sensitivity, security structure, and credit quality to attempt to replicate the returns of the

Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index using a smaller number of securities. The fund invests in Fidelity's central funds.

Fund Information
Fidelity U.S. Bond Index

Portfolio Manager Bettencourt,B/Eswara,V/Lande,M

PM Tenure 11 Years 7 Months

Fund Style Intermediate Core Bond

Fund Family Fidelity Investments

Ticker FXNAX

Fund Inception 05/04/2011

Fund Assets $68,202 Million

Net Expense(%) 0.03 %

Median Expense(%) 0.53

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 1.02 7.13 7.13 4.64 -0.43 1.95 1.96 5.05 0.03 04/01/1990

Benchmark 1.10 7.30 7.30 4.66 -0.36 1.99 2.01 5.12 -

Excess -0.08 -0.17 -0.17 -0.02 -0.07 -0.04 -0.05 -0.07 -Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Avg. Coupon 3.73 %

Avg. Effective Maturity -

Avg. Effective Duration 5.9 Years

Avg. Credit Quality AA

Yield To Maturity -

SEC Yield 4.1 %

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 1.34 5.54 -13.03 -1.79 7.80 8.48 0.01

Benchmark 1.25 5.53 -13.01 -1.55 7.51 8.72 0.01

Excess 0.09 0.01 -0.02 -0.25 0.29 -0.23 0.00

Quality Allocation As of 09/30/2025

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%

Not Rated

Below B

B

BB

BBB

A

AA

AAA Fund Information

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Fund Information

Fund Assets (all share classes) 57,619 Million 58,041 Million 57,683 Million 58,102 Million 48,478 Million 41,834 Million 35,860 Million

Portfolio Assets 57,619 Million 58,041 Million 57,683 Million 58,102 Million 48,478 Million 36,181 Million 17,492 Million

Total Number of Holdings 9343 9070 8318 2281 2090 1909 1839

Fidelity U.S. Bond Index

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Core Bond

Data Source Morningstar
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Maturity Distribution As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Fixed Income Regional Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.7%

5.8%

93.5%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0%

Over 30 Years

20 to 30 Years

15 to 20 Years

10 to 15 Years

7 to 10 Years

5 to 7 Years

3 to 5 Years

1 to 3 Years

Under 1 Year

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Not Classified

Asia Emerging

Asia Developed

Australasia

Japan

Middle East

Africa

Europe Emerging

Europe Ex Euro

Eurozone

United Kingdom

Latin America

Canada

United States

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Options/Warrants

Futures/Forwards

Swaps

Cash Equiv

ABS

Covered Bond

CMBS

Non-Agency MBS

Agency MBS
Preferred

Corp. Bond

Convertible

Bank Loan

Muni-Tax Adv.

Muni-Taxable

Gov.-Related

Government

Fidelity U.S. Bond Index

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Core Bond

Data Source Morningstar 109



Fidelity U.S. Bond Index Fund Fact Sheet

FXNAX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Eff Duration

Average Eff Maturity

Average Credit Quality

Average Coupon

Sector Allocations FXNAX +/- Category

Government 47.2% 15.1%

Municipal 0.4% -1.2% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Bank Loan 0.0% 0.0% Low IR Sens Mod IR Sens Ext IR Sens

Convertible 0.0% 0.0%

Corporate Bond 25.4% 2.0%

Preferred Stock 0.0% -0.3%

Agency MBS 25.1% -4.1%

Non-Agency RMBS 0.0% -0.2%

Commercial MBS 0.7% 0.3%

Asset-Backed 0.5% -6.3% 0.8% 0.0%

Cash & Equivalents 0.7% -4.7% 93.5% 0.0%

Other 0.0% -0.6% 5.8% 0.0%

Fidelity U.S. Bond Index

Brandon C Bettencourt

$68,202,253,978

5/4/2011

0.025%

FXNAX

US Fund Intermediate Core Bond

Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD
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0.2%

0.0%

11.67 Years

Category

32.1%

1.6%

0.0%

23.4%

+/- CategoryFXNAX

0.4%

6.8%

5.4%

0.6%

7.48%

5.90

-

AA

3.73% -0.50%

A (Cat Avg.)

-

0.45

-30.01%

0.3%

29.2%

1.0%

7.1% 7.1%

4.6%

-0.4%

2.0%
1.1%

7.3% 7.3%

4.7%

-0.4%

2.0%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FXNAX Benchmark

7.1%

1.3%

5.5%

-13.0%

-1.8%

7.8%7.3%

1.3%

5.5%

-13.0%

-1.5%

7.5%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FXNAX Benchmark

110



Fidelity U.S. Bond Index Fund Fact Sheet

FXNAX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

1.02% 7.13% 7.13% 4.64% -0.43% 1.96% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

1.10% 7.30% 7.30% 4.66% -0.36% 2.01% 1.02% 1.98% 1.19% 2.76%

+/- Benchmark -0.08% -0.17% -0.17% -0.02% -0.07% -0.05% 1.10% 2.03% 1.21% 2.78%

Peer Group Rank 40 55 55 61 55 57 +/- Benchmark -0.08% -0.05% -0.01% -0.03%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

7.13% 1.34% 5.54% -13.03% -1.79% 7.80% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

7.30% 1.25% 5.53% -13.01% -1.54% 7.51% -3.11% 5.17% 0.18% -0.73%

+/- Benchmark -0.17% 0.09% 0.01% -0.02% -0.25% 0.29% -3.06% 5.20% 0.07% -0.78%

Peer Group Rank 55 65 59 30 64 47 +/- Benchmark -0.05% -0.03% 0.12% 0.04%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

-0.43% -0.48% -0.79% -0.48% -0.31% 0.34% 6.62% -3.15% -0.83% 3.06%

-0.36% -0.45% -0.73% -0.40% -0.33% 0.33% 6.82% -3.23% -0.84% 2.96%

+/- Benchmark -0.07% -0.04% -0.06% -0.09% 0.02% 0.00% +/- Benchmark -0.19% 0.08% 0.02% 0.09%

Peer Group Rank 55 58 65 78 50 50

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 1.68% -4.69% -4.66% -5.88%

Alpha -0.02 0.00 -0.07 0.00 -0.04 0.00 1.87% -4.75% -4.69% -5.93%

Beta 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.19% 0.06% 0.04% 0.06%

Standard Deviation 6.05 6.06 6.36 6.37 5.06 5.05

Sharpe Ratio -0.03 -0.02 -0.58 -0.56 -0.04 -0.03

Information Ratio -0.10 - -0.30 - -0.18 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio -0.35 -0.33 -3.85 -3.78 -0.32 -0.28 -0.12% 0.02% 1.85% -3.48%

Upside Capture Ratio 99.87 100.00 99.83 100.00 100.10 100.00 0.01% 0.05% 1.83% -3.37%

Downside Capture Ratio 100.11 100.00 100.61 100.00 100.95 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.13% -0.03% 0.02% -0.11%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks a high level of current income.

The fund normally invests at least 80% of assets in securities included in the Bloomberg U.S. 5-10 Year Treasury Bond Index. It normally maintains a

dollar-weighted average maturity that generally is expected to be between three and 10 years, consistent with that of the index. The advisor uses

statistical sampling techniques based on duration, maturity, interest rate sensitivity, security structure, and credit quality to attempt to replicate the

returns of the Bloomberg U.S. 5-10 Year Treasury Bond Index using a smaller number of securities.

Fund Information
Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index

Portfolio Manager Bettencourt,B/Eswara,V/Lande,M

PM Tenure 11 Years 7 Months

Fund Style Intermediate Government

Fund Family Fidelity Investments

Ticker FUAMX

Fund Inception 10/04/2017

Fund Assets $7,657 Million

Net Expense(%) 0.03 %

Median Expense(%) 0.70

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 0.90 7.99 7.99 4.10 -0.91 1.60 1.56 3.30 0.03 01/01/2006

Benchmark 1.15 8.18 8.18 4.12 -0.86 1.67 1.62 3.39 -

Excess -0.24 -0.20 -0.20 -0.02 -0.05 -0.06 -0.06 -0.09 -Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Avg. Coupon 3.53 %

Avg. Effective Maturity -

Avg. Effective Duration 6.07 Years

Avg. Credit Quality AAA

Yield To Maturity -

SEC Yield 3.93 %

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 0.39 4.07 -12.72 -3.00 9.10 7.25 1.23

Benchmark 0.22 4.11 -12.58 -2.97 9.09 7.48 1.22

Excess 0.16 -0.04 -0.14 -0.03 0.01 -0.23 0.01

Quality Allocation As of 09/30/2025

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Not Rated

Below B

B

BB

BBB

A

AA

AAA Fund Information

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Fund Information

Fund Assets (all share classes) 8,133 Million 5,630 Million 4,398 Million 4,345 Million 3,203 Million 1,938 Million 1,663 Million

Portfolio Assets 8,133 Million 5,630 Million 4,398 Million 4,345 Million 3,203 Million 1,938 Million 97 Million

Total Number of Holdings 63 64 54 56 57 56 56

Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Treasury: 5-10 Year

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Government

Data Source Morningstar
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Maturity Distribution As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Fixed Income Regional Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

1.2%

98.8%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Over 30 Years

20 to 30 Years

15 to 20 Years

10 to 15 Years

7 to 10 Years

5 to 7 Years

3 to 5 Years

1 to 3 Years

Under 1 Year

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Not Classified

Asia Emerging

Asia Developed

Australasia

Japan

Middle East

Africa

Europe Emerging

Europe Ex Euro

Eurozone

United Kingdom

Latin America

Canada

United States

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Options/Warrants

Futures/Forwards

Swaps

Cash Equiv

ABS

Covered Bond

CMBS

Non-Agency MBS

Agency MBS
Preferred

Corp. Bond

Convertible

Bank Loan

Muni-Tax Adv.

Muni-Taxable

Gov.-Related

Government

Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index

Benchmark: Blmbg. U.S. Treasury: 5-10 Year

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Intermediate Government

Data Source Morningstar 113



Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index Fund Fact Sheet

FUAMX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Eff Duration

Average Eff Maturity

Average Credit Quality

Average Coupon

Sector Allocations FUAMX +/- Category

Government 98.8% 26.7%

Municipal 0.0% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Bank Loan 0.0% 0.0% Low IR Sens Mod IR Sens Ext IR Sens

Convertible 0.0% 0.0%

Corporate Bond 0.0% -1.2%

Preferred Stock 0.0% 0.0%

Agency MBS 0.0% -21.2%

Non-Agency RMBS 0.0% -0.2%

Commercial MBS 0.0% -0.2%

Asset-Backed 0.0% -0.8% 1.2% 0.0%

Cash & Equivalents 1.2% -2.8% 98.8% 0.0%

Other 0.0% -0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index

Brandon C Bettencourt

$7,657,319,162

10/4/2017

0.030%

FUAMX

US Fund Intermediate Government

Bloomberg US Treasury 5-10 Yr TR USD
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0.2%

0.0%

11.67 Years

Category

72.1%

0.0%

0.0%

1.2%

+/- CategoryFUAMX

0.2%

0.8%

4.0%

0.4%

39.21%

6.07

-

AAA

3.53% -0.37%

AA (Cat Avg.)

-

1.00

-24.04%

0.0%

21.2%

0.9%

8.0% 8.0%

4.1%

-0.9%

1.6%1.1%

8.2% 8.2%

4.1%

-0.9%

1.6%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FUAMX Benchmark

8.0%

0.4%
4.1%

-12.7%

-3.0%

9.1%8.2%

0.2%
4.1%

-12.6%

-3.0%

9.1%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FUAMX Benchmark
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Fidelity Interm Trs Bd Index Fund Fact Sheet

FUAMX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

0.90% 7.99% 7.99% 4.10% -0.91% 1.56% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

1.15% 8.18% 8.18% 4.12% -0.86% 1.62% 0.90% 1.57% 1.65% 3.66%

+/- Benchmark -0.24% -0.20% -0.20% -0.02% -0.05% -0.06% 1.15% 1.56% 1.64% 3.61%

Peer Group Rank 71 1 1 39 60 35 +/- Benchmark -0.24% 0.01% 0.01% 0.05%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

7.99% 0.39% 4.07% -12.72% -3.00% 9.10% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

8.18% 0.22% 4.11% -12.58% -2.97% 9.09% -3.89% 5.37% 0.10% -0.96%

+/- Benchmark -0.20% 0.16% -0.04% -0.14% -0.03% 0.01% -3.89% 5.36% 0.10% -1.13%

Peer Group Rank 1 86 64 81 90 7 +/- Benchmark 0.00% 0.00% -0.01% 0.16%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

-0.91% -1.25% -1.51% -1.69% -0.71% -0.10% 5.75% -3.06% -1.82% 3.41%

-0.86% -1.25% -1.49% -1.64% -0.70% -0.06% 5.98% -3.14% -1.71% 3.19%

+/- Benchmark -0.05% 0.00% -0.02% -0.05% -0.01% -0.04% +/- Benchmark -0.23% 0.08% -0.11% 0.22%

Peer Group Rank 60 69 64 74 60 48

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 0.91% -4.79% -3.38% -5.97%

Alpha -0.02 0.00 -0.06 0.00 -0.06 0.00 1.18% -4.86% -3.41% -5.99%

Beta 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.27% 0.07% 0.02% 0.01%

Standard Deviation 6.30 6.32 6.52 6.53 5.62 5.58

Sharpe Ratio -0.10 -0.10 -0.63 -0.63 -0.10 -0.09

Information Ratio -0.08 - -0.19 - -0.23 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio -0.89 -0.87 -4.33 -4.28 -0.72 -0.66 -0.23% -0.14% 1.84% -4.40%

Upside Capture Ratio 99.80 100.00 99.85 100.00 100.44 100.00 -0.23% -0.06% 1.84% -4.45%

Downside Capture Ratio 99.94 100.00 100.37 100.00 101.47 100.00 +/- Benchmark 0.00% -0.07% -0.01% 0.05%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investment results that

correspond to the total return performance of common stocks

publicly traded in the United States.

The fund normally invests at least 80% of assets in common

stocks included in the S&P 500® Index, which broadly represents

the performance of common stocks publicly traded in the United

States. It lends securities to earn income.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $740,015 Million Fund Family : Fidelity Investments

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : FXAIX

PM Tenure : 16 Years 11 Months Inception Date : 05/04/2011

Fund Style : Large Blend Fund Assets : $740,015 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 3% Median Expense : 0.75%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.65 17.86 17.86 22.99 14.41 17.28 14.81 11.12 0.02 03/01/1988

Benchmark 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 17.29 14.82 11.25 -

Excess -0.01 -0.02 -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.13 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 508

Avg. Market Cap $465,348 Million

P/E 22.58

P/B 4.57

Div. Yield 1.24%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 25.00 26.29 -18.13 28.69 18.40 31.47 -4.40

Benchmark 25.02 26.29 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49 -4.38

Excess -0.02 0.00 -0.02 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 -0.02

Trailing Returns vs Peers

-10.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.65 (33) 17.86 (25) 17.86 (25) 22.99 (23) 14.41 (19) 14.81 (10)¢

Benchmark 2.66 (33) 17.88 (24) 17.88 (24) 23.01 (23) 14.42 (19) 14.82 (10)�

5th Percentile 4.97 23.35 23.35 25.00 15.89 15.24

1st Quartile 3.06 17.83 17.83 22.90 14.17 14.35

Median 2.42 16.43 16.43 21.48 13.09 13.60

3rd Quartile 1.51 13.37 13.37 17.99 11.50 12.57

95th Percentile -0.76 7.33 7.33 11.94 8.41 10.49

Population 1,380 1,334 1,334 1,254 1,175 1,014

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

NVIDIA Corp 7.4 %

Apple Inc 7.1 %

Microsoft Corp 6.3 %

Amazon.com Inc 3.9 %

Broadcom Inc 3.2 %

Alphabet Inc Class A 3.2 %

Alphabet Inc Class C 2.6 %

Meta Platforms Inc Class A 2.4 %

Tesla Inc 2.1 %

Berkshire Hathaway Inc Class B 1.6 %

Total 39.6 %

Fidelity 500 Index

Benchmark: S&P 500 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.5%

99.5%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

46.1%

1.1%

17.8%

35.0%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Fidelity 500 Index

Benchmark: S&P 500 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
117



Fidelity 500 Index Fund Fact Sheet

FXAIX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations FXAIX +/- Category

Materials 1.5% -0.5%

Communication Services 11.0% 0.8% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.4% 0.3% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.1%

Healthcare 9.8% -0.5%

Industrials 7.3% -2.1%

Real Estate 1.9% 0.3%

Technology 35.3% 2.7%

Energy 2.8% 0.0%

Financial Services 12.8% -1.0% 0.0% 99.5%

Utilities 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Fidelity 500 Index

Louis Bottari

$740,015,415,000

5/4/2011

0.015%

FXAIX

US Fund Large Blend

S&P 500 TR USD
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32.6%

10.1%

17.00 Years

Category

2.0%

10.2%

4.7%

10.3%

+/- CategoryFXAIX

2.8%

13.8%

2.4%

0.0%

39.65%

$465,348

27.56

5.07

1.24% 0.03%

-0.04

0.29

-$74,085

-14.08%

9.5%

1.6%

2.6%

17.9% 17.9%

23.0%

14.4% 14.8%

2.7%

17.9% 17.9%

23.0%

14.4% 14.8%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FXAIX Benchmark

17.9%
25.0% 26.3%

-18.1%

28.7%

18.4%17.9%
25.0% 26.3%

-18.1%

28.7%

18.4%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FXAIX Benchmark
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Fidelity 500 Index Fund Fact Sheet

FXAIX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.65% 17.86% 17.86% 22.99% 14.41% 14.81% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.66% 17.88% 17.88% 23.01% 14.42% 14.82% 2.65% 8.12% 10.94% -4.28%

+/- Benchmark -0.01% -0.02% -0.02% -0.01% -0.01% -0.01% 2.66% 8.12% 10.94% -4.27%

Peer Group Rank 33 24 24 22 18 12 +/- Benchmark -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

17.86% 25.00% 26.29% -18.13% 28.69% 18.40% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

17.88% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71% 18.40% 2.41% 5.88% 4.28% 10.55%

+/- Benchmark -0.02% -0.02% 0.00% -0.02% -0.01% 0.00% 2.41% 5.89% 4.28% 10.56%

Peer Group Rank 24 24 28 48 23 44 +/- Benchmark 0.00% -0.01% 0.00% -0.01%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

14.41% 16.45% 16.63% 18.58% 14.51% 15.96% 11.69% -3.27% 8.73% 7.50%

14.42% 16.47% 16.64% 18.59% 14.53% 15.98% 11.69% -3.27% 8.74% 7.50%

+/- Benchmark -0.01% -0.01% -0.01% -0.01% -0.01% -0.01% +/- Benchmark 0.00% 0.01% -0.01% 0.00%

Peer Group Rank 18 18 19 23 20 21

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 7.56% -4.89% -16.10% -4.60%

Alpha 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 7.56% -4.88% -16.10% -4.60%

Beta 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Standard Deviation 11.95 11.95 15.10 15.11 15.12 15.12

Sharpe Ratio 1.40 1.40 0.75 0.75 0.84 0.85

Information Ratio -1.20 - -1.23 - -0.90 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 18.01 18.02 11.00 11.01 12.52 12.54 11.02% 0.58% 8.55% 6.18%

Upside Capture Ratio 99.94 100.00 99.95 100.00 99.96 100.00 11.03% 0.58% 8.55% 6.17%

Downside Capture Ratio 99.93 100.00 99.99 100.00 100.00 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.01% -0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks growth of capital.

Under normal circumstances, the fund invests at least 80% of its

assets in common stocks. Its portfolio seeks to be broadly

diversified by industry and company. The fund may invest in a

broad range of market capitalizations, but the advisor tends to

focus on large capitalization companies with market

capitalizations similar to those of companies in the S&P 500

Index.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $1,389 Million Fund Family : Hartford Mutual Funds

Portfolio Manager : McLane,D/Siegle,D Ticker : HAITX

PM Tenure : 8 Years 9 Months Inception Date : 03/31/2015

Fund Style : Large Blend Fund Assets : $11,413 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 27% Median Expense : 0.75%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.15 14.75 14.75 20.65 12.23 15.99 13.64 8.93 0.36 05/01/1998

Benchmark 2.66 17.88 17.88 23.01 14.42 17.29 14.82 8.75 -

Excess -0.50 -3.13 -3.13 -2.36 -2.20 -1.30 -1.18 0.18 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 70

Avg. Market Cap $545,318 Million

P/E 25.12

P/B 5.95

Div. Yield 0.99%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 25.88 21.57 -18.65 24.62 18.49 33.89 -1.55

Benchmark 25.02 26.29 -18.11 28.71 18.40 31.49 -4.38

Excess 0.86 -4.71 -0.54 -4.08 0.09 2.41 2.83

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.15 (62) 14.75 (66) 14.75 (66) 20.65 (59) 12.23 (66) 13.64 (49)¢

Benchmark 2.66 (33) 17.88 (24) 17.88 (24) 23.01 (23) 14.42 (19) 14.82 (10)�

5th Percentile 4.97 23.35 23.35 25.00 15.89 15.24

1st Quartile 3.06 17.83 17.83 22.90 14.17 14.35

Median 2.42 16.43 16.43 21.48 13.09 13.60

3rd Quartile 1.51 13.37 13.37 17.99 11.50 12.57

95th Percentile -0.76 7.33 7.33 11.94 8.41 10.49

Population 1,380 1,334 1,334 1,254 1,175 1,014

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Apple Inc 8.1 %

NVIDIA Corp 7.7 %

Microsoft Corp 7.2 %

Alphabet Inc Class A 6.6 %

Amazon.com Inc 4.9 %

Broadcom Inc 4.1 %

Eli Lilly and Co 2.6 %

Meta Platforms Inc Class A 2.6 %

JPMorgan Chase & Co 2.3 %

Mastercard Inc Class A 2.3 %

Total 48.5 %

Hartford Core Equity R6

Benchmark: S&P 500 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.2%

0.8%

99.0%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

1.9%

15.4%

31.2%

51.4%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Hartford Core Equity R6

Benchmark: S&P 500 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Hartford Core Equity R6 Fund Fact Sheet

HAITX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations HAITX +/- Category

Materials 1.9% -0.1%

Communication Services 11.3% 1.2% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 9.5% -0.6% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 5.5% 0.8%

Healthcare 9.3% -1.0%

Industrials 9.7% 0.2%

Real Estate 2.0% 0.4%

Technology 32.8% 0.1%

Energy 2.7% -0.1%

Financial Services 12.8% -1.0% 0.2% 99.0%

Utilities 2.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.8%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Hartford Core Equity R6

David A. Siegle;Douglas W. McLane;

$11,496,869,914

3/31/2015

0.360%

HAITX

US Fund Large Blend

S&P 500 TR USD
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32.6%

10.1%

8.83 Years

Category

2.0%

10.2%

4.7%

10.3%

+/- CategoryHAITX

2.8%

13.8%

2.4%

0.0%

22776.60%

$532,820

30.24

6.62

1.01% -0.20%

1.51

2.97

-$6,614

22722.88%

9.5%

1.6%

2.2%

14.8% 14.8%

20.6%

12.2% 13.6%

2.7%

17.9% 17.9%

23.0%

14.4% 14.8%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

HAITX Benchmark

14.8%

25.9%
21.6%

-18.7%

24.6%
18.5%17.9%

25.0% 26.3%

-18.1%

28.7%

18.4%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

HAITX Benchmark
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Hartford Core Equity R6 Fund Fact Sheet

HAITX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.15% 14.75% 14.75% 20.65% 12.23% 13.64% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.66% 17.88% 17.88% 23.01% 14.42% 14.82% 2.15% 6.85% 9.81% -4.26%

+/- Benchmark -0.50% -3.13% -3.13% -2.36% -2.20% -1.18% 2.66% 8.12% 10.94% -4.27%

Peer Group Rank 61 65 65 56 65 51 +/- Benchmark -0.50% -1.27% -1.14% 0.02%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

14.75% 25.88% 21.57% -18.65% 24.62% 18.49% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

17.88% 25.02% 26.29% -18.11% 28.71% 18.40% 2.46% 4.87% 4.55% 12.05%

+/- Benchmark -3.13% 0.86% -4.72% -0.54% -4.08% 0.09% 2.41% 5.89% 4.28% 10.56%

Peer Group Rank 65 15 70 59 77 42 +/- Benchmark 0.05% -1.02% 0.27% 1.50%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

12.23% 14.41% 15.03% 16.91% 12.95% 14.37% 11.75% -3.57% 7.00% 5.42%

14.42% 16.47% 16.64% 18.59% 14.53% 15.98% 11.69% -3.27% 8.74% 7.50%

+/- Benchmark -2.20% -2.05% -1.61% -1.68% -1.58% -1.61% +/- Benchmark 0.06% -0.29% -1.74% -2.07%

Peer Group Rank 65 65 62 66 60 63

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 7.00% -4.14% -15.16% -6.51%

Alpha -0.78 0.00 -1.37 0.00 -0.43 0.00 7.56% -4.88% -16.10% -4.60%

Beta 0.92 1.00 0.94 1.00 0.94 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.57% 0.74% 0.94% -1.91%

Standard Deviation 11.22 11.95 14.29 15.11 14.39 15.12

Sharpe Ratio 1.31 1.40 0.65 0.75 0.81 0.85

Information Ratio -1.11 - -1.12 - -0.57 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 16.95 18.02 9.40 11.01 12.04 12.54 10.24% 0.26% 7.78% 4.61%

Upside Capture Ratio 91.55 100.00 91.45 100.00 93.27 100.00 11.03% 0.58% 8.55% 6.17%

Downside Capture Ratio 94.20 100.00 96.77 100.00 94.29 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.78% -0.33% -0.76% -1.56%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investment results that

correspond to the total return of stocks of mid-capitalization

United States companies.

The fund invests normally at least 80% of its assets in securities

included in the Russell Midcap® Index. It lends securities to earn

income.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $45,794 Million Fund Family : Fidelity Investments

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : FSMDX

PM Tenure : 14 Years 3 Months Inception Date : 09/08/2011

Fund Style : Mid-Cap Blend Fund Assets : $45,794 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 15% Median Expense : 0.86%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 0.16 10.57 10.57 14.34 8.67 12.75 11.01 12.80 0.03 10/01/2011

Benchmark 0.16 10.60 10.60 14.36 8.67 12.75 11.01 12.81 -

Excess 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 816

Avg. Market Cap $23,811 Million

P/E 17.42

P/B 2.60

Div. Yield 1.72%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 15.35 17.21 -17.28 22.56 17.11 30.51 -9.05

Benchmark 15.34 17.23 -17.32 22.58 17.10 30.54 -9.06

Excess 0.00 -0.01 0.03 -0.02 0.01 -0.03 0.01

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 0.16 (68) 10.57 (30) 10.57 (30) 14.34 (24) 8.67 (49) 11.01 (18)¢

Benchmark 0.16 (68) 10.60 (30) 10.60 (30) 14.36 (24) 8.67 (48) 11.01 (17)�

5th Percentile 5.32 17.98 17.98 18.71 12.00 11.82

1st Quartile 2.24 11.42 11.42 14.27 9.64 10.83

Median 1.27 8.00 8.00 12.37 8.62 10.16

3rd Quartile -0.28 5.50 5.50 10.86 7.17 9.18

95th Percentile -3.56 -2.53 -2.53 6.98 5.03 7.43

Population 429 420 420 378 351 300

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Robinhood Markets Inc Class A 0.8 %

S&P Mid 400 Emini Dec25 Faz5 0.7 %

Howmet Aerospace Inc 0.6 %

Bank of New York Mellon Corp 0.6 %

Fidelity Cash Central Fund 0.5 %

Cummins Inc 0.5 %

Quanta Services Inc 0.5 %

Vertiv Holdings Co Class A 0.5 %

Cencora Inc 0.5 %

Royal Caribbean Group 0.5 %

Total 5.9 %

Fidelity Mid Cap Index

Benchmark: Russell Midcap Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Mid-Cap Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.0%

1.9%

98.1%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

0.2%

3.5%

0.9%

22.0%

73.4%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0% 16.0% 20.0% 24.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Fidelity Mid Cap Index

Benchmark: Russell Midcap Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Mid-Cap Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Fidelity Mid Cap Index Fund Fact Sheet

FSMDX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations FSMDX +/- Category

Materials 3.8% -0.1%

Communication Services 4.0% 1.4% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 12.3% 0.3% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.7% 1.0%

Healthcare 10.4% -0.5%

Industrials 16.8% -3.2%

Real Estate 7.2% 1.6%

Technology 15.1% -2.7%

Energy 5.9% 1.8%

Financial Services 13.6% -2.3% 0.6% 97.5%

Utilities 6.3% 2.7% 0.0% 1.9%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Fidelity Mid Cap Index

Louis Bottari

$45,793,662,377

9/8/2011

0.025%

FSMDX

US Fund Mid-Cap Blend

Russell Mid Cap TR USD
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17.8%

12.0%

14.33 Years

Category

3.9%

2.6%

3.7%

11.0%

+/- CategoryFSMDX

4.0%

16.0%

3.6%

0.0%

5.92%

$23,811

21.77

2.85

1.72% 0.47%

-0.19

-1.23

$7,024

-10.71%

20.0%

5.6%

0.2%

10.6% 10.6%

14.3%

8.7%
11.0%

0.2%

10.6% 10.6%

14.4%

8.7%
11.0%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FSMDX Benchmark

10.6%
15.3% 17.2%

-17.3%

22.6%
17.1%

10.6%
15.3% 17.2%

-17.3%

22.6%
17.1%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FSMDX Benchmark

126



Fidelity Mid Cap Index Fund Fact Sheet

FSMDX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

0.16% 10.57% 10.57% 14.34% 8.67% 11.01% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

0.16% 10.60% 10.60% 14.36% 8.67% 11.01% 0.16% 5.32% 8.54% -3.44%

+/- Benchmark 0.00% -0.03% -0.03% -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.16% 5.33% 8.53% -3.40%

Peer Group Rank 69 33 33 30 55 24 +/- Benchmark 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% -0.03%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

10.57% 15.35% 17.21% -17.28% 22.56% 17.11% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

10.60% 15.34% 17.23% -17.32% 22.58% 17.10% 0.62% 9.20% -3.34% 8.61%

+/- Benchmark -0.03% 0.00% -0.01% 0.03% -0.02% 0.01% 0.62% 9.21% -3.35% 8.60%

Peer Group Rank 33 33 39 74 67 26 +/- Benchmark 0.00% -0.02% 0.00% 0.02%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

8.67% 12.65% 13.11% 16.27% 9.93% 11.30% 12.79% -4.65% 4.75% 4.05%

8.67% 12.66% 13.11% 16.28% 9.92% 11.30% 12.82% -4.68% 4.76% 4.06%

+/- Benchmark 0.00% -0.01% 0.00% -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% +/- Benchmark -0.03% 0.03% -0.01% 0.00%

Peer Group Rank 55 50 48 48 47 50

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.21% -3.42% -16.85% -5.69%

Alpha -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.18% -3.44% -16.85% -5.68%

Beta 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark 0.03% 0.02% 0.00% -0.01%

Standard Deviation 15.50 15.50 17.04 17.04 17.49 17.50

Sharpe Ratio 0.63 0.63 0.38 0.38 0.56 0.56

Information Ratio -0.26 - -0.06 - -0.01 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 9.35 9.36 5.26 5.26 8.73 8.73 6.44% -0.93% 7.47% 8.15%

Upside Capture Ratio 99.96 100.00 99.95 100.00 99.91 100.00 6.44% -0.93% 7.50% 8.14%

Downside Capture Ratio 100.00 100.00 99.94 100.00 99.87 100.00 +/- Benchmark 0.00% 0.00% -0.03% 0.01%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks capital appreciation through long-term

investments primarily in securities of small-sized growth

companies.

The fund invests for the long term primarily in equity securities in

the form of common stock of U.S. small-sized growth companies.

BAMCO, Inc. ("BAMCO" or the "Adviser") defines small-sized

companies as those, at the time of purchase, with market

capitalizations up to the largest market cap stock in the Russell

2000 Growth Index at reconstitution, or companies with market

capitalizations up to $2.5 billion, whichever is larger.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $2,434 Million Fund Family : Baron Capital Group, Inc.

Portfolio Manager : Baron,R/Rosenberg,N Ticker : BGRIX

PM Tenure : 31 Years Inception Date : 05/29/2009

Fund Style : Mid-Cap Growth Fund Assets : $3,912 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 1% Median Expense : 1.01%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager -2.69 -14.18 -14.18 1.19 -0.69 8.81 9.06 11.62 1.08 01/01/1995

Benchmark -3.70 8.66 8.66 18.64 6.65 14.20 12.49 10.66 -

Excess 1.02 -22.84 -22.84 -17.45 -7.33 -5.39 -3.43 0.96 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 20

Avg. Market Cap $16,189 Million

P/E 18.46

P/B 3.43

Div. Yield 0.95%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 5.02 14.97 -22.40 20.15 33.05 40.50 -2.67

Benchmark 22.10 25.87 -26.72 12.73 35.59 35.47 -4.75

Excess -17.08 -10.90 4.32 7.42 -2.53 5.03 2.08

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager -2.69 (47) -14.18 (99) -14.18 (99) 1.19 (100) -0.69 (89) 9.06 (82)¢

Benchmark -3.70 (67) 8.66 (33) 8.66 (33) 18.64 (17) 6.65 (17) 12.49 (13)�

5th Percentile 3.40 20.74 20.74 23.17 9.01 14.75

1st Quartile 0.12 11.11 11.11 17.40 5.38 11.77

Median -2.94 6.00 6.00 14.37 3.62 10.77

3rd Quartile -4.46 1.96 1.96 11.09 1.11 9.51

95th Percentile -7.64 -5.65 -5.65 6.56 -2.15 7.71

Population 493 491 491 483 468 433

Top Ten Securities As of 12/31/2025

Arch Capital Group Ltd 16.8 %

MSCI Inc 16.6 %

Kinsale Capital Group Inc 8.7 %

Gartner Inc 7.4 %

CoStar Group Inc 7.3 %

Choice Hotels International Inc 7.0 %

Primerica Inc 5.3 %

FactSet Research Systems Inc 5.1 %

IDEXX Laboratories Inc 5.0 %

Morningstar Inc 4.1 %

Total 83.3 %

Baron Growth Instl

Benchmark: Russell Midcap Growth Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Mid-Cap Growth

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 12/31/2025 Asset Allocation As of 12/31/2025

Sector Allocation As of 09/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 12/31/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

100.0%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

3.4%

39.8%

56.8%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Baron Growth Instl

Benchmark: Russell Midcap Growth Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Mid-Cap Growth

Data Source Morningstar
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Baron Growth Instl Fund Fact Sheet

BGRIX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations BGRIX +/- Category

Materials 0.0% -1.6%

Communication Services 0.0% -5.4% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 17.3% 2.4% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 0.0% -1.7%

Healthcare 5.0% -11.5%

Industrials 0.0% -19.2%

Real Estate 7.3% 5.3%

Technology 11.3% -12.7%

Energy 0.0% -2.4%

Financial Services 59.2% 48.5% 0.0% 100.0%

Utilities 0.0% -1.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Baron Growth Instl

Ronald Baron

$3,555,035,845

5/29/2009

1.080%

BGRIX

US Fund Mid-Cap Growth

Russell Mid Cap Growth TR USD
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24.0%

14.8%

31.08 Years

Category

1.6%

5.4%

1.7%

16.5%

+/- CategoryBGRIX

2.4%

10.6%

1.8%

0.0%

83.35%

$16,189

18.56

4.02

0.95% 0.18%

-2.45

-13.36

-$12,651

59.32%

19.2%

2.0%

-2.7%

-14.2% -14.2%

1.2%

-0.7%

9.1%

-3.7%

8.7% 8.7%

18.6%

6.6%
12.5%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

BGRIX Benchmark

-14.2%

5.0%
15.0%

-22.4%

20.2%

33.1%

8.7%

22.1% 25.9%

-26.7%

12.7%

35.6%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

BGRIX Benchmark
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Baron Growth Instl Fund Fact Sheet

BGRIX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

-2.69% -14.18% -14.18% 1.19% -0.69% 9.06% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

-3.70% 8.66% 8.66% 18.64% 6.65% 12.49% -2.69% -8.69% 0.86% -4.25%

+/- Benchmark 1.02% -22.84% -22.84% -17.45% -7.33% -3.43% -3.70% 2.78% 18.20% -7.12%

Peer Group Rank 53 100 100 100 90 80 +/- Benchmark 1.02% -11.47% -17.34% 2.87%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

-14.18% 5.02% 14.97% -22.40% 20.15% 33.05% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

8.66% 22.10% 25.87% -26.72% 12.73% 35.59% -2.42% 11.15% -8.23% 5.52%

+/- Benchmark -22.84% -17.08% -10.90% 4.32% 7.42% -2.53% 8.14% 6.54% -3.21% 9.50%

Peer Group Rank 100 92 87 16 17 61 +/- Benchmark -10.56% 4.60% -5.02% -3.98%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

-0.69% 3.75% 7.88% 13.04% 8.42% 10.77% 7.70% -3.66% 2.71% 7.88%

6.65% 11.26% 12.65% 14.86% 11.47% 11.48% 14.55% -5.22% 6.23% 9.14%

+/- Benchmark -7.33% -7.51% -4.78% -1.82% -3.06% -0.71% +/- Benchmark -6.84% 1.56% -3.52% -1.26%

Peer Group Rank 90 89 68 36 62 43

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 11.93% -1.61% -18.69% -13.33%

Alpha -11.86 0.00 -6.42 0.00 -2.21 0.00 6.90% -0.65% -21.07% -12.58%

Beta 0.67 1.00 0.80 1.00 0.93 1.00 +/- Benchmark 5.03% -0.96% 2.38% -0.75%

Standard Deviation 15.29 17.84 18.21 19.68 19.07 18.79

Sharpe Ratio -0.17 0.78 -0.13 0.25 0.43 0.60

Information Ratio -1.57 - -0.74 - -0.43 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio -5.65 13.65 -5.10 3.23 7.31 10.21 6.56% 3.63% 7.80% 0.94%

Upside Capture Ratio 47.13 100.00 71.58 100.00 89.48 100.00 2.85% -0.76% 11.07% -0.57%

Downside Capture Ratio 92.64 100.00 94.94 100.00 99.71 100.00 +/- Benchmark 3.71% 4.39% -3.27% 1.50%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks long-term capital appreciation.

The fund, using a market capitalization weighted approach,

purchases a broad and diverse group of readily marketable

securities of U.S. small cap companies. A company's market

capitalization is the number of its shares outstanding times its

price per share. Under a market capitalization weighted approach,

companies with higher market capitalizations generally represent

a larger proportion of the fund than companies with relatively

lower market capitalizations.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $17,143 Million Fund Family : Dimensional Fund Advisors

Portfolio Manager : Fogdall,J/Leblond,M/Schneider,J Ticker : DFSTX

PM Tenure : 13 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 03/19/1992

Fund Style : Small Blend Fund Assets : $17,143 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 6% Median Expense : 1.00%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 1.70 8.07 8.07 12.33 9.87 11.68 10.00 10.29 0.27 04/01/1992

Benchmark 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09 10.60 9.62 9.18 -

Excess -0.49 -4.74 -4.74 -1.40 3.78 1.08 0.38 1.11 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 2,085

Avg. Market Cap $4,664 Million

P/E 14.33

P/B 1.85

Div. Yield 1.39%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 11.49 17.64 -13.53 30.61 11.17 21.75 -13.13

Benchmark 11.54 16.93 -20.44 14.82 19.96 25.53 -11.01

Excess -0.05 0.71 6.90 15.79 -8.79 -3.78 -2.11

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 1.70 (56) 8.07 (52) 8.07 (52) 12.33 (46) 9.87 (17) 10.00 (30)¢

Benchmark 2.19 (39) 12.81 (18) 12.81 (18) 13.73 (24) 6.09 (72) 9.62 (41)�

5th Percentile 5.02 16.50 16.50 17.13 11.84 11.71

1st Quartile 2.55 11.84 11.84 13.70 8.94 10.16

Median 1.89 8.22 8.22 11.95 7.19 9.35

3rd Quartile 0.96 4.71 4.71 9.65 5.85 8.33

95th Percentile -2.47 -2.79 -2.79 6.49 3.54 7.09

Population 634 624 624 598 581 523

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Future on E-mini S&P 500 Futures 0.8 %

IES Holdings Inc 0.4 %

InterDigital Inc 0.3 %

Exact Sciences Corp 0.3 %

Lumentum Holdings Inc 0.3 %

Mueller Industries Inc 0.3 %

Kratos Defense & Security Solutions 0.3 %

Bloom Energy Corp Class A 0.3 %

MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings 0.3 %

Ensign Group Inc 0.3 %

Total 3.7 %

DFA US Small Cap I

Benchmark: Russell 2000 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Small Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.9%

1.9%

97.2%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

0.6%

0.8%

4.9%

29.7%

64.1%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0% 16.0% 20.0% 24.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

DFA US Small Cap I

Benchmark: Russell 2000 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Small Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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DFA US Small Cap I Fund Fact Sheet

DFSTX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations DFSTX +/- Category

Materials 4.9% 0.3%

Communication Services 2.4% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 13.8% 2.4% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.7% 1.3%

Healthcare 11.5% -2.5%

Industrials 19.6% 1.4%

Real Estate 0.7% -5.3%

Technology 14.4% -1.1%

Energy 4.9% 0.6%

Financial Services 20.0% 2.5% 0.9% 97.2%

Utilities 3.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1.9%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

DFA US Small Cap I

Jed S. Fogdall

$18,236,095,976

3/19/1992

0.270%

DFSTX

US Fund Small Blend

Russell 2000 TR USD
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15.6%

11.4%

13.92 Years

Category

4.6%

2.4%

3.4%

14.0%

+/- CategoryDFSTX

4.3%

17.5%

2.7%

0.0%

3.71%

$4,664

17.52

2.01

1.39% 0.21%

-0.08

-0.29

-$1,257

-18.92%

18.2%

6.0%

1.7%

8.1% 8.1%

12.3%

9.9% 10.0%

2.2%

12.8% 12.8%
13.7%

6.1%

9.6%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

DFSTX Benchmark

8.1% 11.5%
17.6%

-13.5%

30.6%

11.2%12.8% 11.5%
16.9%

-20.4%

14.8%
20.0%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

DFSTX Benchmark
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DFA US Small Cap I Fund Fact Sheet

DFSTX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

1.70% 8.07% 8.07% 12.33% 9.87% 10.00% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.19% 12.81% 12.81% 13.73% 6.09% 9.62% 1.70% 7.63% 7.09% -7.81%

+/- Benchmark -0.49% -4.74% -4.74% -1.40% 3.78% 0.38% 2.19% 12.39% 8.50% -9.48%

Peer Group Rank 51 52 52 46 19 32 +/- Benchmark -0.49% -4.76% -1.41% 1.67%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

8.07% 11.49% 17.64% -13.53% 30.61% 11.17% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

12.81% 11.54% 16.93% -20.44% 14.82% 19.96% 0.51% 8.63% -2.80% 5.06%

+/- Benchmark -4.74% -0.05% 0.71% 6.90% 15.79% -8.79% 0.33% 9.27% -3.28% 5.18%

Peer Group Rank 52 42 37 25 13 65 +/- Benchmark 0.18% -0.65% 0.48% -0.12%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.87% 15.16% 14.36% 17.68% 10.49% 12.18% 13.67% -3.80% 4.30% 3.15%

6.09% 11.56% 10.04% 13.27% 7.40% 9.39% 14.03% -5.13% 5.21% 2.74%

+/- Benchmark 3.78% 3.61% 4.33% 4.41% 3.09% 2.80% +/- Benchmark -0.36% 1.33% -0.91% 0.41%

Peer Group Rank 19 16 14 16 18 22

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 10.12% -3.23% -13.71% -5.96%

Alpha -0.55 0.00 3.67 0.00 0.70 0.00 6.23% -2.19% -17.20% -7.53%

Beta 0.90 1.00 0.91 1.00 0.94 1.00 +/- Benchmark 3.89% -1.05% 3.48% 1.57%

Standard Deviation 18.16 19.91 18.70 19.97 19.94 20.71

Sharpe Ratio 0.46 0.50 0.42 0.23 0.47 0.44

Information Ratio -0.36 - 0.79 - 0.09 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 8.19 8.74 7.08 2.68 8.16 7.33 7.41% -1.42% 4.21% 18.36%

Upside Capture Ratio 89.45 100.00 100.02 100.00 96.95 100.00 2.14% -4.36% 4.29% 12.70%

Downside Capture Ratio 89.52 100.00 86.41 100.00 94.45 100.00 +/- Benchmark 5.27% 2.95% -0.09% 5.67%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

135



Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investment results that

correspond to the total return of stocks of small-capitalization

United States companies.

The fund invests normally at least 80% of its assets in securities

included in the Russell 2000® Index. It lends securities to earn

income.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $28,599 Million Fund Family : Fidelity Investments

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : FSSNX

PM Tenure : 14 Years 3 Months Inception Date : 09/08/2011

Fund Style : Small Blend Fund Assets : $28,599 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 14% Median Expense : 1.00%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.22 12.93 12.93 13.89 6.20 10.70 9.76 11.58 0.03 10/01/2011

Benchmark 2.19 12.81 12.81 13.73 6.09 10.60 9.62 11.44 -

Excess 0.03 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.13 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 1,971

Avg. Market Cap $3,165 Million

P/E 15.26

P/B 1.84

Div. Yield 1.43%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 11.69 17.12 -20.27 14.71 19.99 25.71 -10.88

Benchmark 11.54 16.93 -20.44 14.82 19.96 25.53 -11.01

Excess 0.15 0.19 0.16 -0.11 0.03 0.18 0.14

Trailing Returns vs Peers

-12.0

-4.0

4.0

12.0

20.0

28.0
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.22 (36) 12.93 (16) 12.93 (16) 13.89 (22) 6.20 (69) 9.76 (35)¢

Benchmark 2.19 (39) 12.81 (18) 12.81 (18) 13.73 (24) 6.09 (72) 9.62 (41)�

5th Percentile 5.02 16.50 16.50 17.13 11.84 11.71

1st Quartile 2.55 11.84 11.84 13.70 8.94 10.16

Median 1.89 8.22 8.22 11.95 7.19 9.35

3rd Quartile 0.96 4.71 4.71 9.65 5.85 8.33

95th Percentile -2.47 -2.79 -2.79 6.49 3.54 7.09

Population 634 624 624 598 581 523

Top Ten Securities As of 10/31/2025

Bloom Energy Corp Class A 1.0 %

Credo Technology Group Holding 1.0 %

IonQ Inc Class A 0.6 %

Fabrinet 0.6 %

Kratos Defense & Security Solutions 0.5 %

E-mini Russell 2000 Index Future 0.5 %

Nextpower Inc Class A 0.5 %

Oklo Inc Class A Shares 0.5 %

Rigetti Computing Inc 0.5 %

Fidelity Cash Central Fund 0.4 %

Total 6.1 %

Fidelity Small Cap Index

Benchmark: Russell 2000 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Small Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 10/31/2025 Asset Allocation As of 10/31/2025

Sector Allocation As of 10/31/2025 Region Allocation As of 10/31/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

0.0%

3.1%

96.9%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

1.0%

6.8%

47.1%

45.2%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0% 16.0% 20.0% 24.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Fidelity Small Cap Index

Benchmark: Russell 2000 Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Small Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Fidelity Small Cap Index Fund Fact Sheet

FSSNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations FSSNX +/- Category

Materials 4.3% -0.3%

Communication Services 2.6% 0.2% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 9.1% -2.3% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 2.4% -0.9%

Healthcare 17.2% 3.2%

Industrials 16.4% -1.7%

Real Estate 6.4% 0.4%

Technology 17.0% 1.4%

Energy 4.9% 0.6%

Financial Services 16.2% -1.2% 0.5% 96.4%

Utilities 3.3% 0.7% 0.0% 3.1%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Fidelity Small Cap Index

Louis Bottari

$28,599,370,650

9/8/2011

0.025%

FSSNX

US Fund Small Blend

Russell 2000 TR USD
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15.6%

11.4%

14.33 Years

Category

4.6%

2.4%

3.4%

14.0%

+/- CategoryFSSNX

4.3%

17.5%

2.7%

0.0%

6.05%

$3,165

17.96

2.03

1.43% 0.25%

-0.06

0.15

-$2,756

-16.58%

18.2%

6.0%

2.2%

12.9% 12.9%
13.9%

6.2%

9.8%

2.2%

12.8% 12.8%
13.7%

6.1%

9.6%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FSSNX Benchmark

12.9% 11.7%
17.1%

-20.3%

14.7%
20.0%

12.8% 11.5%
16.9%

-20.4%

14.8%
20.0%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FSSNX Benchmark
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Fidelity Small Cap Index Fund Fact Sheet

FSSNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.22% 12.93% 12.93% 13.89% 6.20% 9.76% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.19% 12.81% 12.81% 13.73% 6.09% 9.62% 2.22% 12.43% 8.54% -9.47%

+/- Benchmark 0.03% 0.12% 0.12% 0.15% 0.11% 0.14% 2.19% 12.39% 8.50% -9.48%

Peer Group Rank 32 14 14 22 73 38 +/- Benchmark 0.03% 0.03% 0.04% 0.01%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

12.93% 11.69% 17.12% -20.27% 14.71% 19.99% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

12.81% 11.54% 16.93% -20.44% 14.82% 19.96% 0.43% 9.27% -3.25% 5.19%

+/- Benchmark 0.12% 0.15% 0.19% 0.16% -0.11% 0.03% 0.33% 9.27% -3.28% 5.18%

Peer Group Rank 14 39 47 82 91 22 +/- Benchmark 0.09% 0.00% 0.03% 0.01%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

6.20% 11.65% 10.13% 13.38% 7.50% 9.48% 14.05% -5.09% 5.24% 2.81%

6.09% 11.56% 10.04% 13.27% 7.40% 9.39% 14.03% -5.13% 5.21% 2.74%

+/- Benchmark 0.11% 0.09% 0.10% 0.10% 0.09% 0.09% +/- Benchmark 0.02% 0.04% 0.03% 0.07%

Peer Group Rank 73 67 75 78 75 70

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 6.25% -2.08% -17.18% -7.47%

Alpha 0.14 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.13 0.00 6.23% -2.19% -17.20% -7.53%

Beta 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark 0.02% 0.10% 0.02% 0.05%

Standard Deviation 19.90 19.91 19.96 19.97 20.70 20.71

Sharpe Ratio 0.51 0.50 0.23 0.23 0.45 0.44

Information Ratio 2.07 - 1.31 - 1.55 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 8.90 8.74 2.79 2.68 7.47 7.33 2.10% -4.40% 4.26% 12.73%

Upside Capture Ratio 100.15 100.00 100.12 100.00 100.22 100.00 2.14% -4.36% 4.29% 12.70%

Downside Capture Ratio 99.63 100.00 99.74 100.00 99.75 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.04% -0.04% -0.04% 0.03%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks capital appreciation.

The fund is designed to provide diversification within the

international asset class by investing the majority of its assets in

other mutual funds advised by the adviser, referred to as

underlying funds. The adviser seeks to diversify the fund's

investments in terms of market capitalization (by including large,

mid, and/or small cap underlying funds), by style (by including

both growth and value underlying funds), and by geography (by

including developed and emerging market underlying funds).

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $20,814 Million Fund Family : MFS

Portfolio Manager : Mahoney,J/Paul,N Ticker : MDIZX

PM Tenure : 3 Years 11 Months Inception Date : 10/02/2017

Fund Style : Foreign Large Blend Fund Assets : $44,003 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 2% Median Expense : 0.90%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.68 27.96 27.96 15.97 6.88 10.65 9.21 8.04 0.73 10/01/2004

Benchmark 5.05 32.39 32.39 17.33 7.91 10.15 8.41 6.77 -

Excess -1.37 -4.43 -4.43 -1.36 -1.02 0.50 0.80 1.27 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 7

Avg. Market Cap $46,974 Million

P/E 14.93

P/B 2.11

Div. Yield 2.88%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 6.52 14.44 -17.02 7.78 15.43 26.09 -10.92

Benchmark 5.53 15.62 -16.00 7.82 10.65 21.51 -14.20

Excess 0.99 -1.18 -1.02 -0.05 4.78 4.57 3.28

Trailing Returns vs Peers

-10.0

5.0

20.0

35.0

50.0

R
e

tu
rn

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.68 (71) 27.96 (72) 27.96 (72) 15.97 (66) 6.88 (73) 9.21 (14)¢

Benchmark 5.05 (28) 32.39 (37) 32.39 (37) 17.33 (40) 7.91 (54) 8.41 (38)�

5th Percentile 6.57 39.45 39.45 20.78 11.29 9.80

1st Quartile 5.22 33.79 33.79 18.16 9.08 8.78

Median 4.36 31.18 31.18 16.98 8.06 8.12

3rd Quartile 3.52 27.14 27.14 15.09 6.81 7.44

95th Percentile 1.83 21.82 21.82 12.63 4.82 6.05

Population 694 681 681 653 625 552

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

MFS Research International R6 27.6 %

MFS Emerging Markets Equity R6 17.2 %

MFS International Intrinsic Value 15.2 %

MFS International Large Cap Value 15.1 %

MFS International Growth R6 14.9 %

MFS International New Discovery 9.8 %

Total 99.8 %

MFS Intl Diversification R6

Benchmark: MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Foreign Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Equity Regional Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

5.5%2.7%

91.8%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

42.6%

0.2%

3.1%

17.3%

36.9%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0%

Not Classified

Asia Emerging

Asia Developed

Australasia

Japan

Middle East

Africa

Europe Emerging

Europe Ex Euro

Eurozone

United Kingdom

Latin America

Canada

United States

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

MFS Intl Diversification R6

Benchmark: MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Foreign Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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MFS Intl Diversification R6 Fund Fact Sheet

MDIZX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations MDIZX +/- Category

Materials 9.0% 3.0%

Communication Services 4.3% -1.6% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 7.3% -2.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 8.9% 2.2%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.6%

Industrials 15.3% -1.6%

Real Estate 0.8% -0.7%

Technology 14.9% 1.5%

Energy 4.5% 0.9%

Financial Services 23.8% -0.4% 2.4% 5.5%

Utilities 2.0% -0.8% 0.0% 92.2%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

MFS Intl Diversification R6

Nicholas Paul

$46,409,704,828

10/2/2017

0.730%

MDIZX

US Fund Foreign Large Blend

MSCI ACWI Ex USA NR USD
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13.5%

9.2%

4.00 Years

Category

6.0%

5.9%

6.7%

9.8%

+/- CategoryMDIZX

3.6%

24.2%

2.8%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$46,743

18.05

2.24

2.87% -0.13%

-0.07

-0.54

-$30,288

-

16.9%

1.5%

3.7%

28.0% 28.0%

16.0%

6.9%
9.2%

5.1%

32.4% 32.4%

17.3%

7.9% 8.4%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

MDIZX Benchmark

28.0%

6.5%

14.4%

-17.0%

7.8%

15.4%

32.4%

5.5%

15.6%

-16.0%

7.8% 10.7%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

MDIZX Benchmark
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MFS Intl Diversification R6 Fund Fact Sheet

MDIZX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.68% 27.96% 27.96% 15.97% 6.88% 9.21% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

5.05% 32.39% 32.39% 17.33% 7.91% 8.41% 3.68% 4.91% 11.12% 5.86%

+/- Benchmark -1.37% -4.43% -4.43% -1.36% -1.02% 0.80% 5.05% 6.89% 12.03% 5.23%

Peer Group Rank 73 71 71 68 74 14 +/- Benchmark -1.37% -1.98% -0.91% 0.63%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

27.96% 6.52% 14.44% -17.02% 7.78% 15.43% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

32.39% 5.53% 15.62% -16.00% 7.82% 10.65% -7.58% 9.26% 1.21% 4.23%

+/- Benchmark -4.43% 0.99% -1.18% -1.02% -0.05% 4.78% -7.60% 8.06% 0.96% 4.69%

Peer Group Rank 71 22 80 69 78 17 +/- Benchmark 0.02% 1.19% 0.25% -0.46%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

6.88% 8.86% 9.49% 10.67% 4.70% 8.29% 8.85% -4.83% 2.66% 7.61%

7.91% 10.26% 10.13% 10.92% 4.10% 7.59% 9.75% -3.77% 2.44% 6.87%

+/- Benchmark -1.02% -1.39% -0.63% -0.25% 0.60% 0.70% +/- Benchmark -0.91% -1.06% 0.23% 0.74%

Peer Group Rank 74 79 76 74 46 40

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 14.74% -9.35% -12.36% -8.97%

Alpha -0.54 0.00 -0.89 0.00 1.15 0.00 14.28% -9.91% -13.73% -5.44%

Beta 0.94 1.00 0.99 1.00 0.92 1.00 +/- Benchmark 0.45% 0.56% 1.37% -3.53%

Standard Deviation 11.30 11.72 13.93 13.73 13.80 14.52

Sharpe Ratio 0.94 1.01 0.31 0.38 0.55 0.48

Information Ratio -0.54 - -0.35 - 0.23 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 11.66 12.34 3.50 4.49 7.50 6.13 3.24% -2.39% 5.01% 1.84%

Upside Capture Ratio 95.70 100.00 98.04 100.00 97.37 100.00 1.82% -2.99% 5.48% 3.49%

Downside Capture Ratio 100.55 100.00 103.27 100.00 91.62 100.00 +/- Benchmark 1.43% 0.60% -0.47% -1.65%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide investment results that

correspond to the total return of foreign developed and emerging

stock markets.

The fund normally invests at least 80% of assets in securities

included in the MSCI ACWI (All Country World Index) ex USA

Investable Market Index and in depositary receipts representing

securities included in the index. The MSCI ACWI (All Country

World Index) ex USA Investable Market Index is a market

capitalization-weighted index designed to measure the investable

equity market performance for global investors of large, mid, and

small-cap stocks in developed and emerging markets, excluding

the U.S.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $19,995 Million Fund Family : Fidelity Investments

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : FTIHX

PM Tenure : 9 Years 6 Months Inception Date : 06/07/2016

Fund Style : Foreign Large Blend Fund Assets : $19,995 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 4% Median Expense : 0.90%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 4.58 32.62 32.62 17.16 7.87 10.18 - 8.89 0.06 07/01/2016

Benchmark 4.76 31.96 31.96 17.10 7.77 10.13 8.37 8.94 -

Excess -0.17 0.65 0.65 0.06 0.10 0.05 - -0.04 -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 5,076

Avg. Market Cap $42,372 Million

P/E 14.74

P/B 1.92

Div. Yield 3.00%

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 4.99 15.51 -16.28 8.47 11.07 21.48 -14.38

Benchmark 5.23 15.62 -16.58 8.53 11.12 21.63 -14.76

Excess -0.24 -0.12 0.31 -0.06 -0.04 -0.16 0.37

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 4.58 (41) 32.62 (35) 32.62 (35) 17.16 (45) 7.87 (55) -¢

Benchmark 4.76 (35) 31.96 (42) 31.96 (42) 17.10 (48) 7.77 (57) 8.37 (39)�

5th Percentile 6.57 39.45 39.45 20.78 11.29 9.80

1st Quartile 5.22 33.79 33.79 18.16 9.08 8.78

Median 4.36 31.18 31.18 16.98 8.06 8.12

3rd Quartile 3.52 27.14 27.14 15.09 6.81 7.44

95th Percentile 1.83 21.82 21.82 12.63 4.82 6.05

Population 694 681 681 653 625 552

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing 2.9 %

Fidelity Cash Central Fund 1.8 %

MSCI EAFE Index Future Dec 25 1.4 %

Tencent Holdings Ltd 1.3 %

ASML Holding NV 1.0 %

Alibaba Group Holding Ltd Ordinary 0.9 %

Samsung Electronics Co Ltd 0.8 %

AstraZeneca PLC 0.7 %

MSCI Emerging Markets Index Future 0.7 %

Roche Holding AG 0.7 %

Total 12.2 %

Fidelity Total International Index

Benchmark: MSCI AC World ex USA IMI (Net)

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Foreign Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Market Capitalization As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Equity Regional Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

1.2%0.0%

1.8%

0.1%

96.9%

Giant Large Medium Small Micro

47.8%

0.1%

3.7%

16.8%

31.7%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0%

Not Classified

Asia Emerging

Asia Developed

Australasia

Japan

Middle East

Africa

Europe Emerging

Europe Ex Euro

Eurozone

United Kingdom

Latin America

Canada

United States

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Fidelity Total International Index

Benchmark: MSCI AC World ex USA IMI (Net)

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Foreign Large Blend

Data Source Morningstar
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Fidelity Total International Index Fund Fact Sheet

FTIHX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations FTIHX +/- Category

Materials 7.3% 1.4%

Communication Services 5.7% -0.1% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.0% 0.7% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 5.9% -0.8%

Healthcare 8.1% -1.7%

Industrials 15.5% -1.5%

Real Estate 2.7% 1.2%

Technology 14.5% 1.1%

Energy 4.5% 0.8%

Financial Services 22.8% -1.4% 1.8% 1.2%

Utilities 3.1% 0.3% 0.0% 96.8%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

Fidelity Total International Index

Louis Bottari;Peter Matthew;

$19,994,636,584

6/7/2016

0.060%

FTIHX

US Fund Foreign Large Blend

MSCI ACWI Ex USA IMI NR USD
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13.5%

9.2%

9.58 Years

Category

6.0%

5.9%

6.7%

9.8%

+/- CategoryFTIHX

3.6%

24.2%

2.8%

0.0%

11.07%

$42,372

17.28

2.01

3.00% 0.00%

-0.30

-1.31

-$34,659

-0.40%

16.9%

1.5%

4.6%

32.6% 32.6%

17.2%

7.9%
4.8%

32.0% 32.0%

17.1%

7.8% 8.4%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

FTIHX Benchmark

32.6%

5.0%

15.5%

-16.3%

8.5% 11.1%

32.0%

5.2%

15.6%

-16.6%

8.5% 11.1%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FTIHX Benchmark
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Fidelity Total International Index Fund Fact Sheet

FTIHX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

4.58% 32.62% 32.62% 17.16% 7.87% - 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

4.76% 31.96% 31.96% 17.10% 7.77% 8.37% 4.58% 6.70% 12.55% 5.58%

+/- Benchmark -0.17% 0.65% 0.65% 0.06% 0.10% - 4.76% 6.86% 12.71% 4.59%

Peer Group Rank 45 34 34 47 59 - +/- Benchmark -0.17% -0.16% -0.15% 0.99%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

32.62% 4.99% 15.51% -16.28% 8.47% 11.07% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

31.96% 5.23% 15.62% -16.58% 8.53% 11.12% -7.59% 7.87% 1.02% 4.26%

+/- Benchmark 0.65% -0.24% -0.12% 0.31% -0.06% -0.04% -7.61% 8.18% 0.92% 4.33%

Peer Group Rank 34 46 72 60 73 37 +/- Benchmark 0.02% -0.31% 0.11% -0.07%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

7.87% 10.28% 10.30% 11.23% 4.11% 7.61% 9.97% -3.98% 2.48% 6.75%

7.77% 10.22% 10.20% 11.02% 4.12% 7.66% 9.81% -3.49% 2.38% 6.56%

+/- Benchmark 0.10% 0.06% 0.09% 0.21% -0.01% -0.05% +/- Benchmark 0.16% -0.49% 0.10% 0.18%

Peer Group Rank 59 58 64 63 67 62

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 14.78% -10.45% -13.16% -6.21%

Alpha -0.05 0.00 0.02 0.00 - 0.00 14.15% -9.69% -14.28% -5.60%

Beta 1.01 1.00 1.03 1.00 - 1.00 +/- Benchmark 0.63% -0.76% 1.12% -0.61%

Standard Deviation 11.94 11.70 14.27 13.77 - 14.69

Sharpe Ratio 0.98 1.00 0.37 0.37 - 0.47

Information Ratio 0.04 - 0.05 - - - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 12.04 12.11 4.34 4.36 - 6.09 2.01% -3.02% 5.53% 3.91%

Upside Capture Ratio 103.20 100.00 104.42 100.00 - 100.00 1.64% -2.56% 5.60% 3.77%

Downside Capture Ratio 107.40 100.00 105.74 100.00 - 100.00 +/- Benchmark 0.36% -0.46% -0.06% 0.14%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide current income and some capital

appreciation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors currently in

retirement. Its indirect bond holdings are a diversified mix of

short-, intermediate-, and long-term U.S. government, U.S.

agency, and investment-grade U.S. corporate bonds; inflation-

protected public obligations issued by the U.S. Treasury;

mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities; and government,

agency, corporate, and securitized investment-grade foreign

bonds issued in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $36,096 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTINX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 10/27/2003

Fund Style : Target-Date Retirement Fund Assets : $36,096 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 7% Median Expense : 0.66%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 1.55 11.31 11.31 9.52 3.82 5.98 5.33 5.21 0.08 11/01/2003

Benchmark 1.61 11.37 11.37 9.62 3.99 6.23 5.53 5.33 -

Excess -0.06 -0.07 -0.07 -0.10 -0.17 -0.25 -0.20 -0.13 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 6.58 10.74 -12.74 5.25 10.02 13.16 -1.99

Benchmark 6.74 10.80 -12.44 5.44 10.70 13.41 -1.97

Excess -0.17 -0.06 -0.30 -0.19 -0.69 -0.25 -0.01

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 7

Avg. Market Cap $131,864

Million

P/E 18.18

P/B 2.75

Div. Yield 1.95%

Avg. Coupon 2.9 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 6.82 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 5.24 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.26 %

SEC Yield 3.23 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 1.55 (40) 11.31 (31) 11.31 (31) 9.52 (46) 3.82 (46) 5.33 (38)¢

Benchmark 1.61 (36) 11.37 (29) 11.37 (29) 9.62 (41) 3.99 (38) 5.53 (27)�

5th Percentile 2.14 12.64 12.64 10.79 4.61 6.16

1st Quartile 1.69 11.68 11.68 10.03 4.18 5.58

Median 1.44 10.50 10.50 9.35 3.76 5.02

3rd Quartile 1.26 9.74 9.74 7.88 3.08 4.39

95th Percentile 1.08 8.53 8.53 7.24 2.34 3.63

Population 144 144 144 135 130 103

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 36.4 %

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 18.5 %

Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec 16.2 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 15.4 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 12.8 %

Total 99.3 %

Vanguard Target Retirement Income Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target Income Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date Retirement

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

18.4%

12.5%

4.9%

0.1%

17.0%

47.1%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement Income Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target Income Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date Retirement

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement Income Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTINX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTINX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.9%

Communication Services 8.1% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.6% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.1%

Healthcare 9.3% 0.4%

Industrials 11.6% 1.0%

Real Estate 2.5% -4.7%

Technology 25.7% 0.9%

Energy 3.5% 0.0%

Financial Services 17.4% 1.5% 7.7% 17.3%

Utilities 2.6% -0.7% 46.9% 12.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 16.1% 0.0%

Vanguard Target Retirement Income Fund

Walter Nejman

$36,095,780,266

10/27/2003

0.080%

VTINX

US Fund Target-Date Retirement

S&P Target Date Retirement Income TR USD
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24.8%

9.6%

12.92 Years

Category

3.3%

8.1%

4.8%

8.9%

+/- CategoryVTINX

3.5%

15.9%

3.3%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$132,020

22.00

2.97

1.92% -0.10%

-0.06

-0.57

-$5,699

-

10.6%

7.2%

1.6%

11.3% 11.3%
9.5%

3.8%
5.3%

1.7%

11.7% 11.7%

9.5%

4.2%
5.3%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTINX Benchmark

11.3%
6.6%

10.7%

-12.7%

5.2%
10.0%11.7%

6.5%
10.3%

-11.2%

5.1%
8.8%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTINX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement Income Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTINX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

1.55% 11.31% 11.31% 9.52% 3.82% 5.33% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

1.67% 11.66% 11.66% 9.49% 4.15% 5.32% 1.55% 3.42% 4.55% 1.37%

+/- Benchmark -0.12% -0.35% -0.35% 0.03% -0.33% 0.01% 1.67% 3.63% 4.29% 1.61%

Peer Group Rank 49 38 38 49 48 42 +/- Benchmark -0.12% -0.21% 0.26% -0.25%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

11.31% 6.58% 10.74% -12.74% 5.25% 10.02% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

11.66% 6.54% 10.35% -11.17% 5.11% 8.81% -1.57% 5.12% 0.89% 2.09%

+/- Benchmark -0.35% 0.04% 0.39% -1.57% 0.14% 1.21% -2.09% 5.16% 1.12% 2.33%

Peer Group Rank 38 54 44 52 67 37 +/- Benchmark 0.52% -0.04% -0.23% -0.24%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

3.82% 4.55% 4.49% 5.14% 3.58% 4.45% 7.34% -2.35% 1.36% 4.23%

4.15% 4.81% 4.63% 5.40% 3.62% 4.68% 7.39% -2.61% 1.59% 3.85%

+/- Benchmark -0.33% -0.26% -0.14% -0.26% -0.03% -0.24% +/- Benchmark -0.05% 0.26% -0.23% 0.37%

Peer Group Rank 48 50 49 58 48 55

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 3.74% -4.64% -7.37% -4.77%

Alpha 0.14 0.00 -0.32 0.00 0.02 0.00 4.50% -3.97% -7.29% -4.52%

Beta 0.97 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.76% -0.67% -0.09% -0.25%

Standard Deviation 6.04 6.18 7.16 6.98 6.20 6.18

Sharpe Ratio 0.73 0.71 0.09 0.14 0.51 0.51

Information Ratio 0.04 - -0.40 - 0.01 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 4.66 4.50 0.40 0.74 3.05 3.03 2.01% -0.13% 3.23% 0.08%

Upside Capture Ratio 98.28 100.00 100.01 100.00 99.58 100.00 1.99% -0.03% 3.06% 0.03%

Downside Capture Ratio 94.87 100.00 104.02 100.00 99.06 100.00 +/- Benchmark 0.03% -0.11% 0.17% 0.04%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2020

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $35,199 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTWNX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 06/07/2006

Fund Style : Target-Date 2020 Fund Assets : $35,199 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 8% Median Expense : 0.65%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 1.63 12.15 12.15 10.78 4.77 7.54 6.87 6.26 0.08 07/01/2006

Benchmark 1.74 12.22 12.22 10.91 4.98 7.84 7.13 6.46 -

Excess -0.11 -0.07 -0.07 -0.12 -0.21 -0.30 -0.25 -0.20 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 7.75 12.51 -14.15 8.17 12.04 17.63 -4.24

Benchmark 7.91 12.65 -13.77 8.43 12.85 17.87 -4.13

Excess -0.16 -0.14 -0.38 -0.26 -0.81 -0.24 -0.11

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 7

Avg. Market Cap $132,661

Million

P/E 18.21

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 2.94 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 6.9 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 5.29 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.28 %

SEC Yield 3.13 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 1.63 (79) 12.15 (75) 12.15 (75) 10.78 (51) 4.77 (56) 6.87 (50)¢

Benchmark 1.74 (66) 12.22 (73) 12.22 (73) 10.91 (45) 4.98 (38) 7.13 (23)�

5th Percentile 2.11 14.67 14.67 11.83 5.94 7.40

1st Quartile 1.94 13.76 13.76 11.31 5.15 7.07

Median 1.83 12.87 12.87 10.79 4.80 6.87

3rd Quartile 1.66 12.14 12.14 10.05 4.55 6.39

95th Percentile 1.37 10.67 10.67 9.38 3.70 5.80

Population 106 106 106 98 96 74

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 34.8 %

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 21.3 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 14.6 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 14.5 %

Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec 14.2 %

Total 99.3 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2020 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2020

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

21.1%

14.2%

4.6%

0.1%

16.2%

43.8%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2020 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2020

Data Source Morningstar
153



Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTWNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTWNX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.2%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.7% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.3% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.0%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.1%

Industrials 11.6% 0.4%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.3%

Technology 25.7% -0.1%

Energy 3.5% -0.3%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.4% 7.4% 19.7%

Utilities 2.6% 0.1% 44.0% 13.5%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 15.4% 0.0%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Fund

Walter Nejman

$35,199,105,044

6/7/2006

0.080%

VTWNX

US Fund Target-Date 2020

S&P Target Date 2020 TR USD
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25.8%

10.0%

12.92 Years

Category

4.0%

8.8%

4.9%

9.4%

+/- CategoryVTWNX

3.8%

16.9%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$132,474

22.02

2.98

1.92% 0.10%

-0.34

-0.89

-$35,158

-

11.2%

2.8%

1.6%

12.1% 12.1%
10.8%

4.8%

6.9%

1.9%

12.7% 12.7%
11.0%

5.4%
6.8%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTWNX Benchmark

12.1%
7.7%

12.5%

-14.2%

8.2%
12.0%12.7%

8.1%
12.3%

-12.8%

8.8% 10.2%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTWNX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2020 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTWNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

1.63% 12.15% 12.15% 10.78% 4.77% 6.87% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

1.87% 12.72% 12.72% 11.02% 5.35% 6.81% 1.63% 3.80% 5.12% 1.13%

+/- Benchmark -0.24% -0.57% -0.57% -0.24% -0.58% 0.06% 1.87% 4.11% 5.17% 1.05%

Peer Group Rank 78 69 69 56 60 46 +/- Benchmark -0.24% -0.31% -0.05% 0.08%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

12.15% 7.75% 12.51% -14.15% 8.17% 12.04% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

12.72% 8.09% 12.32% -12.81% 8.76% 10.24% -1.59% 5.37% 1.05% 2.83%

+/- Benchmark -0.57% -0.34% 0.19% -1.34% -0.60% 1.80% -1.91% 5.43% 1.28% 3.20%

Peer Group Rank 69 48 44 36 86 62 +/- Benchmark 0.31% -0.06% -0.23% -0.37%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

4.77% 6.03% 6.16% 7.40% 4.75% 6.01% 8.00% -2.65% 2.15% 4.77%

5.35% 6.46% 6.39% 7.47% 4.88% 6.15% 8.04% -2.73% 2.25% 4.53%

+/- Benchmark -0.58% -0.44% -0.22% -0.07% -0.13% -0.15% +/- Benchmark -0.04% 0.08% -0.10% 0.24%

Peer Group Rank 60 58 53 62 48 53

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 4.97% -5.12% -9.20% -5.06%

Alpha -0.02 0.00 -0.53 0.00 0.01 0.00 5.77% -4.59% -9.33% -4.72%

Beta 0.96 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.80% -0.54% 0.13% -0.35%

Standard Deviation 6.79 7.02 8.36 8.42 8.23 8.10

Sharpe Ratio 0.83 0.83 0.20 0.27 0.58 0.58

Information Ratio -0.37 - -0.72 - 0.08 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 6.01 6.03 1.38 1.94 4.53 4.52 2.91% -0.41% 4.20% 1.28%

Upside Capture Ratio 96.66 100.00 96.91 100.00 101.12 100.00 3.42% -0.24% 3.90% 1.46%

Downside Capture Ratio 94.57 100.00 101.07 100.00 101.26 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.51% -0.18% 0.30% -0.18%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2025

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $76,411 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTTVX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 10/27/2003

Fund Style : Target-Date 2025 Fund Assets : $76,411 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 8% Median Expense : 0.61%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.00 14.60 14.60 12.84 5.90 8.81 7.87 6.96 0.08 11/01/2003

Benchmark 2.13 14.65 14.65 12.98 6.17 9.17 8.17 7.17 -

Excess -0.13 -0.05 -0.05 -0.14 -0.27 -0.36 -0.30 -0.21 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 9.44 14.55 -15.55 9.80 13.30 19.63 -5.15

Benchmark 9.63 14.74 -15.02 10.09 14.19 19.93 -5.00

Excess -0.19 -0.19 -0.53 -0.30 -0.89 -0.30 -0.15

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 7

Avg. Market Cap $133,236

Million

P/E 18.22

P/B 2.77

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.09 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 7.25 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 5.53 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.34 %

SEC Yield 2.84 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.00 (34) 14.60 (24) 14.60 (24) 12.84 (7) 5.90 (16) 7.87 (17)¢

Benchmark 2.13 (13) 14.65 (23) 14.65 (23) 12.98 (3) 6.17 (6) 8.17 (2)�

5th Percentile 2.28 16.13 16.13 12.86 6.23 8.05

1st Quartile 2.05 14.52 14.52 12.15 5.69 7.74

Median 1.92 13.33 13.33 11.53 5.33 7.35

3rd Quartile 1.71 12.60 12.60 10.73 4.88 6.76

95th Percentile 1.18 9.29 9.29 8.60 3.89 5.92

Population 137 137 137 127 120 103

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 29.9 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 29.1 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 20.1 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 12.2 %

Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec 8.0 %

Total 99.3 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2025 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2025

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

29.6%

19.7%

4.0%

0.1%

13.6%

33.0%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2025 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2025

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTTVX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.3%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.3% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.0%

Healthcare 9.3% 0.1%

Industrials 11.6% 0.4%

Real Estate 2.5% -1.4%

Technology 25.7% 0.1%

Energy 3.5% 0.0%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.6% 6.3% 27.9%

Utilities 2.6% 0.1% 33.7% 19.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 13.0% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Fund

Walter Nejman

$76,410,962,744

10/27/2003

0.080%

VTTVX

US Fund Target-Date 2025

S&P Target Date 2025 TR USD
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25.7%

9.9%

12.92 Years

Category

3.8%

8.6%

4.9%

9.2%

+/- CategoryVTTVX

3.5%

16.7%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$132,992

22.04

2.98

1.92% 0.06%

-0.29

0.58

-$32,039

-

11.2%

4.0%

2.0%

14.6% 14.6%
12.8%

5.9%
7.9%

2.1%

14.0% 14.0%
11.8%

6.1%
7.6%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTTVX Benchmark

14.6%

9.4%

14.5%

-15.5%

9.8%
13.3%14.0%

8.4%
13.0%

-13.1%

10.7% 11.2%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTTVX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2025 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.00% 14.60% 14.60% 12.84% 5.90% 7.87% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.10% 13.98% 13.98% 11.78% 6.07% 7.57% 2.00% 4.69% 6.65% 0.64%

+/- Benchmark -0.10% 0.62% 0.62% 1.06% -0.17% 0.31% 2.10% 4.54% 5.80% 0.94%

Peer Group Rank 31 23 23 14 17 22 +/- Benchmark -0.10% 0.15% 0.85% -0.30%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

14.60% 9.44% 14.55% -15.55% 9.80% 13.30% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

13.98% 8.44% 12.99% -13.13% 10.67% 11.22% -1.64% 5.85% 1.26% 3.81%

+/- Benchmark 0.62% 0.99% 1.56% -2.42% -0.87% 2.08% -2.00% 5.59% 1.31% 3.44%

Peer Group Rank 23 13 11 55 71 50 +/- Benchmark 0.36% 0.25% -0.05% 0.37%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

5.90% 7.38% 7.48% 8.77% 5.66% 7.09% 8.87% -2.99% 3.02% 5.28%

6.07% 7.47% 7.44% 8.72% 5.55% 7.01% 8.28% -2.80% 2.52% 4.72%

+/- Benchmark -0.17% -0.09% 0.04% 0.05% 0.11% 0.08% +/- Benchmark 0.59% -0.19% 0.50% 0.55%

Peer Group Rank 17 18 23 37 25 34

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 6.03% -5.59% -10.72% -5.51%

Alpha 0.49 0.00 -0.32 0.00 0.03 0.00 6.34% -4.57% -10.05% -4.83%

Beta 1.08 1.00 1.08 1.00 1.06 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.31% -1.02% -0.66% -0.68%

Standard Deviation 7.92 7.33 9.70 8.94 9.59 9.04

Sharpe Ratio 0.95 0.90 0.30 0.33 0.61 0.60

Information Ratio 1.22 - -0.14 - 0.32 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 7.29 6.79 2.31 2.66 5.29 5.28 3.55% -0.65% 4.79% 1.86%

Upside Capture Ratio 107.99 100.00 105.58 100.00 105.19 100.00 3.85% -0.33% 4.43% 2.38%

Downside Capture Ratio 106.82 100.00 110.24 100.00 106.05 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.30% -0.32% 0.35% -0.52%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2030

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $108,690 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTHRX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 06/07/2006

Fund Style : Target-Date 2030 Fund Assets : $108,690 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 9% Median Expense : 0.67%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.30 16.24 16.24 14.27 6.83 9.79 8.66 7.17 0.08 07/01/2006

Benchmark 2.43 16.28 16.28 14.42 7.11 10.15 8.96 7.40 -

Excess -0.13 -0.04 -0.04 -0.15 -0.28 -0.36 -0.30 -0.23 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 10.64 16.03 -16.27 11.38 14.10 21.07 -5.86

Benchmark 10.82 16.26 -15.71 11.66 14.98 21.34 -5.72

Excess -0.19 -0.23 -0.56 -0.28 -0.87 -0.27 -0.14

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 7

Avg. Market Cap $133,257

Million

P/E 18.22

P/B 2.77

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.47 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.14 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.12 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.49 %

SEC Yield 2.65 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.30 (16) 16.24 (10) 16.24 (10) 14.27 (3) 6.83 (10) 8.66 (17)¢

Benchmark 2.43 (6) 16.28 (10) 16.28 (10) 14.42 (1) 7.11 (5) 8.96 (7)�

5th Percentile 2.43 17.01 17.01 13.98 6.96 9.00

1st Quartile 2.23 15.47 15.47 13.50 6.49 8.58

Median 2.04 14.45 14.45 12.90 6.08 8.07

3rd Quartile 1.78 12.94 12.94 11.81 5.60 7.65

95th Percentile 1.31 9.70 9.70 9.73 4.56 5.83

Population 194 194 194 183 176 138

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 36.1 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 27.4 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 24.3 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 11.5 %

Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec 0.1 %

Total 99.3 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2030 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2030

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

35.8%

3.5%

0.1%

12.7%

24.1%

23.8%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2030 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2030

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTHRX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTHRX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.5%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.7% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.2% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% -0.1%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.2%

Industrials 11.6% 0.2%

Real Estate 2.5% 0.0%

Technology 25.8% -0.9%

Energy 3.5% 0.1%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.7% 5.6% 33.9%

Utilities 2.6% 0.1% 25.2% 23.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 12.2% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Fund

Walter Nejman

$108,689,847,785

6/7/2006

0.080%

VTHRX

US Fund Target-Date 2030

S&P Target Date 2030 TR USD
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26.6%

10.1%

12.92 Years

Category

3.7%

8.8%

5.0%

9.5%

+/- CategoryVTHRX

3.4%

16.6%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,157

22.04

2.98

1.91% 0.14%

-0.44

-0.40

-$52,859

-

11.3%

2.5%

2.3%

16.2% 16.2%
14.3%

6.8%
8.7%

2.3%

15.1% 15.1%
13.2%

7.1%
8.4%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTHRX Benchmark

16.2%

10.6%

16.0%

-16.3%

11.4%
14.1%15.1%

9.9%
14.8%

-14.0%

12.6% 11.9%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTHRX Benchmark

162



Vanguard Target Retirement 2030 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTHRX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.30% 16.24% 16.24% 14.27% 6.83% 8.66% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.29% 15.13% 15.13% 13.25% 7.07% 8.41% 2.30% 5.31% 7.67% 0.21%

+/- Benchmark 0.01% 1.11% 1.11% 1.02% -0.24% 0.24% 2.29% 5.02% 6.63% 0.50%

Peer Group Rank 16 11 11 5 13 20 +/- Benchmark 0.01% 0.29% 1.04% -0.29%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

16.24% 10.64% 16.03% -16.27% 11.38% 14.10% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

15.13% 9.90% 14.80% -13.96% 12.61% 11.91% -1.69% 6.17% 1.37% 4.57%

+/- Benchmark 1.11% 0.74% 1.23% -2.30% -1.23% 2.19% -1.94% 5.97% 1.43% 4.26%

Peer Group Rank 11 16 10 43 63 45 +/- Benchmark 0.24% 0.19% -0.05% 0.31%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

6.83% 8.50% 8.58% 9.94% 6.44% 8.04% 9.53% -3.20% 3.56% 5.67%

7.07% 8.74% 8.74% 10.19% 6.46% 8.10% 9.02% -2.98% 3.19% 5.18%

+/- Benchmark -0.24% -0.24% -0.16% -0.25% -0.03% -0.05% +/- Benchmark 0.52% -0.22% 0.36% 0.50%

Peer Group Rank 13 16 19 38 22 33

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 6.81% -5.93% -11.67% -5.65%

Alpha 0.44 0.00 -0.38 0.00 0.09 0.00 7.27% -4.98% -11.21% -4.93%

Beta 1.07 1.00 1.05 1.00 1.03 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.46% -0.95% -0.45% -0.72%

Standard Deviation 8.75 8.19 10.64 10.04 10.61 10.30

Sharpe Ratio 1.02 0.97 0.36 0.40 0.63 0.62

Information Ratio 1.20 - -0.21 - 0.25 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 8.71 8.26 3.24 3.66 6.21 6.13 4.06% -0.78% 5.25% 2.49%

Upside Capture Ratio 106.88 100.00 103.67 100.00 102.95 100.00 4.44% -0.46% 4.92% 3.24%

Downside Capture Ratio 105.96 100.00 107.73 100.00 102.99 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.38% -0.32% 0.33% -0.75%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2035

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $119,246 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTTHX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 10/27/2003

Fund Style : Target-Date 2035 Fund Assets : $119,246 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 6% Median Expense : 0.64%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.49 17.54 17.54 15.46 7.71 10.70 9.40 7.90 0.08 11/01/2003

Benchmark 2.62 17.54 17.54 15.59 7.97 11.06 9.70 8.11 -

Excess -0.13 0.00 0.00 -0.13 -0.26 -0.35 -0.30 -0.21 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 11.78 17.14 -16.62 12.96 14.79 22.44 -6.58

Benchmark 11.90 17.43 -16.10 13.24 15.67 22.76 -6.46

Excess -0.12 -0.29 -0.52 -0.28 -0.88 -0.32 -0.12

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $133,386

Million

P/E 18.23

P/B 2.77

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.48 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.15 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.12 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.49 %

SEC Yield 2.47 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.49 (21) 17.54 (14) 17.54 (14) 15.46 (18) 7.71 (23) 9.40 (25)¢

Benchmark 2.62 (11) 17.54 (14) 17.54 (14) 15.59 (12) 7.97 (14) 9.70 (15)�

5th Percentile 2.71 18.47 18.47 15.94 8.34 10.06

1st Quartile 2.46 17.09 17.09 15.29 7.67 9.39

Median 2.31 15.98 15.98 14.59 7.31 9.01

3rd Quartile 2.04 14.62 14.62 13.46 6.91 8.54

95th Percentile 1.40 11.84 11.84 11.71 6.15 7.12

Population 189 189 189 180 168 140

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 40.8 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 27.4 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 22.2 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 9.1 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2035 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2035

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

40.5%

3.1%

0.1%

10.1%

19.4%

26.8%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2035 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2035

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTHX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTTHX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.5%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.6% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.2% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.0%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.1%

Industrials 11.6% 0.3%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.8%

Technology 25.8% -0.5%

Energy 3.5% 0.1%

Financial Services 17.3% 1.0% 4.7% 38.8%

Utilities 2.6% -0.1% 20.3% 26.3%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 9.8% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Fund

Walter Nejman

$119,245,719,918

10/27/2003

0.080%

VTTHX

US Fund Target-Date 2035

S&P Target Date 2035 TR USD
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26.3%

10.1%

12.92 Years

Category

3.6%

8.7%

4.9%

9.4%

+/- CategoryVTTHX

3.5%

16.3%

2.6%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,298

22.05

2.99

1.91% 0.11%

-0.38

-1.19

-$39,312

-

11.3%

3.3%

2.5%

17.5% 17.5%
15.5%

7.7%
9.4%

2.5%

16.8% 16.8%
14.9%

8.2%
9.3%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTTHX Benchmark

17.5%

11.8%

17.1%

-16.6%

13.0% 14.8%16.8%

11.4%

16.6%

-15.0%

14.9%
12.8%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTTHX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2035 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTHX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.49% 17.54% 17.54% 15.46% 7.71% 9.40% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.53% 16.80% 16.80% 14.91% 8.19% 9.32% 2.49% 5.77% 8.38% 0.04%

+/- Benchmark -0.04% 0.74% 0.74% 0.55% -0.48% 0.07% 2.53% 5.61% 7.70% 0.15%

Peer Group Rank 22 15 15 19 26 26 +/- Benchmark -0.04% 0.16% 0.67% -0.11%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

17.54% 11.78% 17.14% -16.62% 12.96% 14.79% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

16.80% 11.38% 16.63% -14.99% 14.93% 12.79% -1.61% 6.30% 1.55% 5.24%

+/- Benchmark 0.74% 0.40% 0.51% -1.63% -1.96% 2.00% -1.93% 6.25% 1.58% 5.23%

Peer Group Rank 15 28 34 38 85 49 +/- Benchmark 0.32% 0.05% -0.03% 0.02%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

7.71% 9.56% 9.67% 11.15% 7.20% 8.95% 9.82% -3.28% 4.10% 5.94%

8.19% 10.16% 10.18% 11.74% 7.44% 9.25% 9.68% -3.14% 3.88% 5.68%

+/- Benchmark -0.48% -0.60% -0.51% -0.59% -0.24% -0.30% +/- Benchmark 0.14% -0.14% 0.21% 0.26%

Peer Group Rank 26 34 41 56 39 46

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 7.45% -6.09% -12.41% -5.66%

Alpha 0.30 0.00 -0.45 0.00 0.14 0.00 8.31% -5.50% -12.55% -5.02%

Beta 1.02 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.86% -0.59% 0.14% -0.64%

Standard Deviation 9.28 9.07 11.33 11.26 11.52 11.60

Sharpe Ratio 1.08 1.05 0.42 0.46 0.64 0.63

Information Ratio 0.80 - -0.47 - 0.07 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 10.26 9.92 4.29 4.78 7.19 7.04 4.55% -0.87% 5.65% 3.17%

Upside Capture Ratio 102.84 100.00 99.21 100.00 99.88 100.00 5.21% -0.61% 5.45% 4.22%

Downside Capture Ratio 101.62 100.00 102.29 100.00 99.24 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.66% -0.26% 0.20% -1.05%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2040

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $108,845 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VFORX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 06/07/2006

Fund Style : Target-Date 2040 Fund Assets : $108,845 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 5% Median Expense : 0.70%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.69 18.76 18.76 16.63 8.57 11.61 10.13 8.02 0.08 07/01/2006

Benchmark 2.81 18.77 18.77 16.76 8.82 11.95 10.42 8.25 -

Excess -0.12 -0.02 -0.02 -0.13 -0.25 -0.34 -0.29 -0.22 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 12.88 18.34 -16.98 14.56 15.47 23.86 -7.32

Benchmark 12.99 18.60 -16.51 14.84 16.31 24.19 -7.22

Excess -0.11 -0.26 -0.47 -0.28 -0.84 -0.33 -0.10

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $133,084

Million

P/E 18.22

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.48 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.15 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.12 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.49 %

SEC Yield 2.29 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.69 (35) 18.76 (28) 18.76 (28) 16.63 (37) 8.57 (44) 10.13 (29)¢

Benchmark 2.81 (25) 18.77 (27) 18.77 (27) 16.76 (33) 8.82 (29) 10.42 (19)�

5th Percentile 3.09 21.21 21.21 18.03 9.58 11.00

1st Quartile 2.80 18.87 18.87 17.04 8.91 10.25

Median 2.58 17.55 17.55 16.21 8.47 9.82

3rd Quartile 2.29 16.25 16.25 15.07 7.89 9.28

95th Percentile 1.62 12.68 12.68 13.42 7.08 7.98

Population 187 187 187 176 169 138

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 45.3 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 30.6 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 16.8 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 6.7 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2040 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2040

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

45.0%

2.7%

0.1%

7.5%

14.7%

29.9%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2040 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2040

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFORX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VFORX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.4%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.2%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.2%

Industrials 11.6% 0.2%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.6%

Technology 25.7% -0.4%

Energy 3.5% 0.1%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.7% 3.9% 43.4%

Utilities 2.6% 0.1% 15.6% 29.6%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Fund

Walter Nejman

$108,845,089,904

6/7/2006

0.080%

VFORX

US Fund Target-Date 2040

S&P Target Date 2040 TR USD
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26.1%

10.2%

12.92 Years

Category

3.7%

8.6%

4.7%

9.5%

+/- CategoryVFORX

3.5%

16.7%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,058

22.04

2.98

1.91% 0.13%

-0.33

-1.04

-$34,775

-

11.4%

3.1%

2.7%

18.8% 18.8%
16.6%

8.6%
10.1%

2.8%

18.2% 18.2%
16.4%

9.2% 10.1%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VFORX Benchmark

18.8%
12.9%

18.3%

-17.0%

14.6% 15.5%
18.2%

12.9%
18.2%

-15.6%

16.5%
13.4%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VFORX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2040 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFORX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.69% 18.76% 18.76% 16.63% 8.57% 10.13% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.78% 18.20% 18.20% 16.38% 9.18% 10.06% 2.69% 6.23% 9.09% -0.21%

+/- Benchmark -0.09% 0.56% 0.56% 0.24% -0.61% 0.07% 2.78% 6.19% 8.65% -0.32%

Peer Group Rank 31 25 25 36 46 30 +/- Benchmark -0.09% 0.04% 0.44% 0.12%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

18.76% 12.88% 18.34% -16.98% 14.56% 15.47% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

18.20% 12.87% 18.16% -15.56% 16.55% 13.37% -1.50% 6.43% 1.73% 5.85%

+/- Benchmark 0.56% 0.01% 0.17% -1.42% -1.99% 2.11% -1.77% 6.49% 1.77% 6.02%

Peer Group Rank 25 50 50 36 86 47 +/- Benchmark 0.27% -0.07% -0.04% -0.17%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

8.57% 10.62% 10.74% 12.36% 7.97% 9.85% 10.23% -3.34% 4.57% 6.21%

9.18% 11.34% 11.33% 12.93% 8.27% 10.17% 10.19% -3.23% 4.47% 6.08%

+/- Benchmark -0.61% -0.72% -0.59% -0.57% -0.31% -0.33% +/- Benchmark 0.04% -0.10% 0.10% 0.13%

Peer Group Rank 46 50 53 59 50 51

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 8.20% -6.33% -13.17% -5.66%

Alpha 0.26 0.00 -0.47 0.00 0.14 0.00 9.17% -5.83% -13.50% -5.03%

Beta 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 0.99 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.97% -0.50% 0.34% -0.63%

Standard Deviation 9.80 9.83 12.03 12.20 12.43 12.53

Sharpe Ratio 1.13 1.10 0.47 0.51 0.66 0.65

Information Ratio 0.36 - -0.58 - 0.07 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 11.69 11.39 5.26 5.77 7.93 7.78 5.02% -0.98% 6.11% 3.82%

Upside Capture Ratio 100.27 100.00 97.49 100.00 99.90 100.00 5.73% -0.70% 5.79% 4.93%

Downside Capture Ratio 98.18 100.00 100.08 100.00 99.34 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.71% -0.29% 0.33% -1.11%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2045

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $108,809 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTIVX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 10/27/2003

Fund Style : Target-Date 2045 Fund Assets : $108,809 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 4% Median Expense : 0.64%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 2.87 19.99 19.99 17.76 9.41 12.48 10.74 8.68 0.08 11/01/2003

Benchmark 3.00 20.00 20.00 17.92 9.66 12.82 11.03 8.89 -

Excess -0.14 -0.01 -0.01 -0.15 -0.25 -0.34 -0.29 -0.21 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 13.91 19.48 -17.36 16.16 16.30 24.94 -7.90

Benchmark 14.08 19.77 -16.93 16.45 17.02 25.37 -7.77

Excess -0.17 -0.29 -0.43 -0.29 -0.73 -0.43 -0.13

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $133,532

Million

P/E 18.23

P/B 2.77

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.49 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.15 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.11 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.49 %

SEC Yield 2.12 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 2.87 (38) 19.99 (25) 19.99 (25) 17.76 (36) 9.41 (38) 10.74 (24)¢

Benchmark 3.00 (28) 20.00 (25) 20.00 (25) 17.92 (32) 9.66 (20) 11.03 (13)�

5th Percentile 3.40 22.77 22.77 19.15 10.41 11.26

1st Quartile 3.03 19.99 19.99 18.15 9.58 10.73

Median 2.76 18.75 18.75 17.33 9.18 10.29

3rd Quartile 2.51 17.43 17.43 16.25 8.61 9.78

95th Percentile 1.68 13.52 13.52 14.14 7.69 8.68

Population 184 184 184 175 168 140

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 49.9 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 33.4 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 11.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 4.5 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2045 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2045

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

49.6%

2.4%

0.2%

5.1%

10.1%

32.7%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2045 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2045

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTIVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTIVX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.5%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.6% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.1%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.2%

Industrials 11.6% 0.3%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.7%

Technology 25.8% -0.4%

Energy 3.5% 0.1%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.9% 3.3% 48.0%

Utilities 2.6% 0.0% 10.8% 32.7%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Fund

Walter Nejman

$108,808,535,154

10/27/2003

0.080%

VTIVX

US Fund Target-Date 2045

S&P Target Date 2045 TR USD
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26.1%

10.3%

12.92 Years

Category

3.6%

8.7%

4.8%

9.5%

+/- CategoryVTIVX

3.4%

16.5%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,075

22.04

2.98

1.91% 0.11%

-0.32

-0.98

-$26,622

-

11.3%

3.2%

2.9%

20.0% 20.0%
17.8%

9.4% 10.7%

3.0%

19.5% 19.5%
17.4%

9.8% 10.5%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTIVX Benchmark

20.0%
13.9%

19.5%

-17.4%

16.2% 16.3%
19.5%

13.6%
19.1%

-15.8%

17.5%
13.7%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTIVX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2045 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTIVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

2.87% 19.99% 19.99% 17.76% 9.41% 10.74% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.97% 19.48% 19.48% 17.37% 9.84% 10.54% 2.87% 6.72% 9.75% -0.40%

+/- Benchmark -0.10% 0.52% 0.52% 0.40% -0.43% 0.20% 2.97% 6.57% 9.36% -0.44%

Peer Group Rank 34 23 23 33 42 29 +/- Benchmark -0.10% 0.15% 0.39% 0.03%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

19.99% 13.91% 19.48% -17.36% 16.16% 16.30% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

19.48% 13.58% 19.14% -15.84% 17.51% 13.66% -1.46% 6.57% 1.90% 6.45%

+/- Benchmark 0.52% 0.33% 0.35% -1.52% -1.36% 2.64% -1.89% 6.69% 1.83% 6.56%

Peer Group Rank 23 59 47 30 73 41 +/- Benchmark 0.42% -0.12% 0.07% -0.10%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.41% 11.66% 11.80% 13.56% 8.73% 10.74% 10.57% -3.45% 5.10% 6.49%

9.84% 12.10% 12.08% 13.66% 8.75% 10.75% 10.53% -3.33% 4.87% 6.33%

+/- Benchmark -0.43% -0.44% -0.28% -0.09% -0.02% -0.01% +/- Benchmark 0.04% -0.12% 0.24% 0.16%

Peer Group Rank 42 42 42 43 41 41

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 8.89% -6.51% -13.93% -5.67%

Alpha 0.33 0.00 -0.35 0.00 0.12 0.00 9.77% -6.01% -14.12% -5.02%

Beta 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.88% -0.50% 0.19% -0.65%

Standard Deviation 10.34 10.30 12.76 12.79 13.26 13.10

Sharpe Ratio 1.17 1.14 0.51 0.54 0.67 0.66

Information Ratio 0.55 - -0.41 - 0.20 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 12.76 12.37 6.04 6.43 8.38 8.25 5.49% -1.08% 6.55% 4.47%

Upside Capture Ratio 100.98 100.00 99.02 100.00 101.55 100.00 6.04% -0.75% 6.00% 5.33%

Downside Capture Ratio 98.77 100.00 101.17 100.00 101.28 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.55% -0.33% 0.55% -0.86%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2050

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $95,720 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VFIFX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 06/07/2006

Fund Style : Target-Date 2050 Fund Assets : $95,720 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 2% Median Expense : 0.69%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.05 21.41 21.41 18.70 9.95 12.90 11.02 8.47 0.08 07/01/2006

Benchmark 3.19 21.47 21.47 18.92 10.24 13.27 11.34 8.71 -

Excess -0.14 -0.06 -0.06 -0.22 -0.29 -0.37 -0.31 -0.23 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 14.64 20.17 -17.46 16.41 16.39 24.98 -7.90

Benchmark 14.92 20.48 -17.07 16.75 17.17 25.37 -7.77

Excess -0.28 -0.31 -0.39 -0.34 -0.78 -0.39 -0.12

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $133,442

Million

P/E 18.23

P/B 2.77

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.49 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.15 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.11 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.49 %

SEC Yield 1.94 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.05 (30) 21.41 (13) 21.41 (13) 18.70 (24) 9.95 (23) 11.02 (17)¢

Benchmark 3.19 (18) 21.47 (12) 21.47 (12) 18.92 (15) 10.24 (11) 11.34 (8)�

5th Percentile 3.44 22.71 22.71 19.55 10.68 11.47

1st Quartile 3.07 20.50 20.50 18.68 9.89 10.93

Median 2.86 19.53 19.53 17.92 9.43 10.45

3rd Quartile 2.54 18.10 18.10 16.89 8.80 10.00

95th Percentile 1.75 14.24 14.24 14.72 8.07 9.16

Population 187 187 187 176 169 138

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 54.4 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 36.5 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 6.1 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 2.4 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2050 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2050

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

2.1%

0.2%

2.7%

5.3%

35.8%
54.0%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2050 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2050

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFIFX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VFIFX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.5%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.1%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.2%

Industrials 11.6% 0.0%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.5%

Technology 25.7% -0.3%

Energy 3.5% 0.1%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.9% 2.5% 52.8%

Utilities 2.6% 0.0% 5.9% 36.0%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Fund

Walter Nejman

$95,719,843,049

6/7/2006

0.080%

VFIFX

US Fund Target-Date 2050

S&P Target Date 2050 TR USD
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26.1%

10.3%

12.92 Years

Category

3.6%

8.6%

4.8%

9.5%

+/- CategoryVFIFX

3.4%

16.5%

2.6%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$132,972

22.04

2.98

1.92% 0.12%

-0.33

-1.01

-$25,355

-

11.6%

3.0%

3.1%

21.4% 21.4%
18.7%

10.0% 11.0%

3.0%

19.6% 19.6%
17.8%

10.1% 10.8%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VFIFX Benchmark

21.4%
14.6%

20.2%

-17.5%

16.4% 16.4%
19.6%

14.3%
19.6%

-16.0%

18.0%
13.9%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VFIFX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2050 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFIFX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.05% 21.41% 21.41% 18.70% 9.95% 11.02% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

2.99% 19.56% 19.56% 17.79% 10.13% 10.79% 3.05% 7.17% 10.55% -0.56%

+/- Benchmark 0.06% 1.85% 1.85% 0.91% -0.18% 0.24% 2.99% 6.79% 9.54% -0.75%

Peer Group Rank 27 14 14 26 31 17 +/- Benchmark 0.06% 0.38% 1.02% 0.19%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

21.41% 14.64% 20.17% -17.46% 16.41% 16.39% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

19.56% 14.30% 19.58% -15.97% 17.99% 13.86% -1.48% 6.71% 2.02% 6.89%

+/- Benchmark 1.85% 0.34% 0.58% -1.49% -1.58% 2.53% -1.67% 6.74% 1.95% 6.82%

Peer Group Rank 14 45 46 28 75 42 +/- Benchmark 0.20% -0.04% 0.07% 0.07%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.95% 12.20% 12.24% 13.84% 9.03% 11.05% 10.79% -3.46% 5.36% 6.64%

10.13% 12.47% 12.42% 14.03% 9.06% 11.06% 10.70% -3.36% 5.06% 6.40%

+/- Benchmark -0.18% -0.27% -0.18% -0.19% -0.03% -0.01% +/- Benchmark 0.09% -0.10% 0.30% 0.24%

Peer Group Rank 31 31 34 40 37 36

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.23% -6.64% -14.21% -5.65%

Alpha 0.62 0.00 -0.16 0.00 0.22 0.00 10.01% -6.07% -14.39% -5.02%

Beta 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.78% -0.57% 0.17% -0.63%

Standard Deviation 10.76 10.57 13.14 13.08 13.44 13.40

Sharpe Ratio 1.20 1.15 0.54 0.55 0.68 0.67

Information Ratio 1.13 - -0.16 - 0.23 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 13.51 12.80 6.54 6.72 8.74 8.50 5.63% -1.11% 6.61% 4.53%

Upside Capture Ratio 103.08 100.00 100.31 100.00 101.08 100.00 6.20% -0.80% 6.08% 5.57%

Downside Capture Ratio 99.83 100.00 101.64 100.00 100.28 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.57% -0.31% 0.52% -1.04%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2055

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $66,660 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VFFVX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 08/18/2010

Fund Style : Target-Date 2055 Fund Assets : $66,660 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 2% Median Expense : 0.64%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.06 21.43 21.43 18.71 9.96 12.89 11.02 11.08 0.08 09/01/2010

Benchmark 3.21 21.49 21.49 18.93 10.25 13.27 11.34 11.39 -

Excess -0.14 -0.06 -0.06 -0.22 -0.29 -0.38 -0.32 -0.30 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 14.64 20.16 -17.46 16.44 16.32 24.98 -7.89

Benchmark 14.92 20.48 -17.07 16.75 17.17 25.37 -7.77

Excess -0.28 -0.32 -0.39 -0.31 -0.85 -0.40 -0.12

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $132,655

Million

P/E 18.21

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.46 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.16 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.13 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.5 %

SEC Yield 1.93 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.06 (32) 21.43 (15) 21.43 (15) 18.71 (30) 9.96 (27) 11.02 (19)¢

Benchmark 3.21 (20) 21.49 (13) 21.49 (13) 18.93 (21) 10.25 (17) 11.34 (11)�

5th Percentile 3.47 22.76 22.76 20.09 10.98 11.49

1st Quartile 3.15 20.85 20.85 18.83 10.01 10.96

Median 2.94 19.89 19.89 17.96 9.53 10.52

3rd Quartile 2.59 18.50 18.50 17.16 8.97 10.05

95th Percentile 1.79 14.91 14.91 14.83 8.14 9.29

Population 184 184 184 175 168 139

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 54.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 37.0 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 5.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 2.4 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2055 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2055

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

2.1%

0.2%

2.7%

4.8%

36.2% 54.1%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2055 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2055

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFFVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VFFVX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.3%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.1%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.1%

Industrials 11.6% 0.1%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.3%

Technology 25.8% -0.1%

Energy 3.5% 0.0%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.5% 2.5% 53.2%

Utilities 2.6% 0.1% 5.3% 36.2%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Fund

Walter Nejman

$66,660,296,896

8/18/2010

0.080%

VFFVX

US Fund Target-Date 2055

S&P Target Date 2055 TR USD
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25.9%

10.3%

12.92 Years

Category

3.9%

8.6%

4.8%

9.4%

+/- CategoryVFFVX

3.5%

16.9%

2.5%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,149

22.04

2.98

1.91% 0.09%

-0.23

-0.66

-$15,679

-

11.5%

2.8%

3.1%

21.4% 21.4%
18.7%

10.0% 11.0%

3.1%

20.1% 20.1%
18.0%

10.3% 10.9%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VFFVX Benchmark

21.4%
14.6%

20.2%

-17.5%

16.4% 16.3%
20.1%

14.3%
19.6%

-16.0%

18.2%
13.9%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VFFVX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2055 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VFFVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.06% 21.43% 21.43% 18.71% 9.96% 11.02% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

3.05% 20.06% 20.06% 17.97% 10.27% 10.91% 3.06% 7.18% 10.54% -0.56%

+/- Benchmark 0.01% 1.37% 1.37% 0.74% -0.31% 0.11% 3.05% 6.91% 9.81% -0.76%

Peer Group Rank 30 18 18 31 38 20 +/- Benchmark 0.01% 0.27% 0.74% 0.20%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

21.43% 14.64% 20.16% -17.46% 16.44% 16.32% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

20.06% 14.32% 19.62% -15.97% 18.19% 13.86% -1.49% 6.73% 2.02% 6.88%

+/- Benchmark 1.37% 0.32% 0.54% -1.49% -1.75% 2.46% -1.75% 6.82% 1.95% 6.84%

Peer Group Rank 18 51 51 25 80 45 +/- Benchmark 0.26% -0.09% 0.07% 0.04%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.96% 12.20% 12.24% 13.84% 9.02% 11.05% 10.78% -3.46% 5.36% 6.64%

10.27% 12.63% 12.57% 14.16% 9.11% 11.14% 10.71% -3.36% 5.06% 6.42%

+/- Benchmark -0.31% -0.43% -0.33% -0.32% -0.09% -0.09% +/- Benchmark 0.07% -0.10% 0.30% 0.22%

Peer Group Rank 38 40 43 54 44 42

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.23% -6.63% -14.19% -5.69%

Alpha 0.52 0.00 -0.25 0.00 0.17 0.00 10.11% -6.07% -14.47% -5.01%

Beta 1.01 1.00 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.88% -0.55% 0.27% -0.67%

Standard Deviation 10.77 10.64 13.15 13.16 13.44 13.52

Sharpe Ratio 1.20 1.16 0.54 0.56 0.68 0.67

Information Ratio 0.94 - -0.27 - 0.11 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 13.58 12.98 6.59 6.86 8.81 8.63 5.65% -1.11% 6.61% 4.54%

Upside Capture Ratio 102.26 100.00 99.50 100.00 100.06 100.00 6.22% -0.80% 6.15% 5.67%

Downside Capture Ratio 99.28 100.00 101.11 100.00 99.37 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.57% -0.30% 0.46% -1.13%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2060

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $39,953 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VTTSX

PM Tenure : 12 Years 10 Months Inception Date : 01/19/2012

Fund Style : Target-Date 2060 Fund Assets : $39,953 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 1% Median Expense : 0.64%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.06 21.42 21.42 18.71 9.96 12.89 11.02 10.67 0.08 02/01/2012

Benchmark 3.21 21.49 21.49 18.93 10.25 13.27 11.34 10.98 -

Excess -0.15 -0.08 -0.08 -0.22 -0.29 -0.38 -0.32 -0.31 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 14.63 20.18 -17.46 16.44 16.32 24.96 -7.87

Benchmark 14.92 20.48 -17.07 16.75 17.17 25.37 -7.77

Excess -0.29 -0.30 -0.39 -0.31 -0.85 -0.42 -0.10

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $132,733

Million

P/E 18.21

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.46 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.16 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.13 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.5 %

SEC Yield 1.93 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.06 (37) 21.42 (16) 21.42 (16) 18.71 (32) 9.96 (30) 11.02 (30)¢

Benchmark 3.21 (21) 21.49 (13) 21.49 (13) 18.93 (23) 10.25 (20) 11.34 (13)�

5th Percentile 3.45 22.75 22.75 20.22 11.42 11.57

1st Quartile 3.15 20.93 20.93 18.89 10.08 11.06

Median 2.94 19.94 19.94 18.04 9.56 10.70

3rd Quartile 2.60 18.58 18.58 17.39 9.00 10.16

95th Percentile 1.83 15.03 15.03 15.09 8.12 9.48

Population 184 184 184 175 163 85

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 54.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 37.0 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 5.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 2.4 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2060 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2060

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

2.1%

0.2%

2.7%

4.8%

36.2% 54.1%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0% 75.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2060 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2060

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTSX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VTTSX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% 0.1%

Communication Services 8.1% -0.5% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.2%

Healthcare 9.3% -0.1%

Industrials 11.6% -0.1%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.3%

Technology 25.8% 0.1%

Energy 3.5% -0.2%

Financial Services 17.4% 0.5% 2.5% 53.2%

Utilities 2.6% 0.3% 5.3% 36.2%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Fund

Walter Nejman

$39,952,936,373

1/19/2012

0.080%

VTTSX

US Fund Target-Date 2060

S&P Target Date 2060 TR USD
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25.7%

10.3%

12.92 Years

Category

4.0%

8.6%

4.7%

9.4%

+/- CategoryVTTSX

3.7%

16.9%

2.3%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,152

22.04

2.98

1.91% 0.13%

-0.26

-0.69

-$13,216

-

11.7%

2.8%

3.1%

21.4% 21.4%
18.7%

10.0% 11.0%

3.0%

19.9% 19.9%
18.0%

10.3% 11.0%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

VTTSX Benchmark

21.4%
14.6%

20.2%

-17.5%

16.4% 16.3%
19.9%

14.4%
19.7%

-16.0%

18.0%
14.0%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VTTSX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2060 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VTTSX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.06% 21.42% 21.42% 18.71% 9.96% 11.02% 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

3.03% 19.94% 19.94% 18.01% 10.26% 10.98% 3.06% 7.17% 10.56% -0.57%

+/- Benchmark 0.03% 1.48% 1.48% 0.70% -0.30% 0.04% 3.03% 6.95% 9.83% -0.89%

Peer Group Rank 37 18 18 35 41 32 +/- Benchmark 0.03% 0.22% 0.73% 0.32%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

21.42% 14.63% 20.18% -17.46% 16.44% 16.32% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

19.94% 14.44% 19.74% -16.01% 18.05% 13.99% -1.50% 6.72% 2.03% 6.87%

+/- Benchmark 1.48% 0.19% 0.44% -1.45% -1.60% 2.33% -1.70% 6.87% 1.95% 6.85%

Peer Group Rank 18 52 54 25 81 45 +/- Benchmark 0.20% -0.15% 0.08% 0.02%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.96% 12.20% 12.24% 13.83% 9.02% 11.05% 10.79% -3.48% 5.39% 6.64%

10.26% 12.62% 12.55% 14.17% 9.14% 11.18% 10.72% -3.37% 5.12% 6.46%

+/- Benchmark -0.30% -0.43% -0.31% -0.34% -0.12% -0.13% +/- Benchmark 0.07% -0.11% 0.26% 0.19%

Peer Group Rank 41 42 45 61 47 47

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.23% -6.64% -14.19% -5.68%

Alpha 0.56 0.00 -0.21 0.00 0.14 0.00 10.12% -6.09% -14.48% -5.02%

Beta 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.00 +/- Benchmark -0.89% -0.54% 0.29% -0.66%

Standard Deviation 10.76 10.70 13.13 13.19 13.44 13.58

Sharpe Ratio 1.20 1.15 0.54 0.56 0.68 0.67

Information Ratio 0.91 - -0.26 - 0.03 - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 13.67 13.02 6.61 6.85 8.85 8.70 5.66% -1.11% 6.61% 4.54%

Upside Capture Ratio 101.72 100.00 99.21 100.00 99.44 100.00 6.21% -0.83% 6.12% 5.61%

Downside Capture Ratio 98.21 100.00 100.56 100.00 98.81 100.00 +/- Benchmark -0.55% -0.29% 0.48% -1.07%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds according to

an asset allocation strategy designed for investors planning to

retire and leave the workforce in or within a few years of 2065

(the target year). The fund's asset allocation will become more

conservative over time, meaning that the percentage of assets

allocated to stocks will decrease while the percentage of assets

allocated to bonds and other fixed income investments will

increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $13,740 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VLXVX

PM Tenure : 8 Years 5 Months Inception Date : 07/12/2017

Fund Style : Target-Date 2065+ Fund Assets : $13,740 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 1% Median Expense : 0.60%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.07 21.43 21.43 18.70 9.98 12.88 - 10.49 0.08 08/01/2017

Benchmark 3.21 21.49 21.49 18.93 10.25 13.27 - 10.86 -

Excess -0.14 -0.06 -0.06 -0.23 -0.27 -0.39 - -0.36 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 14.62 20.15 -17.39 16.46 16.17 24.96 -7.95

Benchmark 14.92 20.48 -17.07 16.75 17.17 25.37 -7.77

Excess -0.31 -0.33 -0.32 -0.30 -1.00 -0.41 -0.17

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $132,700

Million

P/E 18.21

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.46 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.16 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.13 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.5 %

SEC Yield 1.93 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers

-4.0

4.0

12.0

20.0

28.0
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.07 (36) 21.43 (22) 21.43 (22) 18.70 (34) 9.98 (35) -¢

Benchmark 3.21 (20) 21.49 (20) 21.49 (20) 18.93 (25) 10.25 (27) -�

5th Percentile 3.50 22.94 22.94 20.21 12.09 -

1st Quartile 3.17 21.38 21.38 18.92 10.35 -

Median 2.98 20.38 20.38 18.13 9.65 -

3rd Quartile 2.66 19.28 19.28 17.39 9.11 -

95th Percentile 1.83 15.65 15.65 15.18 8.11 -

Population 309 248 248 164 122 0

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 54.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 37.0 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 5.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 2.4 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2065 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2065+

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

2.1%

0.2%

2.7%

4.8%

36.2% 54.1%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2065 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2065+

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VLXVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VLXVX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% -0.3%

Communication Services 8.1% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.0%

Healthcare 9.3% 0.0%

Industrials 11.6% -0.6%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.3%

Technology 25.8% 1.2%

Energy 3.5% -0.2%

Financial Services 17.3% 0.0% 2.5% 53.2%

Utilities 2.6% 0.2% 5.3% 36.2%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Fund

Walter Nejman

$13,739,808,736

7/12/2017

0.080%

VLXVX

US Fund Target-Date 2065+

S&P Target Date 2065+ TR USD
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24.5%

10.3%

8.50 Years

Category

4.5%

8.1%

4.8%

9.3%

+/- CategoryVLXVX

3.7%

17.3%

2.4%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,190

22.05

2.98

1.91% 0.00%

-0.03

0.02

$11,937

-

12.2%

2.9%

3.1%

21.4% 21.4%
18.7%

10.0%

3.0%

20.2% 20.2%
18.3%

10.4%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year

VLXVX Benchmark

21.4%
14.6%

20.1%

-17.4%

16.5% 16.2%
20.2%

14.8%
19.8%

-16.0%

18.2%
14.0%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VLXVX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2065 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VLXVX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.07% 21.43% 21.43% 18.70% 9.98% - 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

3.02% 20.17% 20.17% 18.26% 10.43% - 3.07% 7.17% 10.53% -0.54%

+/- Benchmark 0.05% 1.27% 1.27% 0.44% -0.46% - 3.02% 7.07% 10.02% -0.97%

Peer Group Rank 35 27 27 41 46 - +/- Benchmark 0.05% 0.10% 0.51% 0.43%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

21.43% 14.62% 20.15% -17.39% 16.46% 16.17% 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

20.17% 14.83% 19.84% -15.95% 18.17% 13.99% -1.53% 6.74% 2.03% 6.88%

+/- Benchmark 1.27% -0.22% 0.31% -1.44% -1.71% 2.18% -1.59% 6.85% 2.06% 7.00%

Peer Group Rank 27 52 63 18 78 69 +/- Benchmark 0.06% -0.11% -0.03% -0.13%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

9.98% 12.20% 12.24% 13.84% 9.01% 11.04% 10.79% -3.46% 5.34% 6.64%

10.43% 12.80% 12.71% 14.28% 9.27% 11.29% 10.80% -3.37% 5.19% 6.41%

+/- Benchmark -0.46% -0.60% -0.46% -0.45% -0.27% -0.25% +/- Benchmark -0.02% -0.09% 0.16% 0.23%

Peer Group Rank 46 50 56 64 51 64

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.24% -6.60% -14.20% -5.63%

Alpha 0.43 0.00 -0.35 0.00 - - 10.03% -6.04% -14.44% -4.98%

Beta 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 - - +/- Benchmark -0.79% -0.56% 0.24% -0.65%

Standard Deviation 10.75 10.77 13.13 13.22 - -

Sharpe Ratio 1.20 1.17 0.54 0.57 - -

Information Ratio 0.57 - -0.42 - - - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 13.76 13.27 6.64 7.02 - - 5.66% -1.11% 6.61% 4.55%

Upside Capture Ratio 100.73 100.00 98.61 100.00 - - 6.25% -0.80% 6.16% 5.61%

Downside Capture Ratio 97.88 100.00 100.56 100.00 - - +/- Benchmark -0.59% -0.31% 0.44% -1.06%

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Fund Investment Policy

The investment seeks to provide capital appreciation and current

income consistent with its current asset allocation.

The fund invests in a mix of Vanguard mutual funds (underlying

funds) according to an asset allocation strategy designed for

investors planning to retire and leave the workforce in or within a

few years of 2070 (the target year). The fund's asset allocation will

become more conservative over time, meaning that the

percentage of assets allocated to stocks will decrease while the

percentage of assets allocated to bonds and other fixed income

investments will increase.

Fund Information

Portfolio Assets : $2,455 Million Fund Family : Vanguard

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed Ticker : VSVNX

PM Tenure : 3 Years 6 Months Inception Date : 06/28/2022

Fund Style : Target-Date 2065+ Fund Assets : $2,455 Million

Portfolio Turnover : 3% Median Expense : 0.60%

Trailing Performance

QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years Since Inception
Expense

 Ratio

Inception

Date

Manager 3.07 21.42 21.42 18.71 - - - 16.51 0.53 07/01/2022

Benchmark 3.21 21.49 21.49 18.93 - - - 16.81 -

Excess -0.13 -0.07 -0.07 -0.21 - - - -0.30 -

Calendar Year Performance

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Manager 14.59 20.24 - - - - -

Benchmark 14.92 20.48 - - - - -

Excess -0.33 -0.23 - - - - -

Fund Characteristics As of 12/31/2025

Total Securities 6

Avg. Market Cap $132,870

Million

P/E 18.21

P/B 2.76

Div. Yield 1.94%

Avg. Coupon 3.46 %

Avg. Effective Maturity 8.16 Years

Avg. Effective Duration 6.13 Years

Avg. Credit Quality A

Yield To Maturity 4.5 %

SEC Yield 1.93 %

Trailing Returns vs Peers

-4.0

4.0
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20.0

28.0
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Manager 3.07 (35) 21.42 (24) 21.42 (24) 18.71 (33) - -¢

Benchmark 3.21 (20) 21.49 (20) 21.49 (20) 18.93 (25) - -�

5th Percentile 3.50 22.94 22.94 20.21 12.09 -

1st Quartile 3.17 21.38 21.38 18.92 10.35 -

Median 2.98 20.38 20.38 18.13 9.65 -

3rd Quartile 2.66 19.28 19.28 17.39 9.11 -

95th Percentile 1.83 15.65 15.65 15.18 8.11 -

Population 309 248 248 164 122 0

Top Ten Securities As of 11/30/2025

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt Idx Instl 54.6 %

Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index 36.9 %

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Idx 5.5 %

Vanguard Total Intl Bd II Idx Insl 2.4 %

Total 99.4 %

Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2070 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2065+

Data Source Morningstar
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Fixed Income Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Asset Allocation As of 11/30/2025

Equity Sector Allocation As of 11/30/2025 Region Allocation As of 11/30/2025

US Stock Non-US Stock US Bond Non-US Bond

Other Cash Preferred Convertible

2.1%

0.2%

2.7%

4.8%

36.2% 54.2%

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0% 60.0%

Other

Cash & Equiv

Securitized

Corporate

Municipal

Government

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Emerging Market

Developed Country

Fund Peer Avg

0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0% 24.0% 30.0% 36.0%

Real Estate

Utilities

Comm.

Technology

Financials

Health Care

Con Staples

Con Disc

Industrials

Materials

Energy

Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Fund

Benchmark: Vanguard Target 2070 Composite Index

As of December 31, 2025

Peer Group: Target-Date 2065+

Data Source Morningstar
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VSVNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Product Details Trailing Performance

Name

Ticker

Expense Ratio

Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Inception Date

Longest Tenured Manager

Longest Manager Tenure

Fund Size

Annual Performance

Fund Characteristics

% Assets in Top 10 Holdings

Average Market Cap (mil)

P/E Ratio (TTM)

P/B Ratio (TTM)

Est. Dividend Yield

Sector Allocations VSVNX +/- Category

Materials 4.1% -0.3%

Communication Services 8.1% 0.0% Asset Allocation Morningstar Style Box

Consumer Discretionary 10.3% 0.0% Value Core Growth

Consumer Staples 4.9% 0.0%

Healthcare 9.3% 0.0%

Industrials 11.6% -0.6%

Real Estate 2.5% -0.3%

Technology 25.8% 1.2%

Energy 3.5% -0.2%

Financial Services 17.3% 0.0% 2.6% 53.2%

Utilities 2.6% 0.2% 5.3% 36.2%

Other 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.1%

Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Fund

Walter Nejman

$2,455,459,491

6/28/2022

0.080%

VSVNX

US Fund Target-Date 2065+

S&P Target Date 2065+ TR USD
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24.5%

10.3%

3.58 Years

Category

4.5%

8.1%

4.8%

9.3%

+/- CategoryVSVNX

3.7%

17.3%

2.4%

0.0%

N/A (Fund of Funds)

$133,224

22.05

2.99

1.91% 0.00%

-0.03

0.02

$11,971

-

12.2%

2.9%

3.1%

21.4% 21.4%
18.7%

3.0%

20.2% 20.2%
18.3%

10.4%

QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year

VSVNX Benchmark

21.4%
14.6%

20.2%20.2%
14.8%

19.8%

-16.0%

18.2%
14.0%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

VSVNX Benchmark
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Vanguard Target Retirement 2070 Fund Fund Fact Sheet

VSVNX Data as of 12/31/2025

Trailing Performance QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

3.07% 21.42% 21.42% 18.71% - - 4Q25 3Q25 2Q25 1Q25

3.02% 20.17% 20.17% 18.26% 10.43% - 3.07% 7.16% 10.55% -0.56%

+/- Benchmark 0.05% 1.25% 1.25% 0.46% - - 3.02% 7.07% 10.02% -0.97%

Peer Group Rank 34 29 29 38 - - +/- Benchmark 0.05% 0.09% 0.54% 0.41%

Annual Performance 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

21.42% 14.59% 20.24% - - - 4Q24 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24

20.17% 14.83% 19.84% -15.95% 18.17% 13.99% -1.53% 6.73% 2.01% 6.88%

+/- Benchmark 1.25% -0.25% 0.40% - - - -1.59% 6.85% 2.06% 7.00%

Peer Group Rank 29 54 58 - - - +/- Benchmark 0.06% -0.12% -0.04% -0.13%

01/2021 - 10/2020 - 07/2020 - 04/2020 - 01/2020 - 10/2019 -

Rolling 5-Year Performance 12/2025 09/2025 06/2025 03/2025 12/2024 09/2024 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23

- - - - - - 10.83% -3.47% 5.39% 6.64%

10.43% 12.80% 12.71% 14.28% 9.27% 11.29% 10.80% -3.37% 5.19% 6.41%

+/- Benchmark - - - - - - +/- Benchmark 0.03% -0.10% 0.20% 0.24%

Peer Group Rank - - - - - -

Risk Statistics 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22

Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark Manager Benchmark 9.21% -6.57% - -

Alpha 0.45 0.00 - 0.00 - - 10.03% -6.04% -14.44% -4.98%

Beta 1.00 1.00 - 1.00 - - +/- Benchmark -0.81% -0.52% - -

Standard Deviation 10.74 10.77 - 13.22 - -

Sharpe Ratio 1.21 1.17 - 0.57 - -

Information Ratio 0.61 - - - - - 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Treynor Ratio 13.79 13.27 - 7.02 - - - - - -

Upside Capture Ratio 100.71 100.00 - 100.00 - - 6.25% -0.80% 6.16% 5.61%

Downside Capture Ratio 97.64 100.00 - 100.00 - - +/- Benchmark - - - -

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

All data and information on this fact sheet is taken from sources believed to be accurate but is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete, or correct.

3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance

5-Year Quarterly 

Performance
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Important Disclosures:

Investment Advisory: The Fiduciary Consulting Group (“FCG”) is a business unit within Morgan Stanley Institutional Investment Advisors, LLC (“MSIIA”).  MSIIA is

registered with Securities and Exchange Commission as an investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. Therefore, MSIIA is a

fiduciary when providing investment advisory services.

For retirement plan (“Plan”) clients, MSIIA is an investment advisor and fiduciary retained by the Plan client in relation to the investments in the Plan. MSIIA is not

retained and does not serve in capacity as an investment advisor or fiduciary to self-directed brokerage investment or to Plan participants.

Additional information about FCG is also available on the SEC’s website at: www.adviserinfo.sec.gov.

ERISA/Code: When MSIIA, its affiliates and consultants provide “investment advice” regarding a retirement plan account, MSIIA is a “fiduciary” as those terms are

defined under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), and/or the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”), as applicable.

When MSIIA provides investment education or otherwise does not provide “investment advice”, MSIIA will not be considered a “fiduciary” under ERISA and/or the

Code.

Intended Audience: The material in this performance report (“Report”) is intended solely for the use of the persons to whom it has been delivered. The

information is intended for the client’s internal use only and may not be distributed, in whole or in part, to a client’s Plan  participants or to the public. This report

may not be posted on any participant or public websites or other social media.

Sources of Information: The information in this Report is provided as part of the services you receive from your FCG consultant, and does not supersede or

replace your customer account statement provided by your custodian (“Custodial Statement”). Information in this Report may vary slightly from the information in

your Custodial Statement as a result of differences in accounting procedures, reporting dates, or valuation methodologies of certain securities. The information in

this Report is as of the date(s) noted and subject to daily market fluctuation.

Asset balances and plan participant activity included in this Report are provided to FCG by the Plan’s custodian or recordkeeper. Mutual fund products or exchange

traded funds (together, “Fund”)’s performance and characteristics, asset classes, benchmark indices and market data included in this report are provided to FCG by

external data sources.

Accuracy and Changes to Report: This document contains data obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but such data is not guaranteed as to its accuracy

and does not purport to be complete. Reasonable professional care was exercised in preparing this Report, but FCG cannot guarantee the accuracy of the

information provided to FCG by external data sources and by the Plan’s custodian or recordkeeper.

FCG is also under no obligation to update information in this Report. Please be advised that any numbers referenced in this Report are subject to revision. FCG is

not responsible for updating those figures that have changed. FCG accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material presented in this Report. This

Report document should not be relied on in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment.

The opinions expressed herein by FCG are not intended to be a forecast of future events, a guarantee of future results or investment advice, and are subject to

change based on market and other conditions. FCG has no obligation to tell you when those opinions or information may change.

Differences between FCG and Morgan Stanley affiliates: FCG’s views and opinions contained herein may differ materially from the views and opinions of

Morgan Stanley affiliates.

Not Legal/Accounting Advice: The information in this Report is not intended to constitute legal or accounting advice This material is not intended as an offer or

solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument.

Performance: Net performance results illustrated herein do not reflect a deduction of any investment advisory fees charged by FCG or any investment manager
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but do include the fund’s internal expenses. Net performance results are annualized for time periods greater than one year and include all cash and cash

equivalents, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, and dividends, interest, and income. The investment results depicted herein represent historical

performance.

A Fund’s internal expenses (also known as the expense ratio) generally cover investment management fees, marketing, and distribution fees (also known as 12b-1

fees) and other operating expenses of the fund. The expense ratios being displayed for mutual funds reflect each fund’s “net" expenses as provided by Morningstar

as per the fund’s prospectus. Such "net" expenses are subject to change and may increase at any time. You can obtain performance data for each Fund by visiting

the fund company website. Fund performance information contained in this report does not represent a recommendation by FCG.

Current performance may vary from the figures shown. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.

Performance data quoted is historical. . The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate such that an investor's shares, when redeemed,

may be worth more or less than their original cost. Total returns include reinvestment of dividends and capital gains and are net of all Fund fees and expenses.

Performance figures are based on the investment’s Net Asset Value (NAV) within a qualified retirement plan. If an individual were to make an investment outside of

a qualified plan, they would likely be subject to all, or a portion of, any applicable sales charges. These charges would lower the performance indicated above.

Each investment's performance may, from time to time, have been affected significantly by material market and economic conditions, including interest rates,

market trends, and general business and economic cycles, which may or may not be repeated in the future.

Indices are unmanaged. An investor cannot invest directly in an index. They are shown for illustrative purposes only and do not represent the performance of any

specific investment. Index returns include the reinvestment of all dividends, but do not reflect the payment of transaction costs, advisory fees or expenses that are

associated with an investment. The indices selected by FCG to measure performance are representative of broad asset classes. FCG retains the right to change

representative indices at any time. Performance of indices may be more or less volatile than any investment product. The risk of loss in value of a specific

investment is not the same as the risk of loss in a broad market index. Therefore, the historical returns of an index will not be the same as the historical returns of a

particular investment a client selects. Past performance does not guarantee future results.

Key Comparisons between CITs and Mutual Funds. CITs are tax-qualified investments primarily restricted to the retirement market so investors tend to have a

longer-term horizon and the trustee can make investment decisions without tax considerations. Mutual funds are not subject to these investor limits or investment

horizons and must distribute substantially all of their taxable net gains and income to investors. CIT expense structures can be customized to investor channels.

Mutual funds generally have less fee flexibility. CITs tend to have lower administrative, marketing and distribution costs than mutual funds due to the differences in

how they can be sold and to whom. CITs are maintained by a bank as trustee and are subject to federal or state banking regulation and ERISA fiduciary standards.

Mutual funds are managed by registered investment advisers and are subject to extensive SEC regulation and public disclosure and reporting requirements. Both

CITs and mutual funds are generally priced and traded daily, subject to annual financial audits, and benefit from their pooled structure that aggregates investor

funds and can provide greater diversification than individual accounts.

Investment Policy Statement: The "Investment Policy Statement Compliance Report" indicates funds that are on the client’s Plan “Watch List”, as based on

investment monitoring criteria which is provided to FCG by the client. The client should inform its FCG Consultant of any changes to the investment policy for the

client’s plan.

Fund data provided by Morningstar.

Key Asset Class Risk Disclosures. Investing involves market risk, including possible loss of principal. Please refer to MSIIA’s Form ADV Brochure for more

information about the risks associated with certain investment products. The FCG’s Form ADV Brochure is available upon request.

All Funds are sold by prospectus, which contain more complete information about a fund, its expenses and material risks related to that fund’s investment strategy.
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Please contact your FCG consultant for a copy of a fund’s prospectus.

All investments involve risk and potentially a loss of money. Investments in bonds are subject to interest rate, credit, and inflation risk. Foreign investments involve

special risks, including currency fluctuations, taxation differences and political developments. Equity securities of small and mid-sized companies may be more

volatile than securities of larger, more established companies. Real estate securities and trusts involve greater risks than other non-diversified investments,

including but not limited to: declining property values, varying economic conditions, changes in zoning laws, or losses from casualty. Real estate securities that

invest in foreign real estate involve additional risk, including currency fluctuations and political developments. Target Date Funds provide a dynamic asset allocation

that adjusts over time based upon a participant’s age and distance from retirement. The glidepath structure is based upon an assumed retirement age of 65. The

underlying investments are subject to market risk (including falling share prices), interest rate risk, credit risk, inflation risk, and other risks, including any risks

assumed by the underlying funds. Diversification does not ensure a profit or protect against a loss. The principal value of any investment is not guaranteed at any

time.

This document is intended for educational purposes only and should not be construed as investment advice. This document may contain forward-looking

statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements are those that predict or describe future events or trends and that do not

relate solely to historical matters. Actual results could and likely will differ, sometimes materially, from those projected or anticipated. FCG is not undertaking any

obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. You should not take any

statements regarding past trends as a representation those trends or activities will continue in the future. Accordingly, you should not put undue reliance on these

statements.

Peer Groups: Peer Groups are a collection of similar investment strategies that essentially group investment products that share the same investment approach.

Peer Groups are used for comparison purposes to compare and illustrate a clients investment portfolio versus its peer across various quantitative metrics like

performance and risk. Peer Group comparison is conceptually another form of benchmark comparison whereby the actual investment can be ranked versus its peer

across various quantitative metrics. All Peer Group data are provided by Investment Metrics, LLC. The URL below provides all the definitions and methodology

about the various Peer Groups https://www.invmetrics.com/style-peer-groups

Peer Group Ranking Methodology: A percentile rank denotes the value of a product in which a certain percent of observations falls within a peer group. The

range of percentile rankings is between 1 and 100, where 1 represents a high statistical value and 100 represents a low statistical value. The 30th percentile, for

example, is the value in which 30% of the highest observations may be found, the 65th percentile is the value in which 65% of the highest observations may be

found, and so on.

Percentile rankings are calculated based on a normalized distribution ranging from 1 to 100 for all products in each peer group, where a ranking of 1 denotes a

high statistical value and a ranking of 100 denotes a low statistical value. It is important to note that the same ranking methodology applies to all statistics,

implying that a ranking of 1 will always mean highest value across all statistics.

For example, consider a risk/return assessment using standard deviation as a measure of risk. A percentile ranking equal to 1 for return denotes highest return,

whereas a percentile ranking of 1 for standard deviation denotes highest risk among peers.

In addition, values may be used to demonstrate quartile rankings. For example, the third quartile is also known as the 75th percentile, and the median is the 50th

percentile.

Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) investments in a portfolio may experience performance that is lower or higher than a portfolio not employing

such practices. Portfolios with ESG restrictions and strategies as well as ESG investments may not be able to take advantage of the same opportunities or market

trends as portfolios where ESG criteria is not applied. There are inconsistent ESG definitions and criteria within the industry, as well as multiple ESG ratings providers

that provide ESG ratings of the same subject companies and/or securities that vary among the providers. Certain issuers of investments may have differing and

inconsistent views concerning ESG criteria where the ESG claims made in offering documents or other literature may overstate ESG impact. ESG designations are as
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of the date of this material, and no assurance is provided that the underlying assets have maintained or will maintain and such designation or any stated ESG

compliance. As a result, it is difficult to compare ESG investment products or to evaluate an ESG investment product in comparison to one that does not focus on

ESG. Investors should also independently consider whether the ESG investment product meets their own ESG objectives or criteria.

There is no assurance that an ESG investing strategy or techniques employed will be successful. Past performance is not a guarantee or a dependable measure of

future results.

© Morgan Stanley Institutional Investment Advisors LLC 2026

199


	San Bernardino County and Superior Court
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	2025_1231_MarketData_RC.pdf
	Market Review
	Q4 2025 | Economic Review 
	Q4 2025 | Global Financial Markets
	Q4 2025 | Domestic Equity Market Highlights
	Q4 2025 | International Equity Market Highlights
	Q4 2025 | Global Fixed Income
	Q4 2025 | Long-Term Stock Market Returns
	Q4 2025 | Domestic v. International Equity Performance
	Q4 2025 | Economic Recovery Distribution
	Q4 2025 | Capital Expenditures & AI Adoption
	Q4 2025 | Historical Market Returns

	SanBernardinoCountyCourtPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptIPS
	RptFundPerf

	SanBernardino457PerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardino401aPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardino401kPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardinoHRAPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardinoCombinedxPTSPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourtCombinedxPTSPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourt457PerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourt401aPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourt401kPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourtHRAPerfReport.pdf
	RptAlloc1
	RptAlloc2
	RptAlloc3
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernCourtPTSPerfReport.pdf
	RptAllocSingle
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardinoPTSPerfReport.pdf
	RptAllocSingle
	RptFeeGraph
	RptFeeTable

	SanBernardinoCountyCourtPerfReport.pdf
	RptFundPerf




